
NWABSD Regular Board Meeting
Wednesday, January 21, 2026 4:00 PM
Teleconference

1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, President

2. MOMENT OF SILENCE Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, President

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, President

4. INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS/STAFF Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, President

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, President

6. APPROVAL OF AGENDA Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, Board 
President

7. SCHOOL PRESENTATIONS

Ambler, Selawik, June Nelson Elementary

Presentations took place Tuesday, January 20, at 
2:00 p.m.
 

8. RECOGNITION & AWARDS Presenter: Terri 
Walker, 
Superintendent

9. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT Presenter: Terri 
Walker, 
Superintendent 

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, Board 
President

11. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, Board 
President

12. COMMUNICATIONS & ITEMS INTRODUCED BY BOARD 
MEMBERS

Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, Board 
President

13. DATE, TIME, & LOCATION OF NEXT MEETING Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, Board 
President

14. ADJOURNMENT



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: January 21, 2025 
 Members 
  NUMBER:  
    
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Superintendent’s Report  
 
   _________________________________________________________ 
 
K-12 Attendance – Beginning August 18, 2025 
 

     9/19/25          10/31/25          12/20/25 

Ambler 80.92% 82.50% 81.06% 

Buckland 91.62% 89.76% 87.18% 

Deering 92.99% 94.01% 91.81% 

Kiana 80.57% 81.47% 77.39% 

Kisimgiugtuq  78.15% 79.19% 76.15% 

Kobuk 83.17% 88.72% 89.32% 

June Nelson Elem. 88.12% 87.31% 85.60% 
Kotzebue 
Middle/High 81.04% 

84.24% 
82.01% 

Napaaqtugmiut 83.57% 81.34% 78.84% 

Aqqaluk  88.03% 87.14% 83.48% 

Davis-Ramoth 87.17% 81.40% 79.33% 

Shungnak 93.90% 86.60% 87.09% 

  
 

 
District 83.53% 85.39% 83.04% 

 

A shout-out to Kobuk, increasing their attendance rate for the second month in a row! Shout out 
to Deering for maintaining above a 90%.  

- Due to illnesses, just don’t want to come to school, traveling with families,  
 

 

Enrollment 
Pre-K -12 grade enrollment is 1871, and K-12th grade enrollment is 1756, a decrease of 13 
students since the November report. 
 

The chart below compares January 2025 and January 2026. 
Enrollment. 
  

Pre-K - 12 1/5/25 1/5/26  
ABL  63 59 
BKC  233 217 
DRG  53 56 
IAN  91 91 
KVL  149 136 
OBU  42 40 
HSCH  30 28 
JNES  305 316 
KMHS  295 242 
WTK  160 152 
ORV  200 216 
WLK  251 245 
SHG  68 73 
Total  1940 1871 
 



Childcare Working Group Update 
We continue to meet and prepare documents for board approval for the MOU with Maniilaq and 
the Lease agreement with Iḷiḷigaat Munaqsrivait.  
 
NWALT 
NWALT met on December 18. Approved the 2025 Strategic Plan  

• Create a committee to work on leadership development for our communities 
• Amended with an added bullet point under workforce development to support leadership 

development. 
 
 
Attached is my travel request.  
 
Quyaanna, 
 
Terri Walker, Superintendent 



MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 

 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: 

 
NUMBER: 

January 21, 2026 

 
26-079 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of 
Superintendent Travel 

 

 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Superintendent’s out-of-district travel requires Board approval. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is to approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district travel as presented. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Request for Out-of-District Travel by the Superintendent Upcoming Travel Dates: 
 
- 2026 Winter Immersion Symposium February 12-13, at Spokane, WA. 

 

Creating a successful Indigenous Language leaders, teachers, activists and program managers on 
how to develop a proven fluency transfer system that can be used to train new, advanced fluent 
speakers who are empowered to teach and live in the language to intergenerational use and 
transmission of Indigenous language. 

 

Winter 2025 Immersion Symposium participants will learn about: 

our Indigenous Language Fluency Transfer System (ILFTS) 

how we train new fluent adult speakers & teachers with the ILFTS 

how other communities can adapt and adapt our ILFTS for their own languages to power successful 
Indigenous language revitalization. 

 

Training will include observation in Salish immersion classrooms, lecture about the elements of 
successful language revitalization and intensive training on the Indigenous Language Fluency Transfer 
System (ILFTS). 

 
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
 
General Funds: budgeted for FY26 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district travel as presented. 

 
2. Do not approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district travel as presented. 

 
3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district 
travel as presented. 



UNADOPTED MINUTES 
OF THE NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Mission: “To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel.” 
Vision: “To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future.” 

______________________________________________________ 
 President Margaret Hansen called the 438th regular meeting of the Northwest Arctic Borough School 

District Board of Education to order at 5:30 p.m. on Tuesday, September 30, 2025, virtually on Teams. 
 
 Board Members present were: 

            Alice Adams          
            Tillie Ticket 
            Jeanne Gerhardt-Cyrus 
            Lawrence Jones 
            Carol Schaeffer 
            Marie Greene 
            Margaret Hansen 
            Millie Hawley 
            

 Board Members absent and excused were Joann Harris.  
                  Board Members absent and unexcused were Shannon Melton. 
 
                           
A quorum was present. 
 
 
Observed. 
 
Those present participated in the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
Staff present: Terri Walker-Superintendent, Jeff Alexader, Assistant Superintendent; Joy Cogburn-Smith-
Director of State/Federal Programs; James Stewart, Human Resources Director; Joseph Groves, Director 
of ATC; Dena Strait, Capital Projects Manager; Deborah Landcaster, Director of Curriculum; Amy Eakin, 
Director of Technology; Paulette Schurch, Director of Inupiaq Curriculum; Winona Ballot, Inupiaq Instructor; 
Jeremy Millard, Kivalina Principal; Jaimie Cowart, Selawik Principal; Richard Mo Williams, Selawik staff. 
 
 
No public comment was given. 
 
 

Marie Greene motioned to add Memorandum 26-042 Approval of support for an Education Tax Resolution.  
Alice Melton-Barr seconded the motion.  Motion passed unanimously.   
 
Marie moved to approve the agenda. Alice Melton-Barr seconded the motion of approval.  The motion 
passed unanimously   
 
 
There were no presentations available due to the school term just starting.  
 
 

Employee of the month for September: Selawik, Richard “Mo” Williams; JNES, Winona Ballot; Kotzebue 
District Office, Joy Cogburn-Smith. 
 
 
Superintendent Terri Walker presented her report. 
 
 
 
Millie Hawley moved that the Board go into an executive session; Seconded by Marie Greene.  
Unanimously approved.  
 
 

 
 
 

Millie Hawley moved to approve the consent agenda with the following memorandums pulled for discussion: 26-
031 Approval of Kotzebue Fuel Purchase; 26-034 Approval of Nominations for Board of Director; AASB; 26-035 
Approval of Nominations for Board Member of the Year; AASB; 26-036 Approval of Nominations for Board of the 
Year; AASB; & 26-041 Approval of the Selection of Student Representative to the NWABSD Board of Education. 
Marie Greene seconded the motion. Alice Melton-Barr called for question; all verbally voted in favor with none 
opposed.   
 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOMENT OF SILENCE 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
INTRODUCTION OF STAFF/GUESTS 
 
 
 
 

 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SCHOOL PRESENTATIONS 
 
 
RECOGNITION AND AWARDS 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 
 
 
 
ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA 
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Regular meeting of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District Board of Education on Tuesday, June 3, 2025, in 
Kotzebue Alaska minutes were approved for adoption by the Board of Education.  Motion to adopt by Marie 
Greene, seconded by Alice Melton-Barr. Passed unanimously.   
 
Special meeting of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District Board of Education on Monday, July 9, 2025, in 
Kotzebue Alaska minutes were approved for adoption by the Board of Education.  Motion to adopt by Marie 
Greene, seconded by Alice Melton-Barr. Passed unanimously.   
 
Regular meeting of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District Board of Education on Tuesday, August 26, 2025, 
in Kotzebue Alaska minutes were approved for adoption by the Board of Education.  Motion to adopt by Marie 
Greene, seconded by Alice Melton-Barr. Passed unanimously.   
 

Each month, various Human Resources actions occur that require Board action or awareness. Every month, the 
administration recommends Board approval of new certified/classified hires, position reclassifications, and revisions 
to job descriptions.  In addition, the administration informs the Board of resignations and terminations throughout the 
district. The administration recommends that the Board approve the Human Resources actions as presented. 

 
 
Superintendent’s out-of-district travel requires Board approval. Request for Out-of-District Travel by the 
Superintendent Upcoming Travel Dates: November 13-16, 2025, AASB Annual Conference, Anchorage; General 
Funds: budgeted for FY26.  The administration recommends the Board approve the Superintendent’s request for 
out-of-district travel as presented. 
 
 
 
Board approval is required for expenditures that exceed $50,000. On August 29, 2025, the Property Services 
department issued an RFP to fuel vendors for the purchase and delivery of approximately 30,000 gallons of #1 
heating fuel, 5000 gallons of ULSD, and 6000 gallons of gasoline to the small holding tanks for Kotzebue School 
District sites. The RFP was sent to the only two vendors that deliver fuel within the Kotzebue area, Crowley Petroleum 
Distribution and Vitus Fuel Services. The deadline for submitting bids was Tuesday, September 16, 2025, at 4:00 
p.m. Crowley Petroleum Distribution was the only vendor to submit a bid for the local fuel deliveries to our small tanks. 

The delivered price for: 

 #1 heating fuel is       $6.49 per gallon @ 30,000 gallons = $197,000.00 

USDL diesel fuel is     $6.49 per gallon @ 5,000 gallons = $ 32,450.00 

Gasoline is                  $6.49 per gallon @ 6,000 gallons = $   38,940.00 

TOTAL                      $6.49 per gallon @ 41,000 gallons = $268,390.00 

General Fund, Maintenance Department Fuel Budget. The Administration recommends Board approval to award the 
NWABSD FY26 small tank fuel delivery order to Crowley Petroleum Distribution not to exceed $268,390.00. 

 
Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000. The administration requests School Board approval 
to purchase Verkada security camera system for the STAR Dormitory, ATC Dormitory, and ATC building for the 
amount of $84,282.86.  The camera system at the ATC building and both dormitories is outdated, of poor quality, 
and not user-friendly.  This new Verkada security system will provide an IP-based system for staff to monitor 
buildings 24 hours a day.  This system comes with vape sensors for the ATC building and the STAR dormitory. 
Verkada also comes with a 10-year camera license and capacity increase.  Funding: Grants: TVEP and 
Residential (STAR).  The administration recommends the Board approve the purchase of the Verkada security 
camera system, not to exceed $84,282.86 as presented. 
 
 
Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000.  Mrs. Colvin has managed all aspects of the 
NWABSD Food Service Department successfully for the past 1.5 years, including the following programs: Fresh 
Fruits and Vegetables Program (FFVP), National School Breakfast Program (NSBP), National School Lunch 
Program (NSLP), and any other program the school district Food Service Department chooses to participate in. As 
the Food Service Department manager, Mrs. Colvin will fly to school sites quarterly to conduct in-person reviews 
and ensures all claims will be entered in a timely fashion to ensure maximum reimbursement. Program training will 
be provided to relevant employees as needed. Any Child Nutrition Program (CNP) audit needs will also be handled 
by Mrs. Colvin, should they arise. Food Service fund.  The administration recommends the Board approval of the 
MOA with Amber Colvin of Savory Solutions for an amount not to exceed $135,000 as presented. 
 
 
 
Nominations for the Association of Alaska School Boards (AASB) Board of Directors require formal Board action.  
Each year, during the annual General Membership meeting of the AASB, an election is held to fill expired seats on 
the AASB Board of Directors. 

ADOPTION OF JUNE 3, 2025 METING 
MINUTES 
 
 
ADOPTION OF JULY 9, 2025 SPECIAL 
MEETING MINUTES 
 
 
ADOPTION OF AUGUST 26, 2025 
MEETING MINUTES 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF SUPERINTENDENT’S 
TRAVEL 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF KOTZEBUE FUEL 
PURCHSE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF PURCHASE FOR 
SECURITY CAMERA SYSTEM FROM 
VERKADA  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF FY26 FOOD SERVICE 
MOA AMBER COLVIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF NOMINATIONS FOR 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS; AASB 
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AASB will have 5 three-year seats and 1 one-year seat open for this election cycle. The AASB Board is made up of 
15 school board members who govern the Association for the benefit of all the member districts. Consider 
nominating a member of your school board for this vital role. Nominees must attend the AASB Annual Conference 
and deliver a 2-minute speech to the membership on Saturday, November 15th, 2025. If elected, they must attend 
the AASB Board of Directors Meeting on Monday, November 17, 2025. 
 
 
 
Nominations for the Alaska School Boards (AASB) Carol Rose Governance Award require formal Board action.  The 
AASB Board of Directors honored Carl Rose in 2013 by naming the organization’s leadership training program for 
school members for him after his retirement. Rose was the Executive Director of AASB from 1987 until 2013. During 
those 26 years, he participated in every major education debate and reform in K-12 education, and reshaped AASB 
into a full-service, statewide, non-profit organization whose motto is “Advocates for Alaska’s Youth." The Carl Rose 
Governance Award is presented to an outstanding school board member each year at the AASB Annual Conference. 
The individual receiving the Carl Rose Governance Award is recognized for their: commitment, dedication, and 
accomplishments as a locally elected school board member. Board members can be nominated by their school board 
and superintendent for consideration of this award. Selection is done by the AASB Awards Committee. This award 
is presented at the Annual Conference awards banquet. 

In order to be eligible, a nominee: 
• Must have served on their local board for at least four consecutive years 
• Must serve on a member board in good standing of AASB Nominations must be received by October 
10, 2025. 
 
 
 
Nominations for the Association of Alaska School Board’s (AASB) Outstanding School Board of the Year requires 
formal Board action.  The Outstanding School Board Award is designed to reflect and honor a school board's 
involvement in Board Standards. School Boards should self-nominate for this award. Selection is done by the AASB 
Awards Committee. This award is presented at the Annual Conference awards luncheon. 

In order to be eligible, a school board: 
• Must be a member board in good standing of AASB 
• Must have formally adopted Board Standards Nominations must be received by October 10, 2025. 
 
 
Board policy revisions require Board approval.  The Superintendent/designee presents drafts or suggestions for 
board policy revisions when the law changes or specific needs occur.  Policy revisions shall normally be given two 
readings prior to adoption by the Board. This is the second reading of the proposed revisions to BP 5113 Absences 
and Excuses within the Bylaws of the Board series. This update includes legal citation updates and clarifying verbiage 
not to conflict with AR 5113. The Board Policy Committee reviewed the proposed changes and recommends 
approval.  The administration recommends the Board approve the second reading of the proposed revisions to BP 
5113 Absences and Excuses as presented. 

 
Board policy revisions require Board approval.  The Superintendent/designee presents drafts or suggestions for 
board policy revisions when the law changes or specific needs occur.  Policy revisions shall normally be given two 
readings prior to adoption by the Board. This is the first reading of the proposed revisions to BB 9120 Officers and 
Duties within the Board Bylaw series. This update includes the legal note and removes “receipt” per the Alaska 
Statute. The Board Policy Committee reviewed the proposed changes, recommends approval and to open for public 
comments.  The administration recommends the Board approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BB 
9120 Officers and Duties as presented and open for public comments. 

 
Board policy revisions require Board approval.  The Superintendent/designee presents drafts or suggestions for 
board policy revisions when the law changes or specific needs occur.  Policy revisions shall normally be given two 
readings prior to adoption by the Board. This is the first reading of the proposed revisions to BB 9320 Meetings within 
the Board Bylaw series. This update includes additional language to clarify virtual/remote meetings. The Board Policy 
Committee reviewed the proposed changes, recommends approval and to open for public comments.  The 
administration recommends the Board approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BB 9320 Meetings as 
presented and open for public comments.  

 
Selection of Student Representative to the NWABSD Board of Education shall be selected by Board.  According to 
AR 9110 (b), the Board believes it is important to seek out and consider students' ideas, viewpoints and reactions to 
the educational program. In order to provide student input and involvement, the Board shall appoint Student 
Representative(s) as deemed necessary. 
Student Representative(s) shall have the right to attend public meetings of the Board, be recognized at meetings, 
participate in discussing issues and shall receive all materials presented to Board members except those related to 
executive session. 
Applications will be provided for review and consideration in Executive Session.  The administration recommends 
the Board select up to two Student Representatives and one Alternate Student Representative to the NWABSD 
Board of Education as presented. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF NOMINATIONS FOR 
BOARD MEMBER OF THE YEAR; 
AASB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF NOMINATIONS FOR 
BOARD OF THE YEAR; AASB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF BP 5113 ABSENCES 
AND EXCUSES – SECOND READING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF BB 9120 OFFICERS – 
FIRST READING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF BB 9320 MEETINGS – 
FIRST READING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF THE SELECTION OF 
STUDENT REPRESENTATIVE TO THE 
NWABSD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
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AASB has requested that boards review and propose regulations to AASB at the Annual Conference in November.  
The funding of public education in Alaska is subject to an annual appropriation from the state’s general fund and is 
contingent upon available state revenues. State revenue is primarily derived from two primary funding sources: oil 
revenues and investment returns from the Permanent Fund. Both funding sources can vary wildly from year to 
year, providing little stability for education funding. Education funding is also subject to the changing funding 
priorities of administrations and legislatures. Funding for education has increasingly failed to provide a stable and 
secure source of funding for Alaskan students.  AASB lends its full support for the establishment of a yearly 
education tax. An education payroll tax will provide a secure source of funding for education to be used for public 
elementary and secondary education.  Approve the Education Payroll Tax Credit as presented. 
 
 
 
None at this time. 
 
 
The next Special Board meeting of the NWABSD Board of Education will be held October 27, in-person. With a 
two-day Board Retreat to follow, October 28 & 29. 
 
 
Marie Greene moved to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Tillie Ticket. 
 
 
Motion passed with unanimous consent. The meeting adjourned at 8:08 p.m. 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Tillie Ticket, Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kristen Walker, Recording Secretary 

 
 
APPROVAL OF SUPPORT FOR AN 
EDUCATION TAX RESOLUTION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNICATION AND ITEMS 
PRESENTED BY BOARD MEMBERS 
 
DATE/TIME OF NEXT BOARD 
MEETINGS 
 
 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 



UNADOPTED MINUTES 
OF THE NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Mission: “To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel.” 
Vision: “To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future.” 

______________________________________________________ 
 President Margaret Hansen called the 439th regular meeting of the Northwest Arctic Borough School 

District Board of Education to order at 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, November 25, 2025, virtually on Teams. 
 
 Board Members present were: 

            Alice Adams          
            Tillie Ticket 
            Jeanne Gerhardt-Cyrus 
            Erica Nelson 
            Lawrence Jones 
            Carol Schaeffer 
            Marie Greene 
            Margaret Hansen 
            

 Board Members absent and excused were Alice Melton-Barr  
                  Board Members absent and unexcused were Shannon Melton, Millie Hawley. 
 
                           
A quorum was present. 
 
 
Observed. 
 
Those present participated in the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
Staff present: Terri Walker-Superintendent, Jeff Alexader, Assistant Superintendent; Joy Cogburn-Smith-
Director of State/Federal Programs; James Stewart, Human Resources Director; Joseph Groves, Director 
of ATC; Dena Strait, Capital Projects Manager; Deborah Landcaster, Director of Curriculum; Amy Eakin, 
Director of Technology; Paulette Schurch, Director of Inupiaq Curriculum.  
 
 
No public comment was given. 
 
 

Carol Schaeffer moved to approve the consent agenda as amended, with the acceptation of pulling school 
presentation and recognition and awards. Seconded by Marie Greene. Approved unanimously. 
 

 

Employee of the month for November: Shungnak, Ms. Juvy Pamunag; Kobuk, Jacqueline McManus; 
Ambler, Ms. Nina Duallo; Kivalina, Sally Luther; Noatak, Michael Sheldon. 
 
 
Superintendent Terri Walker presented her report. 
 
 
Carol Schaeffer moved that the Board go into an executive session to discuss matters, the immediate 
knowledge of which clearly would have an adverse effect upon finance of the school district; Seconded by 
Marie Greene. 
 
 

Motion passed unanimously by voice vote.  
 
 

The Board convened into executive session at 4:11 p.m.  
 
 

The board convened into executive session at 4:44 p.m.  
 
 
Marie Greene moved to approve the consent agenda, pulling Memorandum 26-052, Seconded by Tillie 
Ticket. Approved by rollcall vote. 
 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. Access Behavioral Services, provides 
oversight, direct, and indirect services for children across the district with extreme behaviors, including 
autism. The consultants have a history of working effectively with staff and students in the special services 
program.  Access Behavioral Services will provide services to students, their teachers, and parents, in the 
regular and special education programs with challenging behaviors.  

This contract will provide the opportunity to assist the district in providing services as to improve educational 
advantages for students in the district.  Access Behavioral Services also consults with all staff, parents, and 
community members and agencies.  The MOA, which includes travel, is for $94,000 and will provide services 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOMENT OF SILENCE 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
INTRODUCTION OF STAFF/GUESTS 
 
 
 
 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
 
RECOGNITION AND AWARDS 
 
 
SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 
 
 
 
ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF FY26 MOA BCBA, 
BEHAVIOR & AUTISM SPECIALIST 
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that were originally contracted with Method Works. The Method works contract has been voided and services 
will now be provided by Access Behavioral Services Funding Sources: Fund 100 (Special Ed General Fund) 
= $94,000. The administration recommends board approval of the MOA with Access Behavioral Services, in 
the amount not to exceed $94,000 as presented. 

 

 
 
 
Each month various Human Resources actions occur, which require Board action or cognizance. On a 
monthly basis the administration recommends Board approval of new certified/classified hires, positions 
reclassifications and the revision of job descriptions. In addition, the administration informs the Board of 
resignations and terminations throughout the district. The administration recommends the Board approve 
the Human Resources actions as presented.  
 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. Karen McCain of McCain Services serves as 
Project Evaluator for the District’s Federal Grants.  In addition to finding grant opportunities and assisting the 
district in writing grant proposals, her duties include evaluating and overseeing existing federal grant projects, 
data entry, and completing all required Federal Performance Reports. The amended MOA, which includes 
travel, is for a total of $224,827.17 

Funding for MOA 

General Grant Writing (general fund)   

Used when working on new grant applications only 
$15,000.00 

Literacy Connection (LIT) Federal Grant ($1,098,344) 

7/01/2025 to 6/30/2026 
$59,996.72 

Native Youth in Action (NYIA) Federal Grant ($908,261) 

7/01/2025 to 6/30/2026 
$31,621.05 

Our Youth Positive Visions for the Future (OYVF) Federal Grant ($1,391,733) 

7/01/2025 to 6/30/2026 
$28,909.40 

Alaska Native Education Ilisautri Project ($1,186,243.00) 

08/01/2025 to 7/31/2026 
$35,300.00 

Iñupiatun Iḷisaqta Project (TIIP) ($509,007.00) 

7/02/2025 to 7/01/2026 
$31,500.00 

Preparing Our Youth (POY) ($499,617.00) NEW 

10/01/2025 to 6/30/2026 
$22,500.00 

Total $224,827.17 

The grants Karen McCain assists the district in managing for the FY26 (including carryover) total 
$6,434,171.00.  Her outside evaluator costs for those grants equal 3.49%. The administration recommends 
board approval of the MOA with McCain Services for a total amount not to exceed $224,827.17, as presented.  

 

Each year, the Northwest Arctic Borough School District submits the Impact Aid Application to the U.S. 
Department of Education. The annual application requires the submission of updated Indian Policies and 
Procedures. The IPP is revised and renewed after consultation with regional Tribal leaders and parents of 
impacted communities. The IPP meets the federal requirements established by Section 7004 of the Impact 
Aid Law. The administration recommends the Board approve Indian Policies and Procedures as presented. 

 

Contracts exceeding $50,000 requires Board approval. The NWABSD has contracted with J & H Consulting, 

Reggie Joule and Christine Hess, to assist administration with NWABSD lobbying and legislative priorities 
during the legislative session. Critical issues to be addressed include adequate funding for possible 
construction, coordination of the legislative fly-ins and the legislative priorities of the NWABSD. 
Administration believes it is crucial that the school district maintain a presence with Juneau year-round to 
assist our representatives and lobbyists with district issues. 

The contracted amount for services and related expenses is a total not to exceed $75,000. Contract to 
begin January 1, 2026 – December 31, 2026. The administration recommends the Board approve the FY-
26 lobbyist contract with J & H Consulting in the amount not to exceed $75,000.00 as presented. 

 

Board approval is required for services that exceed $50,000. The original Staff and Student iPad fleet is 
scheduled for refreshing in 2025-2026.  Technologies have changed and improved over the years, and it is 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF ADDENDUM TO MOA 
KAREN MCCAIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL 2026 INDIAN POLICY AND 
PROCEDURES (IPP) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF J & H CONSULTING 
MOA CONTRACT FOR CALENDAR 
YEAR 2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF STAFF & STUDENT 
IPAD REFRESH PURCHASE 
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time to improve the classroom ecosystem as the current iPads will no longer be supported with operating 
system and security updates. Educational staff will get the refreshed iPad Air that has more room on the hard 
drive, capable of higher processing speeds, allows staff to run more applications at one time, and leverage 
Apple Intelligence tools which would save time weekly. Students will get refreshed iPads with updated 
capabilities. 

 

These items have been budgeted using the Technology Capital Improvement funds. 

  

The administration recommends Board approval of the purchase of student and staff iPads and cases from 
Apple and Intellitech, respectively, for a total amount not to exceed $524,965.00 as presented. 

 

Board policy revisions require Board approval. The Superintendent/designee presents drafts or suggestions 
for board policy revisions when the law changes or specific needs occur. Policy revisions shall normally be 
given two readings prior to adoption by the Board. This is the second reading of the proposed revisions to 
BB 9120 Officers and Duties within the Bylaws of the Board series. This update includes additional 
language to clarify virtual/remote meetings. The Board Policy Committee reviewed the proposed changes 
and recommends approval. The administration recommends the Board approve the second reading of the 
proposed revisions to BB 9120 Officers and Duties as presented. 
  
 
Superintendent’s out-of-district travel requires Board approval. Request for Out-of-District Travel by the 
Superintendent Upcoming Travel Dates: 
- January 23-25, 2026, MTSS Conference, Anchorage Alaska 
- February 7-10, 2026, AASB Legislative Fly-in, Juneau, Alaska 
- March 28-April 1, 2026, ACSA Superintendent Legislative Fly -in, Juneau, Alaska 
The administration recommends the Board approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district 
travel as presented. 
 
 
 
Board approval is required to expend $50,000.00 and higher. A DEED FY26 grant has been awarded to the 
District to replace the fire alarm systems within 6 of the District Schools. Noorvik is one of the 6 and was 
replaced earlier this year. The remaining schools to get new fire alarm systems, a District standard system, 
includes Ambler, Buckland, June Nelson, KMHS, and Shungnak. This new system was also installed in 
Selawik in early 2025. Shungnak will also get a new sprinkler system. 
 
RSA Engineering completed the Code and Condition Surveys of the existing fire alarm systems in fall 2024 
to help secure the DEED grant. They are intimately familiar with the project, the District’s operational and 
maintenance needs for the new systems and the District’s inspection and repair contractor, Frontier Fire. In 
addition, they have been part of the design team on the vast majority, if not all, District projects over the last 
5+ years. Because they completed the preliminary fire alarm replacement work for the 6 sites project, 
DEED allows them to be contracted to complete the design work.  
 
Remaining design work includes producing construction documents and supporting the project during 
bidding and construction. Design will be completed in early 2026, then the project will be bid and move into 
construction. 
 
Funding is from the DEED grant and the match was approved by the Board in August. There is potential 
federal money through Representative Begich’s office that will instead provide the match. Administration 
requests Board approval to contract with RSA Engineering for the design and approve the delegation of 
contract and budget authority to the Superintendent.  The administration recommends the Board approve 
the award of the contract for design to RSA Engineering for an amount not to exceed $515,000 for the 
Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 sites project and approve the delegation of contract and budget 
authority to the Superintendent, as presented. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BB 9120 OFFICERS AND DUTIES – 
SECOND READING 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF SUPERINTENDENT’S 
TRAVEL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL OF DESIGN CONTRACT 
FOR DISTRICTWIDE FIRE SYSTEM 
REPLACEMENT, 6 SITES 
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Board approval is required to expend $50,000.00 and higher.  A DEED FY25 grant has been awarded to 
the District to replace the Direct Digital Controls, which control heating and ventilation equipment, in each of 
the following schools; Ambler, Kiana, June Nelson, KMHS, Noatak, Noorvik, Shungnak and Kobuk. Kobuk 
has the selected system in place and only requires some new components, not a completely new system.  
 

RSA Engineering completed the Code and Condition Surveys at each school in early 2025 and are 
intimately familiar with the project. In addition, they have been part of the design team on the vast majority, 
if not all, District projects over the last 5+ years. RSA has supported the District in operating this new 
system in Buckland and designed the system in Kivalina. Because they completed the preliminary work for 
the 8 sites project, DEED allows them to be contracted to complete the design work. Remaining design 
work includes producing construction documents and supporting the project during bidding and 
construction. Design will be completed in early 2026, then the project will be bid and move into 
construction. Funding is from the DEED grant and the match is from an awarded VIF grant from the 
Borough. All project funding is secured.   Administration requests Board approval to contract with RSA 
Engineering for the design and approve the delegation of contract and budget authority to the 
Superintendent.  The administration recommends the Board approve the award of the contract for design to 
RSA Engineering for an amount not to exceed $610,000 for the HVAC Controls Upgrade, 8 Sites project 
and approves the delegation of contract and budget authority to the Superintendent, as presented. 

 
 
Board approval is required to expend $50,000.00 and higher.  Maniilaq, as part of the Iḷiḷgaat Munaqsriviat Childcare 
Working Group, is working with the District to establish a Memorandum of Understanding to renovate part of KMHS 
into a childcare center. The center will renovate a 4 classroom pod and adjacent spaces to serve 42 children ages 6 
months through Pre-School. Under the MOU, the District will utilize our design term contractor and CIP Manager 
contractor for the project. All funding is from Maniilaq through reimbursement to the District. Design work is needed 
for the renovation and Burkhart Croft is the District’s current design term contractor, thus procurement is complete, 
and the work can begin immediately. Burkhart Croft completed a code and feasibility study for the work in early 
November. While the project budget is not yet established, $150,000 in design should cover the vast majority, if not 
all, of the needed design phase of work. Because the contract is through the District, but funded from another source, 
Board approval of the contract is required. Administration requests Board approval to contract with Burkhart Croft 
Architects for the design and approval of the delegation of contract and budget authority to the Superintendent.  The 
administration recommends the Board approve the award of the contract for design to Burkhart Croft Architects for 
an amount not to exceed $150,000, to be reimbursed by Maniilaq, for the Childcare Center Renovation and approve 
the delegation of contract and budget authority to the Superintendent, as presented. 

 
 
 
Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000.  Combs Insurance was brought on for their Broker 
Services in December 2020 and has assisted in the continuous evaluation of NWABSD benefit programs, assists 
with plan design, reviews compliance needs, resolves claims and administrative issues, analyzes deductible and 
retention strategies, and monitors TPA performance. The agency also offers extensive administrative support—such 
as enrollment assistance, legislative updates, plan document review, and cost monitoring through detailed data 
reporting—along with 24/7 access to risk management resources through its “Combs Connect” and “HR Connection” 
portals. Additionally, it provides employment-practices risk management services across key regulatory areas. 
Annual service cost is as follows: 
December 1, 2025, through November 30, 2026 - $50,850.00 
December 1, 2026, through November 30, 2027 - $52,884.00 
December 1, 2027, through November 30, 2028 - $54,999.00 
Funding source, General Fund.   The administration recommends Board approval to extend the Employee Benefits 
services agreement between NNWABSD and Combs Insurance for a total amount not to exceed $158,733.00 over 
three-years as presented. 

 

None at this time. 
 
 
The next regular Board meeting of the NWABSD Board of Education will be held January 19-21, 2026, in-person.  
 
 
Marie Greene moved to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Erica Nelson. 
 
 
Motion passed with unanimous consent. The meeting adjourned at 5:35 pm. 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Tillie Ticket, Secretary 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kristen Walker, Recording Secretary 

APPROVAL OF DESIGN CONTRACT 
FOR HVAC CONTROLS UPGRADES, 8 
SITES 
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EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SERVICE 
AGREEMENT 
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DATE/TIME OF NEXT BOARD 
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ADJOURNMENT 
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TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: January 21, 2026 

Members 
 

NUMBER: 26-041 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Selection of Student 
Representative to the NWABSD 
Board of Education 

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Improve Stakeholder Communication. 
 
ABSTRACT: 

Selection of Student Representative to the NWABSD Board of Education shall be selected by Board. 
 
ISSUE: 

At issue is for the Board to select up to two student representatives and one alternate student 
representative to the NWABSD Board of Education. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
According to AR 9110 (b), the Board believes it is important to seek out and consider students' ideas, 
viewpoints and reactions to the educational program. In order to provide student input and 
involvement, the Board shall appoint Student Representative(s) as deemed necessary. 

Student Representative(s) shall have the right to attend public meetings of the Board, be recognized 
at meetings, participate in discussing issues and shall receive all materials presented to Board 
members except those related to executive session. 

Applications will be provided for review and consideration in Executive Session. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Select up to two Student Representatives and one Alternate Student Representative to the 
NWABSD Board of Education as presented; 

2. Do not select Student Representative and Alternate Student Representative to the NWABSD 
Board of Education as presented; 

3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The administration recommends the Board select up to two Student Representatives and one 
Alternate Student Representative to the NWABSD Board of Education as presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: January 7, 2026 
 
  NUMBER: 26-059 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Human Resources 
 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 

Track 1: Operational Improvements 
Initiative: Optimize Business Practices 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Each month various Human Resources actions occur, which require Board action or cognizance. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the approval of awareness of Human Resources actions for the District Office, Maintenance 
Department, Alaska Technical Center and school sites. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
On a monthly basis the administration recommends Board approval of new certified/classified hires, position 
reclassifications and the revision of job descriptions.  In addition, the administration informs the Board of 
resignations and terminations throughout the district. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Human Resources actions as presented; 

2. Disapprove the Human Resources actions as presented; 

3. Take no final action. 

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve the Human Resources actions as presented. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Human Resources 
January 26 

 
I. The administration recommends approval of the following action items: 

 
a. Classified new hires FY26 

b. Certified new hires FY26 

c. Classified transfers F26 

d. Certified transfers F26 

e. Classified separations F26  

f. Certified separations F26 

g. Certified Rehires F26  

 

a) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Classified New Hires 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

Deering   

10/2/25    Skyla Foster    Instructional Aide 

10/2/25    Aiden Barr    Instructional Aide 

Kiana 

9/2/25    Eva Wells         Instructional Aide 

Kobuk 

8/25/25    Cherie Horner    Instructional Aide 

Noorvik 

8/25/25    Stanley Harvey    Maintenance 

Selawik 

10/2/25    Caleb Compton   Instructional Aide 

ATC/STAR 

1/19/26    Naomi Edwards   Specialist 

District Office 

12/8/25    Cassie Largo    Specialist 

9/8/25    Dora Hadley    Specialist 

8/6/25    Katelyn Atoruk    Account Tech Admin. 

11/24/25   Roberta Allen     Receiving Clerk Admin. 
   

b) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Certified New Hires 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

JNES 

1/5/26    Janeil Stewart    Counselor 

Kivalina 

1/5/26    Clayton Moose   Counselor 

8/7/25    Glazia Calvario   Teacher 



KMHS 

1/5/26    Clayton Moose   Counselor 

 

c) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Classified Transfers 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

JNES 

1/5/26    Tim Cowdell    Instructional Aide 

1/5/26    Naomi Whitaker   Instructional Aide 

KMHS 

1/5/26    Jayci Caldwell    Instructional Aide 

 

d) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Certified Transfers 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

Ambler 

1/5/26    Vanessa White   Teacher 

JNES 

1/5/26    Jessica Sauter   Teacher 

DO 

1/5/26    Kevin Mathews   Maint. Staff Dev. Specialist 

 

e) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Classified Separations 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

Ambler 

10/22/25   Nicole Johnson   Instructional Aide   

JNES 

12/19/25   Tina Shrader    Instructional Aide 

Noatak 

11/24/25   Edna Bailey    Instructional Aide 

Selawik 

12/3/25    Michelle Larkin   Instructional Aide 

12/16/25   Amelia Ballot    Inupiaq Ilisautri 

10/3/25    Kathy Riley    Instructional Aide 

 

f) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Certified Separations 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

Buckland 

12/19/25   Morgan Madalyn   Sped Teacher 

 

KMHS 



12/19/25   Adonis Capulong   Teacher 

12/19/25   Daniel White    Teacher 

Noorvik 

12/16/25   Tamara Milner    Teacher 

 

g) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Certified Rehires 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

Ambler 

1/5/26    Daniel White    Principal 

 

 

 

 



ADENDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
DATE: January 20, 2026 

 
   
 
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve the Human Resources actions as presented. 
 

 
a. Certified new hires FY26 

b. Classified new hires FY26 

c. Classified separations FY26 

d. Certified new hires 27 

e. Certified rehires F27  

f. Classified rehires F27 

 

a) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Certified New Hires 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

Buckland 

2/1/26    Robert Proctor        Special Ed. Teacher 

Kobuk 

1/22/26    Kellie Blanchard   Teacher 

    

b) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Classified New Hires 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

District Office 

1/26/26    Paul Bebaut    Technology Coordinator 

 

c) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY26 Classified Seperations 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

Selawik 

1/7/26    Sierra Randall    Instructional Aide   

 

d) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY27 Certified new hires 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

Noorvik 

8/6/26    T’Cambry Green   Special Ed. Teacher 

 

 

 

 



e) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY27 Certified rehires 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

Deering 

7/27/2026   Angela Schraven   Principal 

Kiana 

7/27/2026   Lynn Smith    Principal 

District Office 

7/1/2026   Amy Eakin    Director 

7/1/2026   Perrian Windhausen   Director 

7/1/2026   Ronald Malcolm   Assistant Director 

7/1/2026   John Crabb    Assistant Director 

7/1/2026   Joy Cogburn-Smithe   Director 

7/1/2026   James Stewart   Director 

7/1/2026   Kathryn Self    Assistant Director 

 

f) The administration recommends the approval of the following FY27 Classified rehires 

LOCATION&DATE  NAME     POSITION 

District Office 

7/1/2026   Natalie Dickey    Director 

7/1/2026   Paul Wood    Assistant Director 

    

 

 

 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  January 21st, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-060 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY27 

Memorandum of 
Agreement; Access 
Behavioral Services 

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring. 
 
  
ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Access 
Behavioral Services. not to exceed $94,000 as presented. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
Access Behavioral Services, provides oversight, direct, and indirect services for children 
across the district with extreme behaviors, including autism. The consultants have a 
history of working effectively with staff and students in the special services program.  
Access Behavioral Services will provide services to students, their teachers, and 
parents, in the regular and special education programs with challenging behaviors.  
This contract will provide the opportunity to assist the district in providing services as to 
improve educational advantages for students in the district.  Access Behavioral Services 
also consults with all staff, parents, and community members and agencies.  The MOA, 
which includes travel, is for $94,000 and will provide services that were originally 
contracted with Method Works. The Method works contract has been voided and 
services will now be provided by Access Behavioral Services. 
 
Funding Sources: 
Special Ed General Fund= $94,000 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for Access Behavioral Services fy 

27, in the amount not to exceed $94,000 
  
2. Disapprove the MOA for Access Behavioral Services, as presented 
 
3. Take no final action. 

 
 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the FY 27 MOA with Access 
Behavioral Services, in the amount not to exceed $94,000 as presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  January 21st, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-061 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY27 

Memorandum of 
Agreement; Autism 
Partnerships-Sanford Slater 

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring. 
  
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Autism 
Partnerships not to exceed $83,000 as presented. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Autism Partnerships provides oversight, direct, and indirect services for children across 
the district with extreme behaviors, including autism. The consultants have a history of 
working effectively with staff and students in the special services program.  Autism 
Partnerships will provide services to students, their teachers, and parents, in the regular 
and special education programs with challenging behaviors. 
This contract will provide the opportunity to assist the district in providing services as to 
improve educational advantages for students in the district.  Autism Partnerships also 
consults with all staff, parents, and community members and agencies.  The MOA, 
which includes travel, is for $83,000.  
 

Funding Sources: 

Special Ed General Fund= $83,000 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), FY 27 for Autism Partnerships, in 

the amount not to exceed $83,000. 
  
2. Disapprove the MOA for Autism Partnerships as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the MOA FY 27 with Autism 

Partnerships, in the amount not to exceed $83,000 as presented. 
 



REVISED 
MEMORANDUM 

_________________________________________________________ 
 

 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  January 21st, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-062 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY27 

Contract; School 
Psychologist, Terese 
Kashi Ph. D  

  
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring. 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is to approve the contract with School Psychologist, Terese Kashi Ph.D. for an 
amount not to exceed $98,500. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Terese Kashi Ph.D., NCSP is a Nationally Certified School Psychologist who will provide 
special education direct service, consultation, supervision, and assessment services for 
children across the district.  She is an experienced practitioner from Soldatna Alaska, who 
has experience working effectively with staff and students in special services programs 
within Alaska.  She will provide direct service to students, consultations with teachers and 
parents in the regular and special education programs.  She will conduct psychological and 
special education evaluations. 
 
This contract will provide her the opportunity to assist the district in providing service, 
evaluation, and consultation services as required by law to special education students in the 
district. She will also consult with all staff, parents, and community members and agencies.  
The grant funded contract which includes travel, is for an amount not to exceed $98,500 
 

Funding Sources: 
Special Ed General Fund = $48,500. 
Sped grant VIB = $50,000 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the FY-27 contract with Terese Kashi, Ph.D. for an amount not to exceed 

$98,500.as presented. 
  

2. Do not approve the FY-24 contract with Terese Kashi, Ph.D. as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends the Board approve the FY-27 contract with Terese Kashi, 

Ph.D., for an amount not to exceed $98,500.as presented.  



 
MEMORANDUM 

_________________________________________________________ 
 

 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  Jan. 21, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-063 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY27 

Contract; School 
Psychologist, Emily Davis, 
Ph. D  

 
  
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring. 
 
ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
At issue is to approve the contract with School Psychologist, Emily Davis, Ph.D. for an 
amount not to exceed $112,000. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Emily Davis Ph.D., Certified School Psychologist who will provide special education direct 
service, consultation, supervision, and assessment services for children across the district.  
She is an experienced Alaskan practitioner who has experience working effectively with staff 
and students in special services programs within NWABSD.  She will provide direct service 
to students and consultations parents and consultation and mentoring of special education 
teachers.  She will assist with pre-evaluation processes, conduct psychological and special 
education evaluations, write evaluation summaries and eligibility reports, write Individual 
education plans for students. This contract will provide her the opportunity to assist the 
district in providing service, evaluation, and consultation services as required by law to 
special education students in the district. She will also consult with all staff, parents, and 
community members and agencies.  The contract which includes travel, is for an amount not 
to exceed $112,000. 
 

Funding Sources: 

Special Ed VlB Grant)= $62,000 
Special Ed General Fund= $50,000 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the FY-26 contract with Emily Davis, Ph.D. for an amount not to exceed 

$112,000 as presented. 
  

2. Do not approve the FY-26 contract with Emily Davis, Ph.D. as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve the FY-26 contract with Emily Davis, 

Ph.D., for an amount not to exceed $112,00 as presented.  



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  Jan. 21, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-064 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of fy27 MOA to 

Clay Moose, Counselor 

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring and wellness 
 
  
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Clay 
Moose to provide School Counseling Services.  
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

Provide Counseling Education including; direct counseling service, classroom 
presentation, student scheduling, scholarship and post-graduation guidance, 
supervision, school counseling services and documentation.  Provide services via direct 
student/teacher on-site contact provides consultation services with principal, teachers, 
aides, and parents, through remote and/or direct service, supervision and site contact 
with teachers and students  

This contract will provide the opportunity to assist the district in providing services as to 
improve educational advantages and wellness services for students in the district.  The 
MOA, which includes travel, is for $123,000. and is fully paid for with Counseling grant 
funds (OYVF grant). 
 
Funding Source: 
Counseling Grant  =123,500 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Counselor MOA-Clay Moose in the amount not to exceed $123,500 
  
2. Disapprove the Counselor MOA-Clay Moose as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the fy 27 Counselor MOA-Clay 
Moose in the amount not to exceed $123,500. as presented. 
 
 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: Jan. 21, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-065 
 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY27 

Memorandum of 
Agreement; Coop, SLP  

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen Student Progress Monitoring 
  
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 

At issue is the Board’s approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Janelle 
Coop SLP for $120,000. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

Janelle Coop, MA CCC-SLP is a Speech/Language Pathologist who provides oversight, 
direct, and indirect services, mostly in the form of evaluations, for children 0-21 primarily 
located in villages. She is an experienced therapist who has a history of working 
effectively with staff and students in the special services program at NWABSD.  She will 
provide direct service, consultations, and oversee and conduct speech/language 
evaluations. 
This contract, partially supported by grants, will provide her the opportunity to assist the 
District in providing service, evaluation, and consultation services as required by law to 

special education students in the district. Her MOA, including travel, is for $120,000. This 
MOA is 100% grant funded. 
 
Funding Sources: 
Special Ed VlB Grant = $100,000 

Special Ed 619 Grant = 20,000 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for Janelle Coop, SLP in the amount 

not to exceed $120,000. 
  

2. Disapprove the MOA for Janelle Coop, SLP as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The administration recommends board approval of the FY 27 MOA with Janelle Coop, 

SLP in the amount not to exceed $ $120,000. as presented. 
 
  



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  Jan. 21, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-066 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY27 

Memorandum of Agreement 
Anna Coddington, SLP  

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen Student Progress Monitoring 
  
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 

At issue is the Board’s approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Anna 
Coddington, SLP for $64,000. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

Anna Coddington, MA CCC-SLP is a Speech/Language Pathologist who will provide 
oversight, direct, and indirect services, mostly in the form of evaluations, for children 0-
21 primarily located in villages. She is an experienced therapist who has experience in 
rural Alaska. She will provide direct service, consultations, and oversee and conduct 
speech/language evaluations. 
This contract will provide her the opportunity to assist the district in providing direct 
speech therapy service, evaluation, and consultation services as required by law to 

special education students in the district. Her MOA, including travel, is for $64,000. 
 
Funding Sources: 
Special Ed VlB Grant = $32,00 

Special Ed General Fund= $32,000 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Approve the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for Anna Coddington, SLP in the 

amount not to exceed $64,000. 
  

2. Disapprove the MOA for Anna Coddington, SLP as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The administration recommends board approval of the MOA with Anna Coddington, SLP 

in the amount not to exceed $ $64,000.as presented. 
 
  



BP 5138 STUDENT POSSESSION & USE OF PORTABLE ELECTRONIC 
DEVICES, INCLUDING CELLULAR PHONES 

The School Board recognizes that many students possess and use cell phones and 
other portable electronic devices. These devices serve an important purpose in 
facilitating communication between the student and his or hertheir family, as well as 
serving as tools to access electronic information. In the school setting, portable 
electronic devices are permitted so long as their use is consistent with this policy and 
does not interfere with the educational process or with safety and security. 

(cf. 5030 - School Discipline and Safety) 

Educational Uses 

In many instances, there is educational value in utilizing portable electronic devices in 
the classroom when such devices deliver content, and extend, enhance, and/or 
reinforce a student's learning process related to the student's learning style, the 
instructional objectives of the class and/or the learning environment. The 
appropriateness of in-class use of these devices consistent with the instructional 
objectives within instructional time will be determined by the classroom teacher with the 
approval by of the building site administrator. 

Use of portable electronic devices for students with disabilities will be outlined in a 
student's Individualized Education Program (IEP) or Section 504 plan, as determined 
appropriate by the IEP or 504 Team. 

(cf. 6159 - Individualized Education Program) 

If use of a portable electronic device is required in individual instances (not provided for 
in an IEP or 504 plan) to assist a student with the student's education, permission must 
be obtained in writing from a building site administrator prior to use of the portable 
electronic device at any time when such use would otherwise be prohibited by this 
policy. In case of an emergency, verbal permission by a teacher or administrator is 
required in situations where permission can be obtained. 

Conditions of Use – Cellular Phones 

 
Note: School boards may select one of the two options for the use of cellular phones in 
schools. These conditions may be modified as desired. 
 
(Option 1): High school students (grades 9 - 12) may use cellular phones and other 
personal portable electronic devices before and after school, during passing periods, 
and during the student's lunch period. Elementary and middle school students (grades 
K-8) may use such devices only before and after school. Devices should be powered off 
and put away at all other times. 



 

(Option 2): Students may use cellular phones and other personal portable electronic 
devices only before and after school. Such devices should be powered off and put away 
at all other times. The School Board shall delegate the responsibility to Advisory School 
Councils for determining whether students in Middle and/or High School may use 
cellular phones and other personal, portable electronic devices during their lunch 
period. 

 

Students may possess and use portable electronic devices including, but not limited to, 
cell phones, smartphones, music players, tablets, laptops, etc., subject to limitations of 
this and other policies of the district. 

Portable electronic devicesCellular devices shall not be turned on or used in any way: 
(1)be powered off during other school sponsoredinstructional time and supervised group 
activities during the school day (for example, student assemblies, awards, or other 
public ceremonies, etc.); or (2) when their use is otherwise prohibited by school., unless 
authorized by supervising personnel. 

(cf. 6116 - Classroom Interruptions) 

Instructional time includes the entire period of a scheduled class and other time when 
students are directed to report to and participate in any instructional activity. The 
principal site administrator may establish, and school personnel may enforce, additional 
guidelines limiting or prohibiting the possession and use of portable electronic devices 
as appropriate to campus needs. The learning environment includes all times that a 
student is on school grounds during the school day and when school sponsored and 
supervised group activities are held. 

Note: The following optional paragraph reflects the guidelines used by the Anchorage 
School District to specify permitted uses based on grade level. It may be revised or 
deleted as appropriate.  

No student may use a cellular phone or portable electronic device in a manner, or at a 
time, that interferes with or is disruptive of another student's instructional timelearning 
environment. The learning environment includes all times that a student is on school 
grounds during the school day and when school sponsored and supervised group 
activities are held.High school students may use cellular phones and other portable 
electronic devices before and after school and during the student's lunch period. 
Elementary and middle school students (grades K-8) may use such devices only before 
and after school. Additionally, no student may use a cellular phone or portable 
electronic device in a manner, or at a time, that interferes with or is disruptive of other 
students' instructional time. 



(cf. 6116 - Classroom Interruptions) 

During the school day and school sponsored activitiesinstructional time, students will 
comply with this policy and with administrative and staff member directives regarding 
use. Students are required to turn cell phones and other portable electronic devices 
over to school personnel when requested. Students who refuse to do so are subject to 
disciplinary action. 

A cellular phone or portable electronic device that has been confiscated by the Ddistrict 
and not turned over to law enforcement will be released/returned to the parent/guardian 
when no longer necessary for investigation or disciplinary proceedings. As appropriate, 
the cellular phone or portable electronic device may be returned directly to the student. 

The district District assumes no responsibility for loss or damage to personal property of 
students, including cell phones and other portable electronic devices, whether in the 
possession of students or if confiscated by school personnel pursuant to this policy. 

Prohibited Conduct 

Possession of a cellular telephone or other portable electronic device by students is a 
privilege. This privilege will be forfeited by any student who fails to abide by the terms of 
this policy, or otherwise engages in misuse of the device so as to violate the law or any 
other school or Ddistrict rule. In addition to those conduct rules set forth elsewhere, the 
following actions are strictly prohibited and may result in disciplinary action: 

1. Accessing and/or viewing an Internet site that is otherwise blocked to students at 
school. 

2. Sending an e-mail, text message or other communication that harasses, 
intimidates, threatens, bullies, or discriminates against another individual. 

3. Taking, sending, downloading or uploading a harassing, threatening, or 
inappropriate photograph photo/video of anyone. 

4. Using a cell phone/smartphone or camera to take photos/videos in a restroom, 
dressing room, or locker room, or to take a photo/video of any person who has 
requested that you not do so. 

5. Using a camera or other recording device to record or capture the content of tests, 
assessments, homework, or class work without express prior permission from the 
instructor. 

6. Hacking or intentionally obtaining, accessing, or modifying files, passwords, or 
data belonging to others. 

Exceptions and Permitted Use 
 
Nothing in this policy shall be interpreted to prohibit the use of cellular phones or other 
electronic devices when used for medical or translation purposes, or when a teacher or 
administrator of the District grants permission for a student to use a cellular phone or 
electronic device for educational purposes.  



6.  

(cf. 5131 - Conduct) 

(cf. 5131.4 - Campus Disturbances) 

(cf. 5131.41 - Violent and Aggressive Conduct) 

(cf. 5131.42 - Threats of Violence) 

(cf. 5131.43 - Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying) 

(cf. 5131.9 - Academic Honesty) 

(cf. 5137 - Positive School Climate) 

(cf. 6161.4 - Internet) 

(cf. 6161.5 - Web Sites/Pages) 

Searches 

The contents of a cell phone/smartphone, camera, or other portable electronic device 
may be searched to determine ownership, to identify emergency contacts, or upon 
reasonable suspicion that a school or Ddistrict rule or the law has been violated. 

(cf. 5145.12 - Search and Seizure) 

Legal Reference: 
ALASKA STATUTES 

14.33.300 Wireless telecommunications device policy 

Revised: November 27, 2012 

Adopted: November 23, 2010 

Revised: November 27, 2012 

Revised: 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: January 25, 2026 
 Members 
  NUMBER: 26-068 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of Proposed 

Revisions to BP 6151 
Class Size; First Reading 

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Track 1: Operational Improvements 
Initiative: Optimize Business Practices 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board policy revisions require Board approval.  
 

ISSUE: 
 
At issue is to approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 6151 Class Size and open for 
public comments. 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The Superintendent/designee presents drafts or suggestions for board policy revisions when the law 
changes or specific needs occur.  Policy revisions shall normally be given two readings prior to 
adoption by the Board.  
 
This is the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 6151 Class Size within the Instruction series. 
 

This new policy establishes the class size requirement provisions that districts must create under HB 
57. 
 
The Board Policy Committee reviewed the proposed changes, recommends approval and to open 
for public comments. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 6151 Class Size as presented and 

open for public comments;    
 
2. Do not approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 6151 as presented;    
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve the first reading of the proposed revisions to BP 
6151 Class Size as presented and open for public comments. 
 



 

BP 6151 CLASS SIZE             
 
The Superintendent or designee shall establish and make available to the public a target 
average class size for each grade level. The target average class size may not exceed 
the following:  
 

• Pre-Kindergarten through Grade 6: 23 students 

• Grade 7 through Grade 12: 30 students 
 
The class size targets may exclude mixed grade classes and courses in art, library, music, 
computer science, vocational-technical, and physical education. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall also establish a procedure to reduce class sizes 
when possible and appropriate. 
 
Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 
14.03.065 Maximum classroom size 

 
 
Adopted: 
 

 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE:  January 20, 2025  
 Members 
 

 NUMBER: 26-069 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approve DRAFT 6-Year  
   CIP Plan 
      
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000. There is no cost to this 
specific list, but it does require Board approval. Costs will be presented in project specific 
memos as appropriate.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is approval of the DRAFT 6-Year CIP list which determines what CIP applications 
are submitted to DEED each year. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The administration is requesting approval of the attached DRAFT 6-Year CIP list to allow 
application preparation between now and September 1, 2026. A final list will be presented for 
approval in the August 2026 meeting as it is required to be submitted with any DEED CIP 
application. Only those projects listed in FY28 will be submitted in 2026.  
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
Capital Improvement Funds 
  
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the DRAFT 6-Year CIP list as presented; 

 
2. Disapprove the DRAFT 6-Year CIP list as presented  

 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve the DRAFT 6-Year CIP list as presented. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 
DRAFT 6-Year CIP list FY28-FY33 
  



 

DRAFT FY 28 SIX YEAR CIP AS RECOMMENDED BY 
JOINT MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

1 B Deering K-12 Replacement School – new school on 
new site to replace overcrowded and worn-out 
facility. The existing site is not large enough to 
accommodate an addition without removal of the 
playground and relocating teacher housing off-site. 
In addition, many building components are beyond 
their useful life expectancy. 

X $59,422,729 

2 C Freezer Compressor Replacement – Kotzebue and 
Buckland, and may include Noatak and Kivalina 

X $500,000 

3 

 
C Buckland K-12 School Boiler Replacement – Replacement 

of Module C Boilers and flues is the final phase of the 
Buckland HVAC Upgrade. District utilized Borough 
and Denali Commission funds to upgrade the 
outdated Buckland HVAC system and DDC controls in 
Phases I & II. 

 $450,000 

   
FY 2028 TOTAL     

$60,372,729 

 

 
 
 
 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in FY 28 – It is anticipated resources will 
not be available to fund all requirements.  They will take 
priority for FY 29. 
 

 
X 

Balance of FY 28 
requests 

 

4 C Fuel Tank Replacements – Small tanks, not tank farms, across 
the entire District. 

X $250,000 

5 C Noorvik K-12 School Renewal and Roof Replacement - 
Renewal of Aqqulak Noorvik School to replace building 
components at the end of useful life, and replacement 
of roof which reached the end of its useful life in 2022. 
 

X $12,500,000 
 

6 C June Nelson Elementary School Roof Replacement- 
Replacement of the failing roof, 21 years past its useful 
life.  The school is experiencing frequent roof leaks that 
damage interior finishes and contribute to potential 
mold and structure damage and interfere with 
instruction.  

X $4,000,000 

     
     

   
  FY 2029 TOTAL

      $16,7500,000 + 

 

 



 

District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 30. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 29 
requests 

 

7 
 

C Buckland K-12 School Exterior Envelope Renewal- 

replacement of roofing, doors and windows at the end 
of their useful life. Replacement of interior floor 
finishes. Replace freezers. A small building addition may 
be warranted due to projected on-going student 
growth.  

X $12,000,000 
 

     

 FY 2030 TOTAL   
$12,000,000 + 

 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 31. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 29 
requests 

 

8 C Kiana K-12 School Renewal – Renewal of Kiana K-12 
School to replace building components at the end of 
useful life.  

 $10,500,000 

  FY 2031 TOTAL 
$10,500,000 + 

 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 32. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 30 
requests 

 

9 C June Nelson Elementary School Renewal. Replacement 
of building components at the end of useful life. Project 
will also include replacement of flooring and special 
electrical systems in Kotzebue Middle High School. 
 

3         $15,500,000 

  FY 2032 TOTAL 
$15,500,000 + 

 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 33. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 31 
requests 

 

10 C Ambler K-12 School Renewal – Renewal of Ambler K-12 
School to replace building components at the end of 
useful life. May include adding a hallway from Gym to 
Cafeteria.  

 $15,000,000 

11 C Shungnak K-12 School Renewal – Renewal of Shungnak 
K-12 School to replace building components at the end 
of useful life.  

 $15,000,000 

   
FY 2033 TOTAL 

$30,000,000+ 



 

 
DRAFT 6-Year CIP list does not require signatures. The final list to be approved in August will be signed.  
 

Adopted August XX, 2026, at a duly convened meeting of the Northwest Arctic Borough School 

District at which a quorum was present and voting.  I hereby certify that the information presented 

is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  

__________________________________________            __________________             

Superintendent Date 

__________________________________________ __________________ 

 School Board President Date 
 

 
 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE:  January 20, 2025  
 Members 
 

 NUMBER: 26-070 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approve 6-Year  
   Teacher Housing 
   Priority List 
      

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 

 
Goal 4: Support Systems 
Strategy 3: Improve School Facilities 
Goal 4: Operational Improvement 
Objective 1: Optimize Business Operations 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000. There is no cost to 
developing and utilizing this priority list. Costs will be presented in project specific memos as 
appropriate.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is approval of the 6-Year Teacher Housing Priority List. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The administration is requesting approval of the attached 2026 6-Year Teacher Housing 
priority list to allow preparation of applications as required. Years of planned submission and 
construction are listed on the attached list.   
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
Capital Improvement Funds 
  
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the 6-Year Teacher Housing Priority list as presented; 

 
2. Disapprove the 6-Year Teacher Housing Priority list as presented; 

 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve the 6-Year Teacher Housing Priority list 
as presented. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 
2026 6-Year Teacher Housing Priority List 
  



NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH School District 

2026 – 2032 Six-Year Teacher Housing Priorities 

 

2026 SIX YEAR TEACHER HOUSING PRIORITY LIST 
 
 

District 
Priority 

Project  
Type Project Title & Description 

Year 
Application Construction 

Year 

Rough 
Order of 

Magnitude 

1 R Ambler 7 units –Needs cosmetic 
facelift, sprinklers, Fire Alarm, etc. If we 
pursue only the AHFC grant, that will 
mean a much larger District Match.  

2026 2027 
 

 
$5M 

2 N Ambler Principal House  - replace with 
duplex 

2026 2027 $1.5M 

3 N Noorvik – Need 4 more units, so make 
submit two AHFC in the same year.  
Currently, there are married people 
who will leave, making a housing 
shortage for new hires. Also, some 
current people own their own homes, 
so when they leave, district will be 
short units.  

2027 2028 
 

$3M 
 

4 N Kotzebue – District is short 34 units to 
supply all staff with housing. If we 
pursue only the AHFC grant, that will 
mean a much larger District Match. 

2028 2029 $35M 

5 N Deering – Need 4 more units, one 
should be a 3-bedroom. There are 
empty lots at new intersection with 
DOT airport road. 66’ units can be built 
at west end of NIHA 2013 housing and 
then moved to new school site. Also, 
there is empty land west of new tank 
farm. 

2029 2030 $4.5M 

6 
 

N Kivalina 3-bedroom  2030 2031 $2M 

7 N Shungnak - 3 bedroom  2031 2032 $2M 

 
 

     

 
 

     

 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE:  January 20, 2025  
 Members 
 

 NUMBER: 26-072 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of Design  

  Contracts For Buckland 
Boiler Replacement FY28 
DEED Grant Application 

    

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 

 
Goal 4: Support Systems 
Strategy 3: Improve School Facilities 
Goal 4: Operational Improvement 
Objective 1: Optimize Business Operations 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is approval of the design contracts for the Buckland Boiler Replacement FY28 
DEED grant application cycle. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The administration is requesting approval of design contracts to RSA Engineering, EHS-
Alaska, and HMS, Inc not to exceed $75,000. Each contract will be under $50,000, but 
cumulatively they could be up to $75,000. Work will include 95% documents and an 
associated cost estimate. This will aid the administration in seeking grant funds for 
construction funding.    
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
Capital Improvement Funds 
  
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve Design Contracts not to exceed $75,000 for Buckland Boiler Replacement FY28 

DEED Grant Application as presented; 
 

2. Disapprove Design Contracts not to exceed $75,000 for Buckland Boiler Replacement 
FY28 DEED Grant Application as presented; 

 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve Design Contracts not to exceed $75,000 
for Buckland Boiler Replacement FY28 DEED Grant Application as presented; 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
None  



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE:  January 20, 2025  
 Members 
 

 NUMBER: 26-073 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Accept AHFC Grant  

  And Commit Match 
  For Buckland, Kivalina and 

Noatak Renovations & 
Addition 

    

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 

 
Goal 4: Support Systems 
Strategy 3: Improve School Facilities 
Goal 4: Operational Improvement 
Objective 1: Optimize Business Operations 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000.  
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is acceptance of AHFC grant funding and commitment of match for Buckland, 
Kivalina and Noatak Renovations and Addition project. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The administration is requesting acceptance of $700,000 in AHFC grant funding for the 
above noted project, as well as commitment of $340,000 in match. In August 2025, Board 
approved the application of this grant and a $330,000 match. Final grant submission 
estimates determined $340,000 total in match is needed. Work renovates a 3-bedroom unit 
in Buckland, converts two modular classrooms in Kivalina to become two, one-bedroom units 
and one, two-bedroom unit. It also adds a bedroom to the Principal’s house in Noatak to 
make it a 3-bedroom unit.     
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
Alaska Housing Finance Corporation grant and Capital Improvement Funds 
  
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Accept $700,000 in AHFC grant funding and commit an amount not to exceed $340,000 

in match for the Buckland, Kivalina and Noatak Renovations and Addition as presented; 
 

2. Disapprove acceptance of $700,000 in AHFC grant funding and do not commit an 
amount not to exceed $340,000 in match for the Buckland, Kivalina and Noatak 
Renovations and Addition as presented; 

 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 



4. The administration recommends the Board accept $700,000 in AHFC grant funding and 
commit an amount not to exceed $340,000 in match for the Buckland, Kivalina and 
Noatak Renovations and Addition as presented. 

 
ATTACHMENT: 
None  



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE:  January 20, 2025  
 Members 
 

 NUMBER: 26-074 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Accept USDA Grant  

  Funding for Districtwide 
Fire System Replacement, 

  6 Sites 
    

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 

 
Goal 4: Support Systems 
Strategy 3: Improve School Facilities 
Goal 4: Operational Improvement 
Objective 1: Optimize Business Operations 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 

Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000.  
 
ISSUE: 
 

At issue is acceptance of USDA grant funding for Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 
sites.  

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
In mid-2025, Administration applied to Representative Begich’s office for Congressionally 
Directed Spending funds. The funding was included and passed through Congress, to be 
administered through USDA. Grant is for $847,568. This grant covers all of the DEED 
required match except $475,000. $455,000 of that was committed by Borough and spent on 
replacement of Noorvik’s Fire Alarm in 2025. $20,000 was committed by District through 
Memo 24-115 in March 2024. Together, all three funding sources provide the $1,322,568 in 
required match to the DEED grant. Work replaces the fire alarms in Ambler, Noorvik, 
Buckland, JNES & KMHS and Shungnak. Shungnak will also get a new sprinkler system.  
 
FUNDING SOURCE(S): 
US Department of Agriculture grant, NWA Borough and Capital Improvement Funds 
  
ALTERNATIVES: 
1. Accept $847,568 in USDA grant funding for Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 

Sites project as presented; 
 

2. Disapprove acceptance of $847,568 in USDA grant funding for Districtwide Fire System 
Replacement, 6 Sites project as presented; 

 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
4. The administration recommends the Board accept $847,568 in USDA grant funding for 

Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites project as presented. 
 

ATTACHMENT: 
None  



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE:  January 20, 2025  
 Members 
 

 NUMBER: 26-075 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approve Design Contract  

  For Shungnak Fire 
Systems and HVAC 
Controls Replacement 
Project 

    

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 

Goal 4: Support Systems 
Strategy 3: Improve School Facilities 
Goal 4: Operational Improvement 
Objective 1: Optimize Business Operations 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 

Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000.  
 
ISSUE: 
 

At issue is approval of the design contract not to exceed $525,000 to Burkhart Croft 
Architects and their engineering team for the above noted project.   

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

Shungnak is included in the DEED grant funded projects for both the Districtwide Fire 
System Replacement, 6 sites and the HVAC Controls Upgrades, 8 sites project. CIP 
Manager is managing all engineers for both of these projects. However, Shungnak, because 
it is also getting a new sprinkler system, has a much broader scope of work and number of 
required engineering disciplines such as structural, hazardous materials and potentially civil. 
A coordinating entity, such as Burkhart Croft, is needed for the expanded number of 
engineers, and for architectural design to support the engineer’s work.  Work includes a new 
fire alarm, sprinkler and HVAC Controls systems in Shungnak.  
 
FUNDING SOURCE(S): 
DEED grants 25-023 and 26-005 
  
ALTERNATIVES: 
1. Approve design contract to Burkhart Croft Architects Not To Exceed $525,000 for 

Shungnak Fire Systems and HVAC Controls Replacement Project as presented; 
 

2. Disapprove design contract to Burkhart Croft Architects Not To Exceed $525,000 for 
Shungnak Fire Systems and HVAC Controls Replacement Project as presented; 
 

3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends the Board approve the design contract to Burkhart Croft 
Architects Not To Exceed $525,000 for Shungnak Fire Systems and HVAC Controls 
Replacement Project as presented. 
ATTACHMENT: 
None  



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE:  January 20, 2025  
 Members 
 

 NUMBER: 26-076 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approve Maniilaq MOA for  

  IḶIḶGAAT 

MUNAQSRIVIAT 

Childcare Center  
    
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000.  
 
ISSUE: 
 

At issue is approval of an MOA with Maniilaq Association for design and renovation 

within KMHS for the IḶIḶGAAT MUNAQSRIVIAT Childcare Center.  
 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

IḶIḶGAAT MUNAQSRIVIAT Childcare Working Group, which the District is part of, 

is working to renovate the vacated 6th Grade Pod within KMHS into a childcare center. 

Design and construction is needed to renovate the space for this use and Maniilaq is 

funding these efforts. Draft MOA has been negotiated between the District and Maniilaq, 

with legal review by each entity’s legal counsel to develop the document now before the 

Board. MOA provides a not to exceed amount of $3,225,000 for design and construction. 

By agreeing to the MOA, the Board accepts this funding.  
 

FUNDING SOURCE(S): 
Maniilaq Association MOA 
  

ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Approve the MOA with Maniilaq Association for design and renovations within KMHS for 
the IḶIḶGAAT MUNAQSRIVIAT Childcare Center and accept $3,225,000 to fund this 
work as presented. 
 

2. Disapprove the MOA with Maniilaq Association for design and renovations within KMHS 
for the IḶIḶGAAT MUNAQSRIVIAT Childcare Center and do not accept $3,225,000 to 
fund this work as presented. 
 

3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The administration recommends the Board approve the MOA with Maniilaq Association for 
design and renovations within KMHS for the IḶIḶGAAT MUNAQSRIVIAT Childcare Center 
and accept $3,225,000 to fund this work as presented. 

 
ATTACHMENT: 
 

Memorandum of Agreement Between Northwest Arctic Borough School District And Maniilaq 
Association 
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT AND  

MANIILAQ ASSOCIATION 

 

This Memorandum of Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this ___ 
day of _____________, 2026, by and between the NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH 
SCHOOL DISTRICT (“School District”) and MANIILAQ ASSOCIATION (“Maniilaq”). 
 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the School District provides public education to the students of 11 
communities throughout the Northwest Arctic Region of Alaska;  
  

WHEREAS, Maniilaq is a tribal consortium that provides services to the 11 
communities served by the School District and one additional community through its 
Compact of Self-Governance with the United States Department of the Interior, entered 
pursuant to Title IV of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act 
(“ISDEAA”; PL 93-638), and related funding agreements;   
 
 WHEREAS, Maniilaq and the School District both value quality childcare 
programming that upholds our Iñupiat Ilitqusiat, is inspired by Iñupiat language and 
culture, supports families and the economy, and strengthens future generations, and wish 
to work together to pursue the possibility of enabling a third party to operate a licensed 
child care center on School District property within the Kotzebue Middle High School;     
 
 WHEREAS, the School District has space available in the Sixth Grade Pod of 
Kotzebue Middle High School and has procured a design firm’s expertise to assist with 
determining whether renovating such space to house a childcare center is feasible, and 
may potentially procure architectural design and construction phase services, and 
contractor construction services to renovate the facility; 
 
 WHEREAS, Maniilaq has funding available to reimburse the School District for 
these architectural design and construction phase services, and contractor construction 
services, and to reasonably restore the facility to its pre-construction state at such time as 
the childcare center no longer operates in the facility; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the School District and Maniilaq wish to enter into this Agreement to 
establish a clear shared understanding of their commitments around working together to 
pursue the possibility of design and renovation to enable a third party to operate a 
licensed childcare center on School District property within the Kotzebue Middle High 
School Sixth Grade Pod. 
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COMMITMENTS  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the School District and Maniilaq agree to the commitments, roles, 
and responsibilities set forth below. 
 
1. The School District and Maniilaq understand and agree: 

 
a. The School District procured a feasibility study by architectural firm Burkhart 

Croft to determine whether it is feasible to renovate the Sixth Grade Pod to serve 
as a childcare facility. Burkhart Croft found it is feasible to renovate the Sixth 
Grade Pod to serve as a childcare facility. The School District provided the 
feasibility report to Maniilaq. The invoice for the feasibility study is 
$___9,962.75____.     
 

b. The School District and Maniilaq agree it is reasonable to proceed to procuring 
design and constructions services to renovate the facility. 

 
2. School District’s Role & Responsibilities.   
 

a. The School District agrees to manage the architectural design and construction 
phase services, and contractor construction services procurement processes, in 
compliance with applicable procurement standards, per 2 CFR 200.317 thru 
200.327 (as outlined in Appendix A). 

 
b. The School District will solicit Maniilaq input and written agreement (email 

acceptable) on RFP and contract terms, costs, scopes of work, change orders, and 
timelines of work to be performed prior to publishing and/or executing such 
documents, with a Not To Exceed combined total of $3,225,000 (as outlined in 
Appendix B, Budget Summary).  
 

c. The School District will submit invoices (with appropriate support documentation) 
for payment of said services. 
 

d. The School District may terminate this agreement at any time, for any reason, and 
decide to not schedule or procure any additional architectural design and 
construction phase services, and contractor construction services, at its own 
volition. District termination costs will be reimbursed by Maniilaq in accordance 
with Commitments 3.c. 
 

e. The School District’s designated project contact is Capital Projects Manager Dena 
Strait.  
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3. Maniilaq Role & Responsibilities.    
 

a. Maniilaq agrees to reimburse the School District the actual cost of the feasibility 
study conducted by Burkhart Croft, in the amount of $9,962.75. This payment will 
be made within 30 days of signatures on this agreement, upon receipt of invoice 
and supporting documents. 
 

b. Maniilaq agrees to provide timely input and written indication of agreement or 
lack thereof (email acceptable) on conceptual and final floorplans, draft RFP and 
contract terms, costs, scopes of work, change orders, and timelines of work to be 
performed prior to the School District’s publishing and/or executing such 
documents; and 
 

c. Maniilaq agrees to pay the School District for actual costs of architectural design 
and construction phase services, and contractor construction services, performed 
to renovate the facility to serve as a childcare center as well as to reasonably 
restore it to its original status. Payment shall be made by Maniilaq to the District 
contemporaneously with the District’s expenditure of funds on the services 
described herein, upon receipt of invoice and supporting documents. 
 

4. General Provisions. 
 

a. Integration and Amendments.  This Agreement is the full agreement with respect to 
the subject matter hereof, and no implied covenant or prior oral or written 
agreement shall be held to vary the provisions of this Agreement.  No amendment or 
other modification of the provisions of this Agreement shall be effective unless 
incorporated in a written agreement, or future amendment, signed by both parties.  
 

b. Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit 
of the School District and Maniilaq and their respective successors and assigns.  
 

c. Execution and Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in two or more 
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute one 
and the same instrument. 
 

d. Governing Law/Construction.  This Agreement shall be construed and governed by 
the laws of the State of Alaska.  This Agreement was negotiated between the parties 
and shall not be strictly construed against either party. In the event that a question, 
dispute, or requirements for interpretation or construction shall arise with respect to 
this Agreement, jurisdiction and venue shall lie exclusively with the State Court in 
the Second Judicial District at Kotzebue, Alaska. 
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e. Authority to Execute Agreement. Each party represents that the person signing this 
Agreement on its behalf has been duly authorized to do so. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the School District and Maniilaq have duly executed and 
acknowledged this Memorandum of Agreement as of the date last affixed hereto.  
 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
       Date:      
Terri Walker, Superintendent  
 
MANIILAQ ASSOCIATION 

 

       Date:      
Tim Gilbert, President/CEO  

 

Addendum 1 

Procurement of Architectural design and construction phase services, and 

contractor construction services 

 

This Addendum 1 Procurement of Architectural Design Services attached to the 
Memorandum of Agreement Between Northwest Arctic Borough School District and 
Maniilaq Association is made and entered into this ___ day of _____________, 2026, by 
and between the NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT (“School 
District”) and MANIILAQ ASSOCIATION (“Maniilaq”). 
 
1. Design Services. 

 
a. Maniilaq has provided a conceptual design (developed by the community working 

group) for the childcare facility to the School District. The School District will 
review and provide the conceptual design to Burkhart Croft. Burkhart Croft, 
Maniilaq, and the School District will conduct a site visit of the facility in early 
2026. The School District will request a quote from Burkhart Croft for the design 
phase of the childcare facility and will share it with Maniilaq. Design Phase services, 
including bidding, shall not exceed $165,000. 
 

b. Design Timeline. The Parties agree to use best efforts to obtain completed 
construction documents from Burkhart Croft by _April 30, 2026__. The School 
District will include contractual terms in its agreement with Burkhart Croft that 
facilitate meeting this timeline. Both parties agree to provide timely input to 
Burkhart Croft on draft drawings. 

 
2. Contractor Construction Services. 
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a. The School District will prepare an Invitation to Bid (ITB) for construction services 

as Burkhart Croft finalizes the design in order to publish the ITB promptly following 
completion of the design.  
 

b. Construction Timeline. The Parties will use best efforts to achieve Substantial 
Completion of construction by __September 1, 2026__. The School District will 
include contractual terms in its agreement with the selected general contractor that 
facilitate meeting this timeline.  

 
3. Approvals and Payments. The Parties will take such actions with respect to the 

approvals of procurement actions and payments for architectural design and 
construction phase services, and contractor construction services as are outlined in 
Sections 2 and 3 of the MOA.  

 
 

[Signature Page Follows] 
 

 

[Signature Page to Addendum 1 Procurement of Architectural design and construction 

phase services, and contractor construction services] 
 
This Addendum 1 is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the Agreement as If set 
forth therein. 
 

 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
 

       Date:      
Terri Walker, Superintendent  
 
 

MANIILAQ ASSOCIATION 

 

 
       Date:      
Tim Gilbert, President/CEO  
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APPENDIX A 

 

FEDERAL PROCUREMENT REGULATIONS 

 
 

Following weblink outlines pertinent federal procurement regulations related to Child 
Care Development Fund program: 
 
 
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200    
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APPENDIX B 

 
PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY 

 
 

1. Administration costs    $     50,000 
2. Professional & Technical services  $   325,000 
3. Construction/renovation services  $2,500,000 
4. Contingency (10%)    $   250,000 
5. Construction management services  $   100,000 

 
TOTAL $3,225,000 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education Members DATE: January 21, 2026 
  
  NUMBER: 26-077 
 
FR:       Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY26 

General Fund Operating 
Budget Revision #2                                                                                               

 
ABSTRACT: 
 
The School Board shall establish and maintain a balanced budget.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the approval of the FY26 General Fund Operating Budget Revision #2 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
The FY26 General Fund Operating Budget was approved and adopted at the April 28th, 2025:   
 

Revenues: $65,877,405 
Expenditures:  $70,727,105 
Transfer in from Other Funds:  $2,300,000 
Transfers out to Other Funds:  $675,000 

 
The FY26 GF Budget Revision #1, was approved and adopted at the August 26th, 2025:   
 

Revenues: $73,280,013 
Expenditures:  $74,983,853 
Transfer in from Other Funds:  $2,300,000 
Transfers out to Other Funds:  $2,815,000 
 

Presented to you is Budget Revision #2 for the FY26 Operating Fund Budget: 
 

Revenues: $73,280,013 
Expenditures:  $73,389,518 
Transfer in from Other Funds:  $2,300,000 
Transfers out to Other Funds:  $2,815,000 

 
This revision includes an overall decrease to expenditures of $1,594,335 as the District 
transitions from projected expenses to actuals, including the release of partial salaries and 
unused benefits. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1.  Approve Revision #2 of the FY26 District Operating Fund Budget as presented; 
2.  Disapprove Revision #2 of the FY26 District Operating Fund Budget as presented; 
3.  Take no action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The administration recommends the Board approve Revision #2 of the FY26 General Fund 
Operating Budget as presented. 



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
FY26 Budget

 FY26 FY26 CHANGES NOTES
  

REVISION #1 REVISION #2
REVENUE
Other Local Revenue $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0
Earnings on Investments $770,000 $770,000 $0
Borough Appropriation $10,216,250 $10,216,250 $0
E-rate Program $11,609,460 $11,609,460 $0
State Foundation $40,807,240 $40,807,240 $0
Quality Schools $105,427 $105,427 $0
TRS On-behalf $2,939,737 $2,939,737 $0
PERS On-behalf $568,837 $568,837 $0
Revenue-Other State Sources $821,180 $821,180 $0
Impact Aid Program $3,941,882 $3,941,882 $0

TOTAL REVENUES $73,280,013 $73,280,013 $0

TRANSFERS IN
CIP Reserved Local Share $2,300,000 $2,300,000

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN $2,300,000 $2,300,000 $0

EXPENSES
Certificated Salaries $15,053,317 $14,920,811 ($132,506) adjustment of salaries
Non-Certificated Salaries $9,332,011 $9,240,457 ($91,554) adjustment of salaries
Leave Pay Out $301,074 $310,807 $9,733 cover semester 1 leave payouts
Stipends $109,750 $107,750 ($2,000) correct principal stipends
Employee Benefits $11,820,206 $10,233,494 ($1,586,712) release of health ins not used
TRS On-behalf $2,960,428 $2,939,737 ($20,691) figure should match revenue
PERS On-behalf $577,565 $568,837 ($8,728) figure should match revenue

SUBTOTAL: Personnel $40,154,351 $38,321,893 ($1,832,458)

Prof & Technical Services $4,905,597 $5,161,199 $255,602 inc to princ conf, adjusting for actuals
Staff Travel $617,100 $636,154 $19,054 principals' travel under budgeted
Board Travel $83,852 $83,852 $0
Student Travel $1,343,775 $1,343,775 $0
Utility Services $13,790,502 $13,791,802 $1,300 W&S contract inc
Energy (w/ electricity & fuel) $6,345,600 $6,086,200 ($259,400) release over budgeted amount
Other Purchased Services $4,500,276 $4,500,276 $0
Property & Liability Insurance $1,300,142 $1,325,142 $25,000 consolidated ins premiums not recorded
Supplies, Materials & Media $1,835,883 $2,016,240 $180,357 inc ins costs
Tuition $40,000 $40,000 $0
Dues & Fees $261,775 $277,985 $16,210 additional expenses
Inventoried Equipment $55,000 $55,000 $0
Indirect Cost Recovery ($250,000) ($250,000) $0

SUBTOTAL: Non-Personnel $34,829,502 $35,067,625 $238,123

TOTAL EXPENSES $74,983,853 $73,389,518 ($1,594,335)

TRANSFERS OUT
Food Service Fund $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0
ATC $500,000 $500,000 $0
Star of the NW-Magnet School $0 $0 $0
Teacher Housing Fund $675,000 $675,000 $0
Capital Projects $440,000 $440,000 $0
Special Revenue Fund $0 $0 $0

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT $2,815,000 $2,815,000 $0

INC/(DEC)-UNRESERVED FB ($2,218,840) ($624,505) $1,594,335

FY25 Fund Balance $4,550,874 $4,550,874 audit pg. 20
 Decrease in Fund Balance $2,218,840 $624,505
Est. FY25 Prepaid & Inventory $2,000,000 $2,000,000
Projected FY26 Fund Balance $332,034 $1,926,369



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  Jan. 21, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-078 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY27 

Memorandum of 
Agreement; Bacon  
Physical Therapy  

  
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Kristen 

Bacon, Physical Therapy for $54,000 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Kristen Bacon, PT provides oversight, direct, and indirect physical therapy services for 
children across the district ages 0-22. Kristen Bacon, PT Therapy, is an experienced 
therapist who has a history of working effectively with staff, parents, and students in 
special services programs.  She will oversee and conduct consultation, evaluation, and 
direct physical therapy services. 
This contract, fully supported by grants, will provide her the opportunity to assist the 
district in providing services as required by law to infants and special education students 
in the district. Kristen Bacon, Physical Therapist also consults with staff.   
 
Funding Source: 
Sped VIB Grant = $10,000 
Sped 619 Grant = $34,000 
ELF Grant = $10,000 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the FY 27 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for Kristen Bacon, PT, in the 

amount not to exceed $54,000. 
  
2. Disapprove the MOA for Physical Therapy, as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the fy 27 MOA with Kristen Bacon, 

Physical Therapist in the amount not to exceed $54,000 as presented. 
 



MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 

 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: 

 
NUMBER: 

January 21, 2026 

 
26-079 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of 
Superintendent Travel 

 

 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Superintendent’s out-of-district travel requires Board approval. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is to approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district travel as presented. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Request for Out-of-District Travel by the Superintendent Upcoming Travel Dates: 
 
- 2026 Winter Immersion Symposium February 12-13, at Spokane, WA. 

 

Creating a successful Indigenous Language leaders, teachers, activists and program managers on 
how to develop a proven fluency transfer system that can be used to train new, advanced fluent 
speakers who are empowered to teach and live in the language to intergenerational use and 
transmission of Indigenous language. 

 

Winter 2025 Immersion Symposium participants will learn about: 

our Indigenous Language Fluency Transfer System (ILFTS) 

how we train new fluent adult speakers & teachers with the ILFTS 

how other communities can adapt and adapt our ILFTS for their own languages to power successful 
Indigenous language revitalization. 

 

Training will include observation in Salish immersion classrooms, lecture about the elements of 
successful language revitalization and intensive training on the Indigenous Language Fluency Transfer 
System (ILFTS). 

 
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
 
General Funds: budgeted for FY26 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district travel as presented. 

 
2. Do not approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district travel as presented. 

 
3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district 
travel as presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: January 21, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-080 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: SHI Regionwide Verkada 

Camera and Vape 
Sensor Purchase 

STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Goal 2: Operational Improvement 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for services that exceed $50,000.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is for the Board to approve the purchase of Verkada cameras and vape sensors from 
SHI for a total amount not to exceed $595,320.95, pending donated funds. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Current Districtwide cameras are failing, obsolete, and in need of full replacement. The new 
Kisimġiugtuq School had this system installed after being built. Napaaqtugmiut School, KMHS, 
and JNES have a very small handful of cameras and vape sensors. The Alaska Technical 
Center has fully funded this system with a grant and is in the process of installing it.  Multiple 
regionwide competitive quotes were sought prior to moving forward with Kisimġiugtuq School’s 
system and purchase via SHI. 
 
The systems provide full exterior camera security as well as interior, common area, and 
entrance/exit security. The vape sensors alert the Administration when someone is vaping. 
 

Ambler  $   56,881.80  
Buckland  $   69,309.70  
Deering  $   43,445.80  
Kiana  $   54,518.75  
Kobuk  $   35,259.50  
Kotzebue External  $   57,507.40  
Kotzebue - JNES  $   38,452.40  
Kotzebue - KMHS  $   29,173.20  
Noatak  $   50,949.30  
Noorvik  $   49,000.00  
Selawik  $   64,063.70  
Shungnak  $   46,759.40  

TOTAL  $ 595,320.95  
 
FUNDING: 
Donated funds: These items are not currently budgeted and will not be purchased unless the 
District receives donated funds sufficient to cover the cost. 
 

https://www.nwarctic.org/schools/napaaqtugmiut_school


 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the purchase of Verkada cameras and vape sensors from SHI for a total amount 

not to exceed $595,320.95, pending donated funds as presented; 
 
2. Do not approve the purchase of the camera and vape sensors as presented; 
 
3. Take no final action. 
  
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends Board approval of the purchase of Verkada cameras and vape 
sensors from SHI for a total amount not to exceed $595,320.95, pending the donated funds as 
presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
 

 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: January 21, 2026 

  
NUMBER: 26-071 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of the 
Superintendent’s 
Contract FY 27-29 

 

 

ABSTRACT: 

The board shall employ or contract for a Superintendent. Board member approval of the 

Superintendent contract is required. 

ISSUE: 

At issue is the Board’s consideration to the current contract between NWABSD and 

Superintendent Terri Walker. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

The Superintendent is requesting a contract between NWABSD and Superintendent Terri 
Walker from July 01, 2027, to June 30, 2029. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

 
1. Approve the Superintendent contract as presented. 

2. Disapprove the Superintendent contract as presented. 

3. Take no final action. 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Approve the Superintendent’s contract as presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
 

 

 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education 

Members 

DATE: January 21, 2026 

  
NUMBER: 26-081 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of Superintendent 

Evaluation 

 
ABSTRACT 

 
Board member approval of the Superintendent Evaluation summary is required. 

 
ISSUE 

 
At issue is the board approval of the Superintendent Evaluation on January 21, 2026. 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 

 
Board Policy 2123 Evaluation of the Superintendent states that the Board believes that an annual 

evaluation of the Superintendent's performance strengthens working relationships between the 

Superintendent and the Board. The evaluation process should clarify the Superintendent's role 

and give the Board and Superintendent an opportunity to jointly identify immediate priorities 

among the Superintendent's many responsibilities. Evaluations also should help the Board to 

monitor progress toward established goals and to set reasonable criteria for salary increases 

and/or contract extension. The Board shall meet with the Superintendent to discuss the 

evaluation, including commendations in areas of strength and recommendations for improving 

effectiveness. The Superintendent and Board members shall agree upon and sign an evaluation 

summary. Additional evaluations may be arranged at any time during the school year at the 

request of either the Board or the Superintendent. 

 
ALTERNATIVES 

 

1. Approve the Superintendent Evaluation summary as presented. 

2. Disapprove the Superintendent Evaluation summary as presented. 

3. Take no final action. 



BP 2123 EVALUATION OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

The Board believes that an annual evaluation of the Superintendent's performance 

strengthens working relationships between the Superintendent and the Board. The 

evaluation process should clarify the Superintendent's role and give the Board and 

Superintendent an opportunity to jointly identify immediate priorities among the 

Superintendent's many responsibilities. Evaluations also should help the Board to monitor 

progress toward established goals and to set reasonable criteria for salary increases 

and/or contract extension. 

The Board shall meet with the Superintendent to discuss the evaluation, including 
commendations in areas of strength and recommendations for improving effectiveness. 

The Superintendent and Board members shall agree upon and sign an evaluation 

summary. Additional evaluations may be arranged at any time during the school year at 

the request of either the Board or the Superintendent. 

(cf. 2121 - Superintendent's Contract) 
 

The evaluation process shall be reviewed annually to determine whether any of the 

following steps need improvement: 
 

1. Developing or reviewing/revising the superintendent's job description. 

2. Adopting or reviewing/revising evaluation policy. 

3. Establishing clear criteria to include progress on district goals. 

4. Establishing or reviewing/revising the evaluation process. 

5. Carrying out the evaluation. 

6. Summarizing the results. 

7. Discussing the results with the superintendent. 

8. Developing a plan for growth and improvement. 

(cf. 9321 - Executive Sessions) 

Adopted: February 25, 1994 

 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: January 21, 2026 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-082 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY25 Audited 

Financial Statements 
 
 
ABSTRACT: 
The board approves Audited Financial Statements 
 
ISSUE: 
At issue is the approval of the FY25 Audited Financial Statements. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The District is required by State law to have an annual audit performed by independent auditors. 
The annual financial audit is an independent and unbiased examination of the District’s financial 
information. It is required that the FY25 Audited Financial Statements be sent to the Alaska 
Department of Education and Early Development by November 15th of each year and be 
approved by the board. Altman, Rogers & Co. presented a final draft of the FY25 financial 
statement information and auditor opinions to the Board during the November 12, 2025, 
worksession. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
The FY25 Audited Financial Statements cover the operation of the Northwest Arctic Borough School 
District for the period July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVES: 

 
1. Approve the FY25 Audited Financial Statements, as presented; 
 
2. Disapprove the FY25 Audited Financial Statements, as presented; 
 
3. Take no final action. 
  
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Administration recommends the Board approve the FY25 Audited Financial Statements, as 
presented; 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 

FY25 Audited Financial Statements 
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3000 C Street N.               Suite 201               Anchorage, Alaska 99503              Phone 907-274-2992               Fax 907-274-2993 

Offices in Juneau and Soldotna                                                           A Professional Corporation 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

Members of the School Board 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

Kotzebue, Alaska 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinions 

 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 

aggregate remaining fund information of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District (the District), a 

component unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough, Alaska, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and 

the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 

statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 

respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 

aggregate remaining fund information of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District as of June 30, 

2025, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Basis for Opinions 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, (Government Auditing Standards). 

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 

Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 

with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions 

 

Changes in Accounting Principles 

 

As discussed in Note XIV to the financial statements, in 2025, the District implemented GASB Statement 

No. 101, Compensated Absences, which established standards of accounting and financial reporting for 

compensated absences. The requirements of this Statement apply to financial statements of all state and 

local governments. 

 

The unified recognition and measurement model in this Statement will result in a liability for compensated 

absences that more appropriately reflects when a government incurs an obligation. In addition, the model 

can be applied consistently to any type of compensated absence and will eliminate potential comparability 

issues between governments that offer different types of leave. 
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Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 

maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s 

ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently 

known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 

opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 

a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always 

detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 

fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 

substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 

reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 

opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 

raise substantial doubt about the Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s ability to continue as a 

going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that 

we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Budgetary Comparison 

Information on page 40 and the Schedules of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension and OPEB 

Liabilities and Assets and Contributions for the Public Employees’ Retirement System and the Teachers’ 

Retirement System, and the Notes to the Required Supplementary Information on pages 41-51 be presented to 

supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, is the responsibility of management and, although 

not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 

considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 

appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the 

required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management 

about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 

management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 

during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on 

the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 

or provide any assurance. 

 

Management has omitted the management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  

Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 

Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 

financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  Our opinion on the basic 

financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 

 

Supplementary Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 

comprise Northwest Arctic Borough School District's basic financial statements. The information listed in the 

table of contents as “Supplementary Information”, which includes Major Governmental Funds: Schedule of 

Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance – Budget and Actual for the School Operating Fund; 

Other Governmental Funds: Combining Balance Sheet and Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 

and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits); Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

– Budget and Actual (where applicable) – Special Revenue Funds; Combining Statement of Revenues, 

Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits) – Capital Project Funds; Schedule of Compliance AS 

14.17.505; Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and related notes to schedule, as required by Title 2 

U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 

Audit Requirements for Federal Awards; and Schedule of State Financial Assistance and related notes to 

schedule as required by the State of Alaska Audit Guide and Compliance Supplement for State Single Audits, 

are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  

Such Information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 

accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  The information has been 

subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 

procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 

records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 

additional procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the Supplementary Information is fairly stated, 

in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
  



Members of the School Board 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

 

 

4 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 26, 2025 

on our consideration of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control over financial reporting 

and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 

and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 

over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 

effectiveness of Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control over financial reporting or on 

compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards in considering Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control over financial reporting and 

compliance. 

 
Anchorage, Alaska 

November 26, 2025 



Exhibit A-1

Governmental
Activities

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,479,306       
Accounts receivable 3,723,322         
Prepaid items 100,332            
Inventory 1,940,823         

Total current assets 30,243,783       

Long-term assets:
Deferred contribution (construction in progress), not being depreciated 69,881,989       
Depreciable capital assets,

net of accumulated depreciation 2,418,799         
Net OPEB assets 12,183,697       

Total long-term assets 84,484,485       

Deferred outflows of resources:
Pension and OPEB deferrals 3,472,360         

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 118,200,628     

Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 589,492            
Accrued payroll liabilities 4,432,804         
Unearned revenue 6,919,881         
Compensated absences 1,280,761         

Total current liabilities 13,222,938       

Long-term liabilities:
Net pension liabilities 23,772,636       

Deferred inflows of resources:
Pension and OPEB deferrals 416,959            

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 37,412,533       

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 72,300,788       
Restricted 1,191,687         
Unrestricted 7,295,620         

Total net position 80,788,095       

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources,
and net position $ 118,200,628     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit B-1

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in
Net Position

Operating Capital Total
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities

Governmental activities:
Instruction $ 23,602,479        161,834          7,182,040       -                (16,258,605)       
Special education instruction 7,218,834          -                527,444          -                (6,691,390)         
Special education support services - students 2,086,007          -                1,177,806       -                (908,201)            
Support services - students 2,035,759          -                2,398,265       -                362,506             
Support services - instruction 26,743,831        -                3,995,652       -                (22,748,179)       
School administration 4,279,952          -                514,271          -                (3,765,681)         
School administration support services 1,451,071          -                484,099          -                (966,972)            
District administration 1,790,118          -                101,696          -                (1,688,422)         
District administration support services 4,284,152          -                1,086,661       -                (3,197,491)         
Operations and maintenance of plant 19,645,945        573,776          425,695          2,938,293       (15,708,181)       
Student activities 2,582,120          -                675,694          -                (1,906,426)         
Student transportation - to and from school 64,786               -                56,619            -                (8,167)                
Adult and continuing education instruction 1,573,674          -                1,572,889       -                (785)                   
Food services 3,237,042          26,371            1,949,280       -                (1,261,391)         

Total governmental activities $ 100,595,770      761,981          22,148,111     2,938,293       (74,747,385)       

General revenues and transfers:
Borough appropriations $ 8,068,263          
Investment income 754,278             
Grants not restricted to specific programs 45,507,039        
E-rate 19,526,602        
Other 1,397,867          
Capital assets transferred to the Borough (7,010)                

Total general revenues and transfers 75,247,039        

Change in net position 499,654             

80,990,429        

Change in accounting principle (701,988)            

Net position - beginning of year, as restated 80,288,441        

Net position, end of year $ 80,788,095        

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Net position - beginning of year, as originally stated 

Functions/Programs

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Program Revenues

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

6



Exhibit C-1

School Other Total
Operating Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,479,306 -                  24,479,306      
Accounts receivable 15,516 3,707,806        3,723,322        
Inventory 1,872,383 68,440             1,940,823        
Prepaid items 89,600 10,732             100,332           
Due from other funds 3,432,813        12,942,175      16,374,988      

Total assets 29,889,618      16,729,153      46,618,771      

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 440,081 149,411           589,492           
Accrued payroll liabilities 4,432,804 -                  4,432,804        
Unearned revenue 1,440,000 5,479,881        6,919,881        
Due to other funds 12,942,175      3,432,813        16,374,988      

Total liabilities 19,255,060      9,062,105        28,317,165      

Fund balances:
Nonspendable 1,961,983        79,172             2,041,155        
Restricted -                  1,191,687        1,191,687        
Assigned 4,121,701        6,507,293        10,628,994      
Unassigned 4,550,874        (111,104)         4,439,770        

Total fund balances 10,634,558      7,667,048        18,301,606      

Total liabilities and
fund balances $ 29,889,618      16,729,153      46,618,771      

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

June 30, 2025

Assets

Liabilities and Fund Balances

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit C-2

Total fund balances of governmental funds $ 18,301,606           

Total net assets reported for governmental activities in the
Statement of Net Position is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds.  These
assets, net of accumulated depreciation, consist of:

Deferred contribution (construction in progress) $ 69,881,989      
Vehicles 2,173,974        
Teacher housing 4,443,700        
Machinery and equipment 1,410,357        

Total capital assets 77,910,020      

Accumulated depreciation (5,609,232)       
Total capital assets, net 72,300,788           

Long-term liabilities are not due in the current period,
and therefore, are not reported in the funds;

Compensated absences (1,280,761)            

Long-term liabilities reported in these statements consist of:
Proportionate share of the collective net pension liability:

PERS (13,111,689)     
TRS (10,660,947)     (23,772,636)          

Proportionate share of the collective OPEB asset: 
PERS 5,585,008        
TRS 6,598,689        12,183,697           

Deferred inflows and outflows of resources are the result of
timing differences in the actuarial report:

Pension and OPEB related assets in the current fiscal year
are presented as deferred outflows of resources.

PERS 2,127,686        
TRS 1,344,674        3,472,360             

Pension and OPEB related liabilities in the current fiscal
year are presented as deferred inflows of resources.

PERS (160,151)          
TRS (256,808)          (416,959)               

Net position of governmental activities $ 80,788,095           

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Balance Sheet
to Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

8



Exhibit D-1

School Other Total
Operating Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds
Revenues:

Local sources:
Earnings on investment $ 754,278                -                        754,278                
E-rate revenue 19,526,602           -                        19,526,602           
Charges for services -                        761,981                761,981                
Other 1,397,867             1,617,512             3,015,379             

Intergovernmental:
Borough appropriations 8,068,263             1,091,836             9,160,099             
State of Alaska 44,178,759           6,383,564             50,562,323           
Federal sources 4,121,701             12,166,906           16,288,607           

Total revenues 78,047,470           22,021,799           100,069,269         

Expenditures:
Current:

Instruction 16,775,133           5,674,520             22,449,653           
Special education instruction 6,853,402             -                        6,853,402             
Special education support services - students 1,131,876             893,649                2,025,525             
Support services - students 89,077                  1,881,358             1,970,435             
Support services - instruction 22,450,540           4,180,393             26,630,933           
School administration 3,984,284             60,125                  4,044,409             
School administration support services 1,246,459             165,315                1,411,774             
District administration 1,712,956             21,598                  1,734,554             
District administration support services 3,003,661             1,146,203             4,149,864             
Operations and maintenance of plant 17,568,872           1,504,559             19,073,431           
Student activities 1,882,503             671,039                2,553,542             
Student transportation - to and from school -                        64,786                  64,786                  
Adult and continuing education instruction 27,140                  1,530,425             1,557,565             
Food services 175,713                3,073,540             3,249,253             

Construction and facilities acquisition 33,000                  3,027,030             3,060,030             
Total expenditures 76,934,616           23,894,540           100,829,156         

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 1,112,854             (1,872,741)            (759,887)               

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 324,136                2,188,364             2,512,500             
Transfers out (2,188,364)            (324,136)               (2,512,500)            

Net other financing sources (uses) (1,864,228)            1,864,228             -                        

Net change in fund balances (751,374)               (8,513)                   (759,887)               

Fund balances, beginning of year, as originally stated 10,927,573           7,675,561             18,603,134           

Change in accounting principle 458,359                -                        458,359                

Fund balances, beginning of year, as restated 11,385,932           7,675,561             19,061,493           

Fund balances, end of year $ 10,634,558           7,667,048             18,301,606           

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds

Year Ended June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit D-2

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds $ (759,887)        

The change in net position reported for governmental activities in the 
Statement of Activities is different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures.
However, in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those
assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and 
reported as depreciation expense.  These are the amounts
reported for capital outlay and depreciation.

Capital outlay $ 2,794,140       
Depreciation expense (318,362)        2,475,778       

Construction in progress should exclude costs of capital assets that 
will be transferred to another government upon completion, while 
governmental funds are shown as expenditures.

Completed construction transferred to
Northwest Arctic Borough (7,010)            

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require
the use of current financial resources, and therefore, are not reported
as expenditures in governmental funds.

Changes in compensated absenses (120,414)        

Change in the unfunded net pension and OPEB liabilities:
PERS (359,609)        
TRS (686,077)        (1,045,686)     

Changes in deferred inflows and outflows of resources are the results of timing
differences in the actuarial report and adjustments to reflect employer and
non-employer contributions based on the measurement date of the liabilities.

PERS 283,470          
TRS (326,597)        (43,127)          

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 499,654          

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Reconciliation of Changes in Fund Balances of
Governmental Funds to Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

A. Reporting Entity 

 

The accompanying financial statements include all the activities of the Northwest Arctic Borough 

School District (the District). The District is a component unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough, Alaska. 

 

Pursuant to Alaska Statutes, Title 29.43.030, the Northwest Arctic Borough (the Borough) has the 

responsibility of establishing, maintaining and operating a system of public schools. The Borough has 

delegated the administrative responsibilities for these functions to the School Board of the Northwest 

Arctic Borough School District. Members of the School Board are elected by the public. The School 

Board has control over hiring and firing of employees and the power to contract and purchase 

equipment. The School Board is required to submit an annual budget to the Borough Assembly for 

approval, and all bonded indebtedness is through the Borough. 

 

The financial statements included in this report are for Northwest Arctic Borough School District only. 

There are no component units for which the District is financially accountable, nor do any special 

financial relationships exist between the District and any other entity. 

 

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America. The Government Accounting Standards Board 

(GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial 

reporting principles. The District’s significant accounting policies are described below. 

 

B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 

activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the District. For the most part, the 

effect of inter-fund activity has been removed from these statements. The District engages only in 

governmental activities, which are normally supported by intergovernmental revenues. It does not 

engage in business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. 

The District does not have any component units. 

 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function 

or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with 

a specific function. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers who purchase, use, or directly 

benefit from goods, or services provided by a given function; and 2) grants that are restricted to 

meeting the operational requirements of a particular function. Intergovernmental revenues and other 

items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.  

 

Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial 

statements.  
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C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 

focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 

recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar 

items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 

been met.  

 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 

measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon 

as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 

collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. 

For this purpose, the District considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of 

the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, 

as under accrual accounting, except expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and 

judgments, which are recorded only when payment is due. 

 

The District reports the following major governmental funds based on the required quantitative 

criteria: 

The School Operating Fund is the District's primary operating fund. It accounts for all resources 

used to finance District maintenance and operations except those required to be accounted for in 

other funds. 

The other funds of the District are considered nonmajor and are as follows: 

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that 

are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Capital Project Funds are used to account for the acquisition or construction of major capital 

facilities. 

 

The District follows the Uniform Chart of Accounts for School Districts as required by the State of 

Alaska, Department of Education and Early Development. The manual sets guidelines for financial 

reporting and requirements for basic accounting systems, which are uniform throughout Alaska.  

 

Estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions 

that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 

expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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Summarized below are the major sources of revenues and applicable recognition policies. 

Intergovernmental Revenue 

State of Alaska Public School Funding (Foundation) and pupil transportation revenues, federal 

impact aid, and federal aid for the school lunch program are susceptible to accrual and are 

recorded in the year to which they relate. State of Alaska and Federal government cost 

reimbursable grants and contracts are recorded to the extent of allowable expenditures in the 

period which the expenditures were incurred. 

 

Revenues from the Northwest Arctic Borough are recorded as intergovernmental revenues and 

are susceptible to accrual and are recorded in the year of the Borough appropriation. 

 

Local Revenue 

Interest earned is recorded in the School Operating Fund unless otherwise specified by the 

awarding source. Rental income from District owned property is recorded in the period to which it 

relates. Both interest and rental income is susceptible to accrual. 

 

Indirect Costs 

The State of Alaska, Department of Education and Early Development annually establishes an 

approved indirect rate for each District based on audited financial statements. The rate is based on 

expenditures recorded per requirements in the Uniform Chart of Accounts for School Districts and 

as such there is no indirect cost pool. Indirect costs and indirect cost recovery is recorded in the 

District Administration Support Services function.  

 

D. Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net 

Position / Fund Balance 

 

1.  Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 

The District's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, 

short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of 

acquisition, and other Investments which are easily converted to cash. There are no statutory 

limitations on the type of investment allowed.  

 

2.  Receivables and Payables 

 

During the course of operations, numerous transactions occur between individual funds for goods 

provided or services rendered. These receivables and payables are classified as "due from other 

funds" or "due to other funds" on the balance sheet of fund financial statements and are 

eliminated in the preparation of the government-wide financial statements. 

 

Accounts receivable are comprised of amounts due from the federal government, State of Alaska, 

and other local sources. 
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No receivables are deemed uncollectible and no allowance for uncollectible accounts has been 

established accordingly. 

 

3.  Inventory and Prepaid Items 

 

Teaching and maintenance supplies are recorded as expenditures when purchased rather than 

as consumed. Accounting for inventory of heating fuel and food supplies is on the consumption 

method. The consumption method records the expenditures when consumed rather than when 

purchased. Inventories are valued at cost using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. Payments 

made to vendors for services that are applicable to future accounting periods are recorded as 

prepaid items. Reported inventories and prepaid items are equally offset by a fund balance 

classified as nonspendable, which indicates they do not constitute "available spendable 

resources" even though they are a component of current assets. 

 

4.  Capital Assets 

 

Capital assets, which include equipment and improvements to property, are reported in the 

government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an 

initial, individual cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  

Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or 

constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. 

 

Land, buildings, infrastructure assets, and construction-in-progress are reported by the Northwest 

Arctic Borough since they hold the title to the land and buildings, and engage the architects, 

engineers, and contractors to construct new facilities.  

 

5.  Deferred Contributions 

 

Deferred Contributions represent construction in progress that, when completed, will be 

transferred to the Northwest Arctic Borough.  The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do 

not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized. 

 

Equipment and improvements to property of the District are depreciated using the straight line 

method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Assets: Years 

 Office equipment 7-30 

 Computer equipment 3-7 

 Vehicles 7 

 Furniture 10-30 

 Other equipment 5-15 

 

Works of art are not depreciated if the art work is removable from the building. Artwork that has 

become part of the building such as ceramic walls is depreciated over 70 years. 
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6.  Deferred Inflows and Deferred Outflows of Resources 

 

Deferred inflows of resources are the acquisition of fund balance / net position by the District that 

are applicable to a future reporting period.  Deferred outflows of resources are the consumption of 

fund balance / net position by the District that are applicable to a future reporting period. 

 

7.  Unearned Revenue 

 

Unearned revenues arise when resources are received before the School District has legal claim to 

them, as when grant monies are received prior to the incurrence of qualifying expenditures.  In 

subsequent periods, when there is a legal claim to the resources, the liability for unearned revenue 

is removed and revenue is recognized. 

 

8.  Compensated Absences 

 

All permanent employees earn and accrue vacation leave and sick leave. A liability is recognized 

when it is attributable to services already rendered. It accumulates, and it is more likely than not 

that the government will compensate an employee (either as paid time off or cash payment).  

Unused leave is accrued utilizing current salary costs as earned by employees, and recorded as 

a liability in the government-wide Statement of Net Position. 

 

9.  Long-Term Obligations 

 

In the Government-Wide Financial Statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are 

reported as liabilities.  In the Fund Financial Statements, the face amount of the debt issued is 

reported as other financing sources and an expenditure of the fund incurring the debt.  Issuance 

costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service 

expenditures.  Debt incurred for construction of school facilities is the obligation of the Borough; 

therefore, it is not included in the School District’s Government-Wide Statement of Net Position.   

 

10.  Pensions and Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) 

 

For purposes of measuring the net pension and OPEB liabilities, deferred outflows of resources and 

deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB, and pension and OPEB expenses, 

information about the fiduciary net position of the Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) 

and the Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS) and additions to/from PERS and TRS’s fiduciary net 

position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by PERS and TRS.   

 

For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized 

when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms, investments are reported at fair value. 
  



NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(A Component Unit of Northwest Arctic Borough) 

 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued 

 

16 

11.  Fund Balance 

 

The governmental funds report aggregate amounts for five classifications of fund balances based 

on the constraints imposed on the use of these resources as follows: 

Nonspendable fund balance includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) 

not in spendable form, such as prepaid items or inventories; or (b) legally or contractually 

required to be maintained intact. 

Restricted fund balance reflects the constraints imposed on resources either (a) externally by 

creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or (b) imposed by 

law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Committed fund balance can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed 

by formal resolutions of the School Board-the government's highest level of decision making 

authority. Those committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the School 

Board removes the specified use by taking the same type of action imposing the commitment. 

Assigned fund balance reflects the amounts constrained by the District's "intent" to be used for 

specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. The School Board has the authority to 

assign amounts to be used for specific purposes in the School Operating Fund. Assigned fund 

balances include all remaining amounts (except negative balances) that are reported in 

governmental funds, other than the School Operating Fund, that are not classified as 

nonspendable and are neither restricted nor committed. 

Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the School Operating Fund. It is also 

used to report negative fund balances in other governmental funds. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District's policy to 

use externally restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources-committed, assigned, and 

unassigned-in order as needed. 

 

12.  Net Position 

 

Government-Wide net position is divided into three components: 

 Net investment in capital assets – consists of the historical cost of capital assets less 

accumulated depreciation and less any debt that remains outstanding that was used to 

finance those assets plus deferred outflows of resources less deferred inflows of 

resources related to those assets. 

 Restricted net position – consists of assets that are restricted by the District’s creditors 

(for example, through debt covenants), by the state enabling legislation (through 

restrictions on shared revenues), by grantors (both federal and state), and by other 

contributors. 

 Unrestricted – all other net position is reported in this category. 
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13.  Fair Value of Financial Instruments  

 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 

orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The following financial 

instruments are recorded at fair value or at amounts that approximate fair value: (1) cash and 

cash equivalents, (2) receivables, net, (3) certain other current assets, (4) accounts payable, and 

(5) other current liabilities.  The carrying amounts reported in the balance sheet and Statement of 

Net Position for the above financial instruments closely approximates their fair value due to the 

short-term nature of these assets and liabilities, except for the District’s investments.  The 

carrying amount of the District’s investments are determined based on quoted market prices. 

 

II. Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability 

 

Budgetary Information 

Annual budgets are adopted by the School Board for all revenues, expenditures and interfund transfers of 

all Special Revenue Funds, except for the Student Activity Special Revenue Fund. Budgets are prepared 

and presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  

 

Annual budgets of the various Special Revenue Funds are prepared in connection with the application for 

the special programs’ funding and are reviewed and approved by the School Board.  Expenditure 

authority for Special Revenue Fund programs is limited to the actual combined expenditures and 

transfers from other funds. 

 

Any transfers of appropriations between funds of over $50,000 require the approval of the School Board. 

All transfers not requiring approval are reported to the School Board. The School Operating Fund level of 

budgetary control is at the fund level.  Annual budgets of the various Special Revenue Funds are 

prepared in connection with the application for the special programs’ award. 

 

The following Special Revenue Funds had expenditures and transfers in excess of appropriations: 

Teacher Housing  $   1,239 

Food Service  $      53,094  

Village Improvement Funds  $     17,440 

 

Excess of expenditures over appropriations were funded through available revenues and fund balance. 

 

Project budgets are adopted for the various Capital Project Funds based on the lives of the construction 

projects. Expenditure authority is limited to the actual combined revenue and transfers from other funds or 

to budgeted amounts, if greater than actual. 

 

III. Cash and Investments 

 

The District maintains a central treasury that is available for use by all the funds. Each fund's portion of 

the central treasury is displayed on the balance sheet as "due to/from other funds."  
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Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the government’s deposits may not be 

returned to it. At year end, the District’s carrying amount is $24,479,306 in governmental funds with 

combined bank balances of $25,402,548 The bank balances were covered by Federal Depository 

Insurance up to $250,000 and the remainder has been covered by a collateralization agreement. The 

District had no uninsured and uncollateralized balances at June 30, 2025. 

 

Reconciliation of Deposit and Investment Balances 

The following is a reconciliation of the District’s deposits and investment balances to the financial 

statements as of June 30, 2025: 

Bank deposits $ 8,525,906 

Investments - cash equivalents  15,953,400 

    Total cash and cash equivalents $ 24,479,306 

 

IV. Accounts Receivable 

 

Accounts receivable as of year end for the District’s individual major funds and other governmental funds 

are as follows: 

    School  Other   

    Operating  Governmental   

    Fund  Funds  Total 

Accounts receivable:       

 Grants $ -  3,747,867  3,747,867 

 Other  15,516  -  15,516 

  Total $ 15,516  3,747,867  3,763,383 
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V. Capital Assets 

 

Capital assets accounted for by the District include the following: 

     

Balance    

Transfers 

and  Balance 

     July 1, 2024  Additions  Deletions  June 30, 2025 

Capital assets not being depreciated:         

 Deferred contribution - CIP $ 67,268,318 2,620,681  (7,010) 69,881,989 

           

Capital assets being depreciated:         

 Vehicles  2,029,415  144,559  -  2,173,974 

 Machinery and equipment 

Teacher housing  

 4,438,865 

1,410,357 

 28,900 

- 

 (24,065) 

- 

 4,443,700 

1,410,357 

  Total capital assets being depreciated  7,878,637  173,459  (24,065)  8,028,031 

            

Accumulated depreciation:         

 Vehicles  1,194,583  136,795  -  1,331,378 

 Machinery and equipment 

Teacher housing 

 3,927,448 

192,904 

 146,308 

35,259 

 (24,065) 

- 

 4,049,691 

228,163 

  Total accumulated depreciation  5,314,935  318,362  (24,065)  5,609,232 

            

  Net depreciable capital assets  2,563,702  (144,903)  -  2,418,799 

            

  Total capital assets $ 69,832,020  2,475,778  (7,010)  72,300,788 

 

During the year the District completed and transferred capital assets to the Northwest Arctic Borough of 

$7,010. 

 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions of the District as follows: 

Instruction $ 100,389 

Special education instruction  1,584 

Operations and maintenance of plant  204,350 

Student activities  10,036 

Food services  2,003 

 Total depreciation expense $ 318,362 
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VI. Fund Balance 
 
The District follows the provisions of GASB Statement Number 54, Fund Balance Reporting and 

Governmental Fund Type Definitions. Fund balance, reported in the major funds and the nonmajor funds 

in the aggregate on the governmental funds balance sheet is subject to the following constraints: 

  School  Other   

    Operating  Governmental   

June 30, 2025  Fund  Funds  Totals 

Nonspendable:       

 Inventory $ 1,872,383  68,440  1,940,823 

 Prepaid items  89,600  10,732  100,332 

  Total nonspendable  1,961,983  79,172  2,041,155 

         

Restricted:       

 Special Revenue Funds:       

 Medical Assistance  -  177,439  177,439 

 Students Activities  -  960,862  960,862 

Capital Project Funds:       

 Impact Aid Capital  -  53,386  53,386 

  Total restricted  -  1,191,687  1,191,687 

         

Assigned:       

 Special Revenue Funds:       

 Facilities Housing  -  39,548  39,548 

 Youth Leaders Program  -  6,779  6,779 

 Maniilaq Counselor Program  -  11,421  11,421 

Capital Project Funds:       

 District Technology  -  1,099,367  1,099,367 

 Local Funded Maintenance  -  306,002  306,002 

 CIP Reserved Local Share  -  4,080,144  4,080,144 

 AHFC Buckland Duplex THP-23-NAB-1  -  23,993  23,993 

 AHFC Buckland Duplex THP-23-NAB-2  -  15,296  15,296 

 Kivalina K-12 Replacement School and  

Teacher Housing 

  

- 

  

233,773 

  

233,773 

 Alaska Technical Center Family Housing  -  17,452  17,452 

 Magnet School (ATC) Expansion Project  -  673,518  673,518 

Impact Aid  4,121,701  -  4,121,701 

  Total assigned  4,121,701  6,507,293  10,628,994 

         

Unassigned  4,550,874  (111,104)  4,493,770 

         

  Total fund balances $ 10,634,558  7,667,048   18,301,606 
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VII. Interfund Receivables and Payables and Transfers 

 

Interfund receivables and payables are shown as "due to other funds" and "due from other funds" in each 

of the individual funds. These balances at June 30, 2025, were as follows: 

Receivable Fund  Payable Fund  Amount 

Other Governmental Funds  School Operating Fund $ 12,942,175 

School Operating Fund  Other Governmental Funds    3,432,813 

    Total   $ 16,374,988 

 

The outstanding balances between funds result mainly from the time lag between the dates that (1) 

interfund goods and services are provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are 

recorded in the accounting system, and (3) payments between funds are made. 

 

Transfers 

From School Operating Fund to Other Governmental Funds to cover operating costs $ 2,188,364

 

VIII. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans   

 

The District follows Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Codification P20, Accounting for 

Pensions by State and Local Governmental Employees and GASB Codification P50, Accounting and 

Financial Reporting by Employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other than Pensions. GASB Codification 

P20 and GASB Codification P50 establish uniform standards for the measurement, recognition, and 

display of pension and other post-employment benefits other than pensions (healthcare) 

expenditures/expense and related liabilities, assets, note disclosure and applicable required 

supplementary information in the financial reports of state and local governmental employers. 

 

 All full-time employees and certain permanent part-time employees of the District participate in either the 

State of Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) or the State of Alaska Teacher’s 

Retirement System (TRS).  In addition to the pension plan, both systems also administer other post-

employment benefit (OPEB) plans. 

 

 The system is governed by the Alaska Retirement Management Board (ARMB).  The benefit and 

contribution provisions are established by State law and may be amended only by the State legislature.  

The Administrator of the Plan is the Commissioner of Administration or the Commissioner’s designee.  

 

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.  The financial statements for PERS and TRS are prepared 

using the accrual basis of accounting.  Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which 

the contributions are due.  The District’s contributions are recognized when due and a formal commitment 

to provide the contributions has been made. Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable 

in accordance with the terms of the plan.  All plan investments are reported at fair value. 
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PERS and TRS act as the common investment and administrative agencies for the following multiple-

employer plans: 

Plan Name  Type of Plan 

Defined Benefit Pension Plan (DB)  Cost-sharing, Defined Benefit Pension 

Defined Contribution Pension Plan (DC)  Defined Contribution Pension 

Defined Benefit Other Postemployment  

  Benefits (OPEB): 

  

 Occupational Death and Disability Plan  Cost-sharing, Defined Benefit OPEB 

 Alaska Retiree Healthcare Trust Plan  Cost-sharing, Defined Benefit OPEB 

 Retiree Medical Plan  Cost-sharing, Defined Benefit OPEB 

Defined Contribution Other Postemployment  

  Benefits (DC): 

  

 Healthcare Reimbursement Arrangement Plan   Defined Contribution OPEB 

 

Plan Memberships 

 

The table below includes the plan membership counts from the separately issued financial statements for 

the various plans: 

   PERS  TRS 

Retired plan members or beneficiaries     

 currently receiving benefits  36,198  13,236 

Inactive plan members entitled to but     

 not yet receiving benefits  4,516  751 

Inactive plan members not entitled to benefits  9,790  1,504 

Active plan members  7,963  2,555 

  Total plan memberships  58,467  18,046 

       

Other Postemployment Benefit Plans (OPEB) 

 

Alaska Retiree Healthcare Trust Plan (ARHCT)  

Beginning July 1, 2007, the Alaska Retiree Healthcare Trust Plan (ARHCT), a Healthcare Trust Fund of 

the State, was established.  The ARHCT is self-funded and provides major medical coverage to retirees 

of the System.  The System retains the risk of loss of allowable claims for eligible members.  The ARHCT 

began paying member healthcare claims on March 1, 2008.  Prior to that, healthcare claims were paid for 

by the Retiree Health Fund (RHF).  For the year ended June 30, 2025, employer contributions were 

0.00% for PERS and 0.00% for TRS. 

 

Occupational Death and Disability Plan (ODD) 

The Occupational Death and Disability Plan provides death benefits for beneficiaries of plan participants 

and long-term disability benefits to all active members within the System. For the year ended June 30, 

2025, the employer contribution rates were 0.24% for PERS and 0.08% for TRS. 
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Retiree Medical Plan (RMP) 

The retiree medical plan provides major medical coverage to retirees of the DC plan.  The plan is self-

insured   Members are not eligible to use this plan until they have at least 10 years of service and are 

Medicare age eligible.  For the year ended, June 30, 2025, employer contributions were 0.83% for PERS 

and 0.68% for TRS. 

 

Health Reimbursement Arrangement Plan (HRA) 

The Health Reimbursement Arrangement Plan was established to allow medical expenses to be 

reimbursed from individual savings accounts established for eligible participants. Employer contributions 

are 3.00% of the average annual compensation of all employees in the PERS and TRS plans. 

Investments 

 

The Board is the investment oversight authority of the system’s investments.  As the fiduciary, the Board 

has the statutory authority to invest the assets under the Prudent Investor Rule.  Fiduciary responsibility 

for the Board’s invested assets is pursuant to AS 37.10.210.390. 

 

State of Alaska Department of Treasury provides staff for the Board.  Treasury has created a pooled 

environment by which it manages investments of the Board.  Additionally, Treasury manages a mix of 

Pooled Investment Funds and Collective Investment Funds for the DC Participant-directed Pension 

plans under the Board’s fiduciary responsibility. 

 

Rate of Return 

 

The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, 

adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. The annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 

investment expense, for the year ended June 30, 2024 for PERS and TRS for the DB Pension Plan were 

8.75% and 8.74%, the ARHCT Plan were 8.89% and 8.90%, the ODD Plan were 9.01% and 8.84%, and 

the RMP were 9.02% and 8.90%, respectively. 

 

For additional information on securities lending, interest rates, credit risks, foreign exchange, derivatives, 

fair value, and counterparty credit risks, see the separately issued report on the Invested Assets of the 

State of Alaska Retirement and Benefits Plans at: 

http://treasury.dor.alaska.gov/armb/Reports-and-Policies/Annual-Audited-
Financial-Schedules.aspx. 

 
  



NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(A Component Unit of Northwest Arctic Borough) 

 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued 

 

24 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension and OPEB plan investments was determined using the 

building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected 

returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.   

These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected 

future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and adding expected inflation.   The 

best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized below for the 

PERS and TRS plans (rates shown below exclude an annual inflation component of 2.39%): 

    Long-Term Expected 

  Asset Class Real Rate of Return 

  Broad Domestic Equity 5.48% 

  Global Equity (ex-U.S.) 7.14% 

  Global Equity 5.79% 

  Aggregate Bonds 2.10% 

  Real Assets 4.63% 

  Private Equity 8.84% 

  Cash Equivalents 0.77% 

 

Discount Rate:  The discount rate used to measure the total pension and OPEB liabilities and assets is 

7.25%.  The projection of the cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that Employer 

and State contributions will continue to follow the current funding policy, which meets State statutes.  

Based on those assumptions, the net pension and OPEB plans fiduciary net pension and OPEB 

liabilities and assets were projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of 

current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension and OPEB plan 

investments were applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension and 

OPEB liabilities and assets. In the event benefit payments are not covered by the plan’s fiduciary net 

position, a municipal bond rate would be used to discount the benefits not covered by the plan’s fiduciary 

net position. The S&P Municipal Bond 20-Year High Grade Index rate was 4.21% as of June 30, 2024. 

 

Employer and Other Contribution Rates.  There are several contribution rates associated with the 

pension and healthcare contributions and related liabilities.  These amounts are calculated on an annual 

basis. 

 

Employer Effective Rate:  This is the actual employer pay-in rate.  Under current legislation, these rates 

are statutorily capped at 22.00% for PERS and 12.56% for TRS of eligible wages, subject to the salary 

floor, and other termination costs as described below.  This rate is calculated on all PERS or TRS 

participating wages, including those wages attributable to employees in the defined benefit plan. 

 

ARM Board Adopted Rate:  This is the rate formally adopted by the Alaska Retirement Management 

Board.  This rate is actuarially determined and used to calculate annual Plan funding requirements, 

without regard to the statutory rate cap or the GASB accounting rate.  Prior to July 1, 2015, there were 

no constraints or restrictions on the actuarial cost method or other assumptions used in the ARM Board 

valuation.  Starting on June 30, 2014, the State of Alaska requires the ARM Board to adopt employer 

contribution rates for past service liabilities using a level percent of pay method over a closed 25 year 

term.  Effective June 30, 2018, each future year’s unfunded service liability is separately amortized on a 

level percent of pay basis over 25 years. 
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On-behalf Contribution Rate:  This is the rate paid in by the State as an on-behalf payment as mandated 

under current statute.  Under state law, subject to annual appropriation, the state will contribute an on-

behalf payment into the plan in an amount equal to the difference between the ARM Board Rate and the 

Employer Effective Rate.  On-behalf contribution amounts have been recognized in these financial 

statements as both revenue and expenditures. 

 

GASB Rate:  This is the rate used to determine the long-term pension and healthcare liability for plan 

accounting purposes.  Certain actuarial methods and assumptions for this rate calculation are mandated 

by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  Medicare Part D subsidies are not reflected 

in this rate.  The rate uses a 7.25% discount rate. 

 

Employer Contribution rates for the fiscal year 2025 are as follows: 

     ARM    

   Employer  Board  State  

   Effective  Adopted  Contribution  

   Rate  Rate  Rate  

PERS:        

 Pension  22.00%  26.76%  4.76%  

 OPEB  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%  

  Total PERS contribution rates  22.00%  26.76%  4.76%  

         

TRS:        

 Pension  12.56%  28.59%  16.03%  

 OPEB  0.00%  0.00%  0.00%  

  Total TRS contribution rates  12.56%  28.59%  16.03%  

 

Termination Costs:  If the District decides to terminate coverage for a department, group, or other 

classification of members, even if that termination results from the decision to divest of a particular 

District function, all affected employees in that department, group, or other classification of members 

become immediately vested in the plan.  The District must pay to have a termination study completed.  

The purpose of the study is to calculate the District’s one-time termination costs.   The costs represent 

the amount necessary to fully fund the costs of plan members who become vested through this process 

and for other changes in actuarial assumptions, such as, earlier than expected retirement, that arise 

from the act of termination of coverage.  The District must pay a lump sum within 60 days of termination 

or arrange a payment plan that is acceptable to the PERS and TRS Administrator. For the fiscal year 

2025, the past service rate for PERS and TRS is 17.88%. 
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Actuarial Assumptions: The total pension and OPEB liabilities on June 30, 2024 (latest available) were 

determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023 which was rolled forward to the measurement 

date June 30, 2024.  These actuarial assumptions were based on the results of an actuarial experience 

study for the period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2021.   

Inflation  2.50% per year. 

   

Salary Increases  Increases range from 2.85% to 8.50% based on 

service. 

   

Investment return / discount rate  7.25%, net of expenses based on average inflation 

of 2.50% and a real return of 4.75%. 

   

Mortality   Based upon 2017-2021 actual experience study 

and applicable tables contained in Pub-2010, 

projected with MP-2021 generational improvement. 

   

Healthcare cost trend rates  Pre-65 medical: 6.4% grading down to 4.5% 

Post-65 medical: 5.4% grading down to 4.5% 

Rx/EGWP: 6.9% grading down to 4.5%. 

Initial trend rates are for FY2025. 

Ultimate trend rates reached in FY2050. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2023 actuarial valuation were based on the results of an 

actuarial experience study for the period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2021. The new demographic and 

economic assumptions were adopted by the Board at the June 2022 meeting to better reflect expected 

future experience and were effective for the June 30, 2022 actuarial valuation. For the ARHCT and RM 

plan, the per capita claims costs were updated to reflect recent experience for the June 30, 2023 

actuarial valuation. 
 
The changes of assumptions from the latest experience study significantly reduced deferred inflows of 

resources attributable to the District, as well as a net OPEB benefit recognized by the District for the 

State’s proportionate share of OPEB plan expense attributable to the District.  In some instances, the 

reduction of revenues and expenses reported for the State’s proportionate share of OPEB plan expense 

attributable to the District creates a net negative Pension/OPEB expense (net pension/OPEB benefit) 

which results in negative operating grants and contributions for certain functions reported on the 

Statement of Activities. 
 
Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) – Defined Benefit Plan (DB) 
 
Plan Description.  The District participates in the Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS), 

a cost sharing multiple employer defined benefit pension plan.  PERS provides retirement benefits, 

disability and death benefits, and post-employment healthcare to plan members and beneficiaries.  The 

Plan was established and is administered by the State of Alaska, Department of Administration.  The 

Public Employee’s Retirement System issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial 

statements and required supplementary information for PERS.  This report may be obtained from the 

system at Pouch C, Juneau, Alaska 99811 or online at: http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/pers.  
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Pension Benefits.  All tier employee benefits vest with five years of credited service.  There are three 

tiers of employees based on entry date.  Tier I employees enrolled prior to July 1, 1986, with five or more 

years of credited service are entitled to annual pension benefits beginning at normal retirement age 55 

or early retirement age 50.  For Tier II and III employees enrolled after June 30, 1986, but before July 1, 

2006, the normal and early retirement ages are 60 and 55, respectively.  All tier employees with 30 or 

more years of credited service may retire at any age and receive a normal benefit. 
 
The PERS defined benefit plan is closed to new hires enrolled on or after July 1, 2006.  New hires after 

this date participate in the PERS defined contribution plan (DC) described later in these notes. 
 
Currently there are 150 employers participating in PERS defined benefit plan and 151 participating in 

PERS defined contribution and OPEB plans. 
 
Retirement benefits are calculated by multiplying the average monthly compensation (AMC) times 

credited PERS service times the percentage multiplier.  The AMC is determined by averaging the 

salaries earned during the five highest (three highest for peace officers/firefighters members or members 

hired prior to July 1, 1996) consecutive payroll years.  Members must earn at least 115 days of credit in 

the last year worked to include it in the AMC calculation.  The PERS pays a minimum benefit of $25 per 

month for each year of service when the calculated benefit is less. 
 
The percentage multipliers for peace officers/firefighters are 2% for the first ten years of service and 

2.5% for all service over 10 years.  The percentage multipliers for all other participants are 2% for the 

first ten years, 2.25% for the next ten years, and 2.5% for all remaining service earned on or after July 1, 

1986.  All service before that date is calculated at 2%. 
 
Post-employment healthcare benefits are provided without cost to all members first enrolled before July 

1, 1986.  Members first enrolled after June 30, 1986, but before July 1, 2006, and who have not reached 

age 60 may elect to pay for major medical benefits. 
 
Post Retirement Pension Adjustments.  The plan has two types of postretirement pension adjustments 

(PRPA).  The automatic PRPA is issued annually to all eligible benefit recipients, when the cost of living 

increases in the previous calendar year.  The discretionary PRPA may be granted to eligible recipients 

by the DB Plan’s administrator if the funding ratio of the DB Plan meets or exceeds 105%.  If both an 

automatic and discretionary PRPA are granted, the retiree is eligible for both adjustments, the one that 

provides the retiree with the greatest benefit will be paid. 
 
Funding Policy.  In April 2008 the Alaska Legislature passed legislation which statutorily capped the 

employer contribution, established a state funded “on-behalf” contribution, and required that employer 

contributions be calculated against all PERS eligible wages, including wages paid to participants of the 

PERS Tier IV defined contribution plan (DC) described later in these footnotes.  The state legislature 

capped the rate at 22%, with the State contributing an on-behalf payment for the difference between the 

actuarial contribution and the cap.   
 
Salary Floor.  During the 25th legislation session, Senate Bill 125 passed, which established a June 30, 

2008 salary floor under AS 39.35.255(a)(2).  The salary floor is the total base salaries paid by an 

employer to active employees of the system as of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008.  The statute 

requires the Division of Retirement and Benefits (Division) to collect employer contributions at a 

minimum based on FY 2008 base salaries.  
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Employee Contribution Rate.  PERS active members are required to contribute 6.75%, 7.50% for peace 

officers and firefighters, and 9.60% for certain school district employees. 

 

Employer contributions for the year ended June 30, 2025, were: 

   Pensions 

(DB) 

 Other Post-Employment 

Benefits (DB) 

  

Total 

  $ 1,530,642   83,670   1,614,312 

 

Public Employees’ Retirement Plans 

 

For the year ended June 30, 2025 the State of Alaska contributed $441,422 (100% pension cost) on-

behalf of the District, which has been recorded in the fund financial statements under the modified-

accrual basis of accounting.  In the government-wide financial statements the on-behalf contribution has 

been adjusted as of the measurement date June 30, 2024 to a total of $865,575 to represent the 

pension/OPEB expense attributable to the State under the full accrual basis of accounting. 

 

Pension and OPEB Liabilities and Assets, Pension and OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of 

Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions and OPEB:  At June 30, 2025, the 

District reported liabilities and assets that reflected a reduction for State pension and OPEB support 

provided to the District.  The amount recognized by the District as its proportionate share of net pension 

and OPEB liabilities (assets), the related State support, and the total portion of the net pension and 

OPEB liabilities (assets) that were associated with the District were as follows:  

Defined Benefit:  Pension  

 District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 13,111,689  

 State’s proportionate share of the net pension liability  4,905,296  

 Total $ 18,016,985  

     

   OPEB  

 District’s proportionate share of the ARHCT OPEB liability (asset) $ (5,275,500)  

 State’s proportionate share of the ARHCT OPEB liability (asset)  (1,960,189)  

 Total  $ (7,235,689)  

     

 District’s proportionate share of the ODD OPEB liability (asset) $ (159,759)  

     

 District’s proportionate share of the RMP OPEB liability (asset)  $ (149,749)  

     

 Total District’s share of net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets $ 7,526,681  

 

The net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets were determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 

30, 2023, rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024 and adjusted to reflect updated 

assumptions.  The District’s proportion of the net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets were based on 

the present value of contributions for the fiscal years ending FY2026 to FY2039, as determined by 

projections based on the June 30, 2023 valuation.  
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The District’s proportionate share and changes in the pension and OPEB liabilities and assets were as 

follows:  

   June 30, 2024  June 30, 2023    

   Measurement  Measurement  Change  

Pension 0.23907%  0.25973%  (0.02066%)  

OPEB:       

 ARHCT 0.23956%  0.25910%  (0.01954%)  

 ODD 0.26760%  0.31283%  (0.04523%)  

 RMP 0.32125%  0.37469%  (0.05344%)  

 

Based on the measurement date of June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension and OPEB expense 

of $1,913,411 and $652,480, respectively, for the year ended June 30, 2025, the District reported 

deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB from the 

following sources: 

   Pension 

     Deferred Outflows  Deferred Inflows 

Defined Benefit:  of Resources  of Resources 

 Differences between expected and actual         

  experience  $ -    -  

 Changes of assumptions   -    -  

 Net difference between projected and actual         

  earnings on pension plan investments   126,220    -  

 Changes in proportion and differences between         

  District contributions and proportionate         

  share of contributions   -    -  

 District contributions subsequent to the         

  measurement date   1,530,642    -  

   Total  $ 1,656,862    -  

 

     OPEB ARHCT 

     Deferred Outflows  Deferred Inflows 

     of Resources  of Resources 

 Differences between expected and actual         

  experience  $ 2,858    -  

 Changes of assumptions   141,639    -  

 Net difference between projected and actual         

  earnings on OPEB plan investments   80,336    -  

 Changes in proportion and differences between         

  District contributions and proportionate         

  share of contributions   77,281    -  

 District contributions subsequent to the         

  measurement date   -    -  

   Total  $ 302,114    -  
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     OPEB ODD 

     Deferred Outflows  Deferred Inflows 

  of Resources  of Resources 

 Differences between expected and actual         

  experience  $ -    (37,425)  

 Changes of assumptions   -    (396)  

 Net difference between projected and actual         

  earnings on OPEB plan investments   510    -  

 Changes in proportion and differences between         

  District contributions and proportionate         

  share of contributions   21,302    (849)  

 District contributions subsequent to the         

  measurement date   18,767    -  

   Total  $ 40,579    (38,670)  

 

     OPEB RMP 

     Deferred Outflows  Deferred Inflows 

     of Resources  of Resources 

 Differences between expected and actual         

  experience  $ 3,769    (16,642)  

 Changes of assumptions   50,673    (100,668)  

 Net difference between projected and actual         

  earnings on OPEB plan investments   2,113    -  

 Changes in proportion and differences between         

  District contributions and proportionate         

  share of contributions   6,673    (4,171)  

 District contributions subsequent to the         

  measurement date   64,903    -  

   Total  $ 128,131    (121,481)  
 
$1,530,642 and $83,670 are reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pension and OPEB 

resulting from District contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a 

reduction of the net pension and OPEB liabilities and as an increase to the net pension and OPEB 

assets in the year ended June 30, 2025, respectively.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 

resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension and OPEB will be recognized in pension 

and OPEB expense as follows: 

Year Ended 

June 30, 

  

Pension 

 OPEB 

ARHCT 

 OPEB 

ODD 

 OPEB 

RMP 

2025 $ (351,417)  (74,775)  (6,554)  (21,283) 

2026  654,222   532,096   (920)  252  

2027  (96,571)  (85,284)  (4,825)  (21,624) 

2028  (80,014)  (69,923)  (3,987)  (14,795) 

2029  -  -  (1,664)  (7,800) 

Thereafter  -  -  1,092   6,997  

       Total $ 126,220   302,114   (16,858)  (58,253) 

 



NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(A Component Unit of Northwest Arctic Borough) 

 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements, Continued 

 

31 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized ($982,692) and $354,145 of pension and 

OPEB amortization of the net deferred outflows and inflows of resources, respectively. 

 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension and OPEB Liabilities and Assets to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The 

following presents the net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets of the plan calculated using the 

discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Plans’ net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets would be 

if they were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-

point higher (8.25%) than the current rate: 

  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase 

  (6.25%)  (7.25%)  (8.25%) 

Net pension liability (asset) $ 17,466,004   13,111,689   9,426,895  

Net OPEB ARHCT liability (asset) $ (3,340,366)  (5,275,500)  (6,903,957) 

Net OPEB ODD liability (asset) $ (150,058)  (159,759)  (167,362) 

Net OPEB RMP liability (asset) $ 25,941   (149,749)  (284,032) 

       

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability and Assets to Changes in the 

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates.  The following present the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB 

liability (asset), as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) would 

be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-

percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase 

Net OPEB ARHCT liability (asset) $ (7,089,871)  (5,275,500)  (3,120,151) 

Net OPEB ODD liability (asset) $ N/A  (159,759)  N/A 

Net OPEB RMP liability (asset) $ (301,756)  (149,749)  52,213  

       

 

Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) – Defined Contribution Plan (DC) 

 

Plan Description and Funding Requirements.  Districts and Public Employers in the State of Alaska have 

a defined contribution retirement plan (PERS Tier IV) for new hires first enrolled on or after July 1, 2006.  

This Plan is administered by the State of Alaska, Department of Administration in conjunction with the 

defined benefit plan noted above. The Administrator of the Plan is the Commissioner of Administration or 

the Commissioner’s designee. Plan members make mandatory contributions of 8.00% of gross eligible 

compensation.  This amount goes directly to the individual’s account.  State statutes require the 

employer to contribute 5.00% of employees’ eligible compensation.  Additionally, employers are required 

to contribute to OPEB (DB):  0.83% for the retiree medical plan (DB), 0.24% for occupational and death 

and disability benefits (DB) and 3.00% of employers’ average annual employee compensation to the 

health reimbursement arrangement (HRA DC).  The effective employer contribution is capped at 22.00% 

with anything in excess of the previously listed rates being contributed to the Defined Benefit Unfunded 

Liability (DBUL).  

 

Plan members are 100% vested with their contributions.  
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Members become vested in employers’ contributions as follows: 

 2 years of service – 25% 

 3 years of service – 50% 

 4 years of service – 75% 

 5 years of service – 100% 

 

The District contributed $656,612 for the year ended June 30, 2025, which included forfeitures of 

$41,019 which have been applied as employer contributions. 

 

Alaska Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS) – Defined Benefit Plan (DB) 

 

Plan Description.  The District participates in the Alaska Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS), a cost 

sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan. Currently, there are 57 employers participating in TRS, 

including 53 school districts.  TRS provides retirement benefits, disability and death benefits, and post-

employment healthcare to plan members and beneficiaries.  The system is governed by the Alaska 

Retirement Management Board (ARMB).  The Administrator of the Plan is the Commissioner of 

Administration or the Commissioner’s designee.  The benefit and contribution provisions are established 

by State law and may be amended only by the State legislature.  The Teachers’ Retirement System 

issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary 

information for TRS. This report may be obtained from the system at Pouch C, Juneau, Alaska 99811 or 

online at http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/trs.  

 

Pension Benefits.  Employees hired prior to July 1, 1990, are entitled to annual pension benefits 

beginning at normal retirement age 55, or early retirement age 50.  For employees hired after June 30, 

1990 but before July 1, 2006, the normal and early retirement ages are 60 and 55, respectively.  

Employees may also retire at any age and receive a normal benefit when they accumulate the required 

credited service. The benefit related to all years of credited service prior to July 1, 1990 and for years of 

service through a total of 20 years is equal to 2% of their highest three-year average annual 

compensation for each year of service.  The benefit for each year over 20 years of service subsequent to 

June 30, 1990, is equal to 2.5% of their highest three-year average annual compensation for each year 

of service.  Employees may elect to receive their pension benefits in the form of a joint or survivor 

annuity.  Effective January 1, 1987, a married member who retires must receive his or her benefit in the 

form of a joint and survivor annuity unless the member’s spouse consents to another form of benefit. 

 

Minimum benefits for employees eligible for retirement are $25 per month for each year of credited 

service. 

 

Post Retirement Pension Adjustments.  Effective in fiscal year 1991, automatic post retirement pension 

adjustment (PRPA) was granted to all current and future retirees.  The PRPA amount may not exceed 

the lesser of (a) the actual cost of living increase (percentage) from the date of retirement until the 

effective date of the PRPA; or (b) 4.00% of the base benefits for each full year that the member has 

been retired and a prorated percentage for each partial year.  However, the PRPA percentage is offset 

by the percentage of all prior PRPAs that have been granted.  TRS members receiving a retirement, 

disability or survivor benefit, who remain in Alaska, are eligible for an additional allowance equal to 

10.00% of the base benefit. 
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Employee Contribution Rate.  The District’s active TRS members are required to contribute 8.65% of 

their annual covered salary. 

 

Employer contributions for the year ended June 30, 2025, were: 

   Pensions 

(DB) 

 Other Post-Employment 

Benefits (DB) 

  

Total 

  $ 610,883   108,619   719,502 

 

Teachers’ Retirement Plans 

 

For the year ended June 30, 2025 the State of Alaska contributed $2,351,999 (100% pension cost) on-

behalf of the District, which has been recorded in the fund financial statements under the modified-

accrual basis of accounting.  In the government-wide financial statements the on-behalf contribution has 

been adjusted as of the measurement date June 30, 2024 to a total of $2,961,011 to represent the 

pension/OPEB expense attributable to the State under the full accrual basis of accounting. 

 

Pension and OPEB Liabilities and Assets, Pension and OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of 

Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions and OPEB:  At June 30, 2025, the 

District reported liabilities and assets that reflected a reduction for State pension and OPEB support 

provided to the District.  The amount recognized by the District as its proportionate share of net pension 

and OPEB liabilities (assets), the related State support, and the total portion of the net pension and 

OPEB liabilities (assets) that were associated with the District were as follows:  

Defined Benefit:  Pension  

 District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 10,660,947   

 State’s proportionate share of the net pension liability  18,327,477   

 Total $ 28,988,424   

     

   OPEB  

 District’s proportionate share of the ARHCT OPEB liability (asset) $ (5,964,589)  

 State’s proportionate share of the ARHCT OPEB liability (asset)  (9,668,379)  

 Total  $ (15,632,968)  

     

 District’s proportionate share of the ODD OPEB liability (asset) $ (165,968)  

     

 District’s proportionate share of the RMP OPEB liability (asset)  $ (468,132)  

     

 Total District’s share of net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets $ (4,062,258)  

 

The net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets were determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 

30, 2023, rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2024 and adjusted to reflect updated 

assumptions.  The District’s proportion of the net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets were based on 

the present value of contributions for the fiscal years ending FY2026 to FY2039, as determined by 

projections based on the June 30, 2023 valuation.  
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The District’s proportionate share and changes in the pension and OPEB liabilities and assets were as 

follows:  

   June 30, 2024  June 30, 2023    

   Measurement  Measurement  Change  

Pension 0.57631%  0.57300%  0.00331%  

OPEB:       

 ARHCT 0.59785%  0.58932%  0.00853%  

 ODD 2.08294%  2.55709%  (0.47415%)  

 RMP 2.08188%  2.55911%  (0.47723%)  

 

Based on the measurement date of June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension and OPEB expense 

of $4,099,724 and $495,584 respectively, for the year ended June 30, 2025, the District reported 

deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB from the 

following sources: 

   Pension 

     Deferred Outflows  Deferred Inflows 

Defined Benefit:  of Resources  of Resources 

 Differences between expected and actual         

  experience  $ -    -  

 Changes of assumptions   -    -  

 Net difference between projected and actual         

  earnings on pension plan investments   177,748    -  

 Changes in proportion and differences between         

  District contributions and proportionate         

  share of contributions   -    -  

 District contributions subsequent to the         

  measurement date   610,883    -  

   Total  $ 788,631    -  
 

     OPEB ARHCT 

     Deferred Outflows  Deferred Inflows 

     of Resources  of Resources 

 Differences between expected and actual         

  experience  $ -    (1,462)  

 Changes of assumptions   70,430    -  

 Net difference between projected and actual         

  earnings on OPEB plan investments   75,568    -  

 Changes in proportion and differences between         

  District contributions and proportionate         

  share of contributions   -    (8,216)  

 District contributions subsequent to the         

  measurement date   -    -  

   Total  $ 145,998    (9,678)  
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     OPEB ODD 

     Deferred Outflows  Deferred Inflows 

  of Resources  of Resources 

 Differences between expected and actual         

  experience  $ -    (26,227)  

 Changes of assumptions   -    (236)  

 Net difference between projected and actual         

  earnings on OPEB plan investments   704    -  

 Changes in proportion and differences between         

  District contributions and proportionate         

  share of contributions   44,758    (3,280)  

 District contributions subsequent to the         

  measurement date   11,441    -  

   Total  $ 56,903    (29,743)  
 

     OPEB RMP 

     Deferred Outflows  Deferred Inflows 

     of Resources  of Resources 

 Differences between expected and actual         

  experience  $ 65,352    (31,883)  

 Changes of assumptions   87,340    (181,652)  

 Net difference between projected and actual         

  earnings on OPEB plan investments   6,662    -  

 Changes in proportion and differences between         

  District contributions and proportionate         

  share of contributions   96,610    (3,852)  

 District contributions subsequent to the         

  measurement date   97,178    -  

   Total  $ 353,142    (217,387)  
 

$610,883 and $108,619 are reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pension and OPEB 

resulting from District contributions subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a 

reduction of the net pension and OPEB liabilities and as an increase to the net pension and OPEB 

assets in the year ended June 30, 2025, respectively.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 

resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension and OPEB will be recognized in pension 

and OPEB expense as follows: 

Year Ended 

June 30, 

  

Pension 

 OPEB 

ARHCT 

 OPEB 

ODD 

 OPEB 

RMP 

2025 $ (490,092)  (217,308)  93  (17,194) 

2026  893,466   504,996   4,688  29,149  

2027  (121,971)  (83,165)  780  (10,120) 

2028  (103,655)  (68,203)  2,658  (6,651) 

2029  -  -  2,743  10,106  

Thereafter  -  -  4,757  33,287  

       Total $ 177,748   136,320   15,719  38,577  
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For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized ($274,773) and $175,372 of pension and 

OPEB amortization of the net deferred outflows and inflows of resources, respectively. 

 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension and OPEB Liabilities and Assets to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The 

following presents the net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets of the plan calculated using the 

discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Plans’ net pension and OPEB liabilities and assets would be 

if they were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-

point higher (8.25%) than the current rate: 

  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase 

  (6.25%)  (7.25%)  (8.25%) 

Net pension liability  $ 15,466,173   10,660,947   6,593,286  

Net OPEB ARHCT liability (asset) $ (4,110,795)  (5,964,589)  (7,515,898) 

Net OPEB ODD liability (asset) $ (166,510)  (165,968)  (165,635) 

Net OPEB RMP liability (asset) $ (123,560)  (468,132)  (728,325) 

       

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability and Assets to Changes in the 

Healthcare Cost Trend Rates.  The following present the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB 

liability (asset), as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability (asset) would 

be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-

percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 

  1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase 

Net OPEB ARHCT liability (asset) $ (7,685,268)  (5,964,589)  (3,908,836) 

Net OPEB ODD liability (asset) $ N/A  (165,968)  N/A 

Net OPEB RMP liability (asset) $ (759,762)  (468,132)  (73,303) 

       

Alaska Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS) – Defined Contribution Plan (DC) 

 

Plan Description and Funding Requirements.  Districts and Public Employers in the State of Alaska have 

a defined contribution retirement plan for new hires first enrolled on or after July 1, 2006. The 

Administrator of the Plan is the Commissioner of Administration or the Commissioner’s designee.  Plan 

members make mandatory contributions of 8.00% of their base salaries.  State statutes require the 

employer to contribute 7.00% of employees’ eligible compensation.  Additionally, employers are required 

to contribute to other post-employment benefits (DB): 0.68% for the retiree medical plan, 0.08% for 

occupational death and disability, and 3.00% of employers’ average annual employee compensation to 

the health reimbursement arrangement (HRA DC).  The employer effective contribution rate is 12.56%.  

Additionally, there is a defined benefit unfunded liability (DBUL) amount levied against the DC plan and 

allocated to the DB Plan’s pension and OPEB contribution. 

 

Plan members are 100% vested with their contributions.  
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Members become vested in employers’ contributions as follows: 

 2 years of service – 25% 

 3 years of service – 50% 

 4 years of service – 75% 

 5 years of service – 100% 

 

The District contributed $1,323,778 for the year ended June 30, 2025, which included forfeitures of 

$145,899 which have been applied as employer contributions. 

 

IX. Risk Management 

 

The School District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 

destruction of assets; errors and omissions; job-related illnesses or injuries to employees; and natural 

disasters. The School District purchases commercial policies through APEI to cover most of these risks. 

Insurance coverage includes general liability, property and casualty coverage, Worker's Compensation 

at statutory amounts, and marine coverage, as applicable. 

 

X. Self-Insurance Payable 

 

The District maintains a health and medical benefit program which covers all full-time employees. The 

District has retained a major portion of the risk for this plan and, accordingly, is liable for any employee 

health claims that are approved for payment. 

 

The stop-loss coverage limit is $200,000 for individual claims. Aggregate Stop Loss Coverage is also 

provided when claims exceed 125%. Health and medical benefit costs were $7,417,193 and 

$8,829,951 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, and consisted of paid claims, 

stop-loss premiums, and administrative fees. 

 

Accruals were made based upon estimates of the health claims at year end including claims incurred 

but not reported. Such accruals were accounted for in the School Operating Fund under the liability for 

accrued payroll liabilities. 

 

Following is a schedule of changes in claims liabilities for the two years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

for the accrued health and life benefits which is included in payroll related liabilities. 

Accrued Health and Life Benefits, at June 30, 2023 $ 2,687,572  

 Claims and administrative expenses  8,829,951  

 Claims and administrative expenses paid  (8,458,627) 

Accrued Health and Life Benefits, at June 30, 2024  3,058,896  

 Claims and administrative expenses  7,417,193  

 Claims and administrative expenses paid  (7,695,702) 

Accrued Health and Life Benefits, at June 30, 2025 $ 2,780,387  
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XI. Contingencies 

 

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by the 

grantor agencies, principally the federal and State governments. Any disallowed claims, including 

amounts already collected, would become a liability of the School Operating Fund. 

 

The District receives a substantial portion of its revenue from state and local grants and the Northwest 

Arctic Borough. Significant changes in these revenue sources could have a material effect on the 

operations of the District. 

 

The District provides services solely to those residents of the Northwest Arctic Borough, Alaska and 

near-by communities as within the State defined District boundaries. Changes in the local environment 

or economy could directly affect the District’s enrollment. Significant changes in enrollment could have 

a material effect on the District’s funding and operations. 

 

From time to time, the District may be a participant in legal proceedings related to the conduct of its 

business. In the normal course of business, it also has various commitments and contingent liabilities, 

which are not reflected in the accompanying financial statements. As of fiscal year 2025, there are two 

active litigation against the District. The first litigation, filed by the Alaska Department of Environmental 

Conservation (ADEC), named the District as a potential responsible party for a diesel fuel spill from the 

mid-1950s to mid-1980s in Kotzebue. As of the issuance of these financial statements, no outcome has 

been determined for this litigation. The second litigation, filed by a private party, named the District as 

one of the parties responsible for the wrongful death of a student and other various damages. As of the 

issuance of these financial statements, no outcome has been determined for this litigation. 

 

XII. Alternative Retirement Plan 

 

The District participates in a 457 plan through Fidelity Management Trust Company.  Participants may 

contribute up to a maximum of $23,500.  The District does not contribute a matching amount.  

 

XIII. Short-Term Leases 

 

The District leases housing to District employees, with varying amounts due on a monthly basis.  All rental 

contracts are for a maximum of either ten or twelve months.  Rental income earned during the year ended 

June 30, 2025 amounted to $753,610. 

 

XIV. Implementation of New Accounting Standard GASB Statement No. 101 

 

Effective July 1, 2024, the School District implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated 

Absences. This Statement modifies the recognition and measurement of the compensated absences 

liability. Prior to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, the School District did not include 

certain balances related to sick leave. Under GASB Statement No. 101, all earned, accumulating leave 

that is more likely than not to be paid or settled, is included in the measurement of compensated 

absences. The School District restated its long-term liabilities to recognize that portion of leave in the 

compensated absences balance as of June 30, 2024. This resulted in a restatement of previously 

reported net position and fund balance, as follows: 
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  Governmental 

Activities 

Governmental 

Funds 

Net position, as of     

June 30, 2024, as originally stated $ 80,990,429  18,603,134 

Change in accounting principle:  (701,988) 458,359 

Net position, beginning of year as restated $ 80,288,441  19,061,493 

  

   

Balance  

July 1, 2024 

  

 

Change 

  

Balance  

June 30, 2025 

  

Due within 

one year 

Compensated absences $ 1,160,347  120,414  1,280,761  1,280,761 

 

XV. Subsequent Accounting Pronouncements 

 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board has passed several new accounting standards with 

upcoming implementation dates covering several topics as follows: 

 GASB 103 Financial Reporting Model Improvements:  Effective for fiscal years 

beginning after June 15, 2025, and all reporting periods thereafter. 

 GASB 104 Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets:  Effective for fiscal years beginning 

after June 15, 2025, and all reporting periods thereafter. 

 

GASB Statement No. 103 will improve key components of the financial reporting model to enhance its 

effectiveness in providing information that is essential for decision making and assessing a government’s 

accountability. The changes primarily include updates to three key areas: management's discussion and 

analysis, presentation of proprietary fund financial statements, and budgetary comparison information. 

This Statement also addresses certain application issues. 

 

GASB Statement No. 104 establishes requirements for certain types of capital assets to be disclosed 

separately in the capital assets note disclosures. The Statement also establishes requirements for capital 

assets held for sale and requires additional disclosures for those capital assets. Under the guidance, a 

capital asset is a capital asset held for sale if: (a) the government has decided to pursue the sale of the 

asset, and (b) it is probable the sale will be finalized within a year of the financial statement date. A 

government should disclose the historical cost and accumulated depreciation of capital assets held for 

sale, by major class of asset. 

 

XVI. Subsequent Event 

 

Subsequent to June 30, 2025, the area served by the District was severely affected by Typhoon Halong, 

which caused extensive flooding and damage to District facilities. The storm also resulted in the 

evacuation of surrounding communities, which may affect future student enrollment and related state and 

federal funding. Because the event occurred after the fiscal year-end, it represents a nonrecognized 

subsequent event under GASB guidance. Accordingly, no adjustments have been made to the financial 

statements as of June 30, 2025. The District is currently assessing the extent of the damage, expected 

insurance recoveries, and potential financial and operational impacts. At this time, the financial effects of 

this event cannot be reasonably estimated.   
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Exhibit E-1

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive 
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Local sources:

Earnings on investment $ 770,000            770,000           754,278           (15,722)             
E-rate revenue 7,205,220         19,452,945      19,526,602      73,657              
Other 2,100,000         2,200,000        1,397,867        (802,133)           

Intergovernmental:
Borough appropriations 6,645,111         8,068,263        8,068,263        -                  
State of Alaska 42,952,424       44,128,797      44,178,759      49,962              
Federal sources 4,206,505         3,441,882        4,121,701        679,819            

Total revenues 63,879,260       78,061,887      78,047,470      (14,417)             

Expenditures:
Current

Instruction 17,727,977       18,142,439      16,775,133      1,367,306         
Special education instruction 8,627,583         7,550,357        6,853,402        696,955            
Special education support services - students 1,243,038         1,358,601        1,131,876        226,725            
Support services - students 299,296            303,848           89,077             214,771            
Support services - instruction 10,222,671       23,621,738      22,450,540      1,171,198         
School administration 3,334,747         3,961,040        3,984,284        (23,244)             
School administration support services 1,459,653         1,475,205        1,246,459        228,746            
District administration 1,868,130         1,907,136        1,712,956        194,180            
District administration support services 3,015,138         3,228,836        3,003,661        225,175            
Operations and maintenance of plant 17,158,567       18,250,498      17,568,872      681,626            
Student activities 1,578,797         1,939,066        1,882,503        56,563              
Adult and continuing education instruction -                  82,100             27,140             54,960              
Food services -                  185,000           175,713           9,287                

Construction and facilities acquisition -                  -                 33,000             (33,000)             
Total expenditures 66,535,597       82,005,864      76,934,616      5,071,248         

Excess of revenues over expenditures (2,656,337)        (3,943,977)       1,112,854        5,056,831         

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                    -                   324,136           324,136            
Transfers out (2,316,160)        -                   (2,188,364)       (2,188,364)        

Net other financing sources (uses) (2,316,160)        -                   (1,864,228)       (1,864,228)        

Net change in fund balance $ (4,972,497)        (3,943,977)       (751,374)          2,868,467         

Fund balance, beginning of year, as originally stated 10,927,573      

Change in accounting principle 458,359           

Fund balance, beginning of year, as restated 11,385,932      

Fund balance, end of year $ 10,634,558      

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Budgeted Amounts

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

School Operating Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - 
Original and Final Budget and Actual
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Exhibit F-1

District's

Proportionate

Share of the Plan Fiduciary

District's District's State of Alaska Net Pension Net Position as

Proportion Proportionate Proportionate Liability as a a Percentage

of the Net Share of the Share of the Total District's Percentage of of the Total

Pension Net Pension Net Pension Net Pension Covered Covered Pension

Liability Liability Liability Liability Payroll Payroll Liability

0.2783% $ 13,498,455        $ 3,615,841          $ 17,114,296        $ 8,378,374          161.11% 63.96%

0.3136% $ 17,530,603        $ 2,210,896          $ 19,741,499        $ 8,097,929          216.48% 59.55%

0.2451% $ 12,667,701        $ 4,719,677          $ 17,387,378        $ 8,116,354          156.08% 63.37%

0.2973% $ 14,770,655        $ 4,274,089          $ 19,044,744        $ 8,097,929          182.40% 65.19%

0.2671% $ 14,619,390        $ 5,807,703          $ 20,427,093        $ 8,378,374          174.49% 63.42%

0.2525% $ 14,899,194        $ 6,166,568          $ 21,065,762        $ 8,433,931          176.66% 61.61%

0.3051% $ 11,190,711        $ 1,513,286          $ 12,703,997        $ 8,353,223          133.97% 76.46%

0.2500% $ 12,739,771        $ 3,525,863          $ 16,265,634        $ 8,339,086          152.77% 67.97%

0.2597% $ 13,467,387        $ 4,489,495          $ 17,956,882        $ 8,929,932          150.81% 68.23%

0.2391% $ 13,111,689        $ 4,905,296          $ 18,016,985        $ 8,485,101          154.53% 67.81%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

2025

2020

2021

2022

Year

2016

2017

2018

2019

2023

2024

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Schedule of District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS)

June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit F-2

District's

Proportionate Plan Fiduciary

District's District's State of Alaska Share of the Net Position as

Proportion Proportionate Proportionate Net OPEB a Percentage

of the Net Share of the Share of the Total Liability as a of the Total

OPEB Net OPEB Net OPEB Net OPEB District's Percentage of OPEB

Liability Liability Liability Liability Covered Covered Liability

(Asset) (Asset) (Asset) (Asset) Payroll Payroll (Asset)

Alaska Retiree Healthcare Trust Plan (ARHCT):

0.2450% $ 2,070,088          $ 772,134             $ 2,842,222          $ 8,116,354          25.51% 89.68%

0.2900% $ 3,050,588          $ 885,837             $ 3,936,425          $ 8,097,929          37.67% 88.12%

0.2671% $ 396,297             $ 157,525             $ 553,822             $ 8,378,374          4.73% 98.13%

0.2524% $ (1,143,040)        $ (473,999)           $ (1,617,039)        $ 8,433,931          -13.55% 106.15%

0.3063% $ (7,856,855)        $ (1,028,105)        $ (8,884,960)        $ 8,353,223          -94.06% 135.54%

0.2482% $ (4,882,814)        $ (1,395,663)        $ (6,278,477)        $ 8,339,086          -58.55% 128.51%

0.2591% $ (5,961,902)        $ (2,008,390)        $ (7,970,292)        $ 8,929,932          -66.76% 133.96%

0.2396% $ (5,275,500)        $ (1,960,189)        $ (7,235,689)        $ 8,485,101          -62.17% 130.59%

Occupational Death and Disability (ODD):

0.4800% $ (68,127)             $ -                    $ (68,127)             $ 8,116,354          -0.84% 212.97%

0.4300% $ (84,024)             $ -                    $ (84,024)             $ 8,097,929          -1.04% 270.62%

0.3265% $ (79,156)             $ -                    $ (79,156)             $ 8,378,374          -0.94% 297.43%

0.3178% $ (86,622)             $ -                    $ (86,622)             $ 8,433,931          -1.03% 283.80%

0.3202% $ (141,121)           $ -                    $ (141,121)           $ 8,353,223          -1.69% 374.22%

0.3113% $ (136,456)           $ -                    $ (136,456)           $ 8,339,086          -1.64% 348.80%

0.3128% $ (160,494)           $ -                    $ (160,494)           $ 8,929,932          -1.80% 349.24%

0.2676% $ (159,759)           $ -                    $ (159,759)           $ 8,485,101          -1.88% 346.81%

Retiree Medical Plan (RMP):

0.4800% $ 25,039               $ -                    $ 25,039               $ 616,628             4.06% 93.98%

0.4330% $ 55,051               $ -                    $ 55,051               $ 1,974,709          2.79% 88.71%

0.4108% $ 98,279               $ -                    $ 98,279               $ 1,970,226          4.99% 83.17%

0.3966% $ 28,131               $ -                    $ 28,131               $ 2,038,417          1.38% 92.23%

0.3774% $ (101,305)           $ -                    $ (101,305)           $ 2,143,741          -4.73% 115.10%

0.3664% $ (127,258)           $ -                    $ (127,258)           $ 2,275,014          -5.59% 120.08%

0.3747% $ (177,919)           $ -                    $ (177,919)           $ 2,448,718          -7.27% 124.29%

0.3213% $ (149,749)           $ -                    $ (149,749)           $ 2,448,718          -6.12% 119.87%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

2025

2022

2019

2020

2021

2022

2025

2023

2023

2024

Year

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Schedule of District's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS)

June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

2018

2018

2018

2019

2019

2020

2020

2021

2021

2022

2025

2023

2024

2024
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Exhibit F-3

Contributions

Relative to the Contributions

Contractually Contractually Contribution District's as a Percentage

Required Required Deficiency Covered of Covered

Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

$ 707,834                  (707,834)                $ -                         $ 8,097,929               8.74%
$ 864,088                  $ (864,088)                $ -                         $ 8,116,354               10.65%

$ 999,536                  $ (99,536)                  $ 900,000                  $ 8,097,929               12.34%

$ 1,002,277               $ (1,002,277)             $ -                         $ 8,378,374               11.96%

$ 945,362                  $ (1,069,083)             $ (123,721)                $ 8,433,931               11.21%

$ 1,065,136               $ (944,735)                $ 120,401                  $ 8,353,223               12.75%
$ 1,089,851               $ (1,069,083)             $ 20,768                    $ 8,339,086               13.07%

$ 1,324,405               $ (1,336,438)             $ (12,033)                  $ 8,929,932               14.83%

$ 1,288,772               (1,263,905)             $ 24,867                    $ 8,485,101               15.19%

$ 1,527,363               $ (1,530,642)             $ (3,279)                    $ 10,322,377             14.80%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

2025

2020

2022
2021

2016
2017

2018

2019

2023

2024

Year

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Schedule of District's Contributions (Pensions)

Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS)

June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

43



Exhibit F-4

Contributions

Relative to the Contributions

Contractually Contractually Contribution District's as a Percentage

Required Required Deficiency Covered of Covered

Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

Alaska Retiree Healthcare Trust Plan (ARHCT):

$ 283,252                  $ (283,252)                $ -                         $ 8,097,929               3.50%

$ 363,681                  $ (363,681)                $ -                         $ 8,378,374               4.34%

$ 377,582                  $ (377,582)                $ -                         $ 8,433,931               4.48%

$ 209,879                  $ (209,879)                $ -                         $ 8,353,223               2.51%

$ 162,915                  $ (162,915)                $ -                         $ 8,339,086               1.95%

$ -                         $ -                         $ -                         $ 8,929,932               0.00%

$ -                         $ -                         $ -                         $ 8,485,101               0.00%

$ -                         $ -                         $ -                         $ 10,322,377             0.00%

Occupational Death and Disability (ODD):

$ 7,834                      $ (7,834)                    $ -                         $ 8,097,929               0.10%

$ 13,330                    $ (13,330)                  $ -                         $ 8,378,374               0.16%

$ 13,935                    $ (13,935)                  $ -                         $ 8,433,931               0.17%

$ 17,079                    $ (17,079)                  $ -                         $ 8,353,223               0.20%

$ 17,959                    $ (17,959)                  $ -                         $ 8,339,086               0.22%

$ 19,163                    $ (19,163)                  $ -                         $ 8,929,932               0.21%

$ 18,625                    $ (18,625)                  $ -                         $ 8,485,101               0.22%

$ 18,767                    $ (18,767)                  $ -                         $ 10,322,377             0.18%

Retiree Medical Plan (RMP):

$ 50,433                    $ (50,433)                  $ -                         $ 1,974,709               2.55%

$ 48,208                    $ (48,208)                  $ -                         $ 1,970,226               2.45%

$ 70,478                    $ (70,478)                  $ -                         $ 2,038,417               3.46%

$ 70,045                    $ (70,045)                  $ -                         $ 2,143,741               3.27%

$ 61,998                    $ (61,998)                  $ -                         $ 2,275,014               2.73%

$ 70,266                    $ (70,266)                  $ -                         $ 2,448,718               2.87%

$ 62,707                    $ (62,707)                  $ -                         $ 2,448,718               2.56%

$ 64,903                    $ (64,903)                  $ -                         $ 2,984,600               2.17%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

2023

2025

2025

2022

2019

2021

2020

2024

2018

2018

2018

2019

2019

2020

2020

2021

2021

2022

2022

2025

2023

2023

2024

2024

Year

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Schedule of District's Contributions (OPEB)

Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS)

June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit F-5

District's

Proportionate

Share of the Plan Fiduciary

District's District's State of Alaska Net Pension Net Position as

Proportion Proportionate Proportionate Liability as a a Percentage

of the Net Share of the Share of the Total District's Percentage of of the Total

Pension Net Pension Net Pension Net Pension Covered Covered Pension

Liability Liability Liability Liability Payroll Payroll Liability

0.5852% $ 10,888,060        $ 17,403,698        $ 28,291,758        $ 15,465,229        70.40% 73.82%

0.8250% $ 18,837,867        $ 22,390,623        $ 41,228,490        $ 15,643,154        120.42% 68.40%

0.6749% $ 13,676,701        $ 23,874,798        $ 37,551,499        $ 15,774,517        86.70% 72.39%

0.7536% $ 14,427,002        $ 21,447,040        $ 35,874,042        $ 16,910,003        85.32% 74.09%

0.8386% $ 15,669,599        $ 23,236,188        $ 38,905,787        $ 18,195,563        86.12% 74.68%

0.7605% $ 15,461,024        $ 26,832,138        $ 42,293,162        $ 18,284,994        84.56% 72.81%

1.0003% $ 7,962,116          $ 6,757,667          $ 14,719,783        $ 16,411,266        48.52% 89.43%

0.7340% $ 12,234,919        $ 16,303,571        $ 28,538,490        $ 15,434,562        79.27% 78.33%

0.5730% $ 10,075,843        $ 15,928,291        $ 26,004,134        $ 15,674,379        64.28% 77.62%

0.5763% $ 10,660,947        $ 18,327,477        $ 28,988,424        $ 15,663,707        68.06% 77.07%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

2025

2020

2021

2022

2016

2017

2018

2019

2023

2024

Year

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Schedule of District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

Teachers' Retirement System (TRS)

June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit F-6

District's

Proportionate Plan Fiduciary

District's District's State of Alaska Share of the Net Position as

Proportion Proportionate Proportionate Net OPEB a Percentage

of the Net Share of the Share of the Total Liability as a of the Total

OPEB Net OPEB Net OPEB Net OPEB District's Percentage of OPEB

Liability Liability Liability Liability Covered Covered Liability

(Asset) (Asset) (Asset) (Asset) Payroll Payroll (Asset)

Alaska Retiree Healthcare Trust Plan (ARHCT):

0.0067% $ 1,237,722          $ 2,170,136          $ 3,407,858          $ 15,774,517        7.85% 93.75%

0.0075% $ 2,337,774          $ 3,488,700          $ 5,826,474          $ 16,910,003        13.82% 90.23%

0.8370% $ (1,279,084)        $ (1,903,589)        $ (3,182,673)        $ 18,195,563        -7.03% 105.50%

0.7587% $ (2,714,089)        $ (4,729,332)        $ (7,443,421)        $ 18,284,994        -14.84% 113.78%

1.0392% $ (12,083,061)      $ (9,409,384)        $ (21,492,445)      $ 16,411,266        -73.63% 145.41%

0.7487% $ (6,562,341)        $ (8,441,432)        $ (15,003,773)      $ 15,434,562        -42.52% 134.84%

0.5893% $ (5,955,868)        $ (8,989,404)        $ (14,945,272)      $ 15,674,379        -38.00% 140.49%

0.5979% $ (5,964,589)        $ (9,668,379)        $ (15,632,968)      $ 15,663,707        -38.08% 137.40%

Occupational Death and Disability (ODD):

0.0312% $ (101,913)           $ -                    $ (101,913)           $ 15,774,517        -0.65% 1342.59%

3.3210% $ (11,435)             $ -                    $ (11,435)             $ 16,910,003        -0.07% 1304.81%

3.4407% $ (138,351)           $ -                    $ (138,351)           $ 18,195,563        -0.76% 1409.77%

3.1667% $ (136,327)           $ -                    $ (136,327)           $ 18,284,994        -0.75% 931.08%

2.7895% $ (170,020)           $ -                    $ (170,020)           $ 16,411,266        -1.04% 1254.36%

2.5762% $ (155,602)           $ -                    $ (155,602)           $ 15,434,562        -1.01% 1268.28%

2.5571% $ (176,925)           $ -                    $ (176,925)           $ 15,674,379        -1.13% 1410.42%

2.0829% $ (165,968)           $ -                    $ (165,968)           $ 15,663,707        -1.06% 1600.56%

Retiree Medical Plan (RMP):

0.0312% $ (147,817)           $ -                    $ (147,817)           $ 9,588,581          -1.54% 118.16%

0.0332% $ (106,206)           $ -                    $ (106,206)           $ 9,548,581          -1.11% 109.56%

3.4266% $ (131,445)           $ -                    $ (131,445)           $ 9,628,765          -1.37% 110.03%

3.1772% $ (313,432)           $ -                    $ (313,432)           $ 9,885,765          -3.17% 125.59%

2.7766% $ (557,541)           $ -                    $ (557,541)           $ 9,342,293          -5.97% 142.54%

2.5715% $ (497,988)           $ -                    $ (497,988)           $ 9,301,282          -5.35% 140.73%

2.5591% $ (566,869)           $ -                    $ (566,869)           $ 9,664,785          -5.87% 140.71%

2.0819% $ (468,132)           $ -                    $ (468,132)           $ 10,010,192        -4.68% 134.72%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.
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Exhibit F-7

Contributions

Relative to the Contributions

Contractually Contractually Contribution District's as a Percentage

Required Required Deficiency Covered of Covered

Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

$ 451,723                  $ (451,723)                $ -                         $ 15,643,154             2.89%
$ 527,326                  $ (527,326)                $ -                         $ 15,774,517             3.34%

$ 586,779                  $ (586,779)                $ -                         $ 16,910,003             3.47%

$ 527,002                  $ (527,002)                $ -                         $ 18,195,563             2.90%

$ 516,444                  $ (522,121)                $ (5,677)                    $ 18,284,994             2.82%

$ 499,135                  $ (492,116)                $ 7,019                      $ 16,411,266             3.04%
$ 478,440                  $ (471,586)                $ 6,854                      $ 15,434,562             3.10%

$ 595,863                  $ (629,982)                $ (34,119)                  $ 15,674,379             3.80%

$ 605,476                  $ (586,860)                $ 18,616                    $ 15,663,707             3.87%

$ 618,176                  $ (610,883)                $ 7,293                      $ 16,268,145             3.80%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

2025

2020

2022
2021

Year

2016
2017

2018

2019

2023

2024

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Schedule of District's Contributions (Pensions)

Teachers' Retirement System (TRS)

June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

47



Exhibit F-8

Contributions

Relative to the Contributions

Contractually Contractually Contribution District's as a Percentage

Required Required Deficiency Covered of Covered

Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll

Alaska Retiree Healthcare Trust Plan (ARHCT):

$ 290,622                  $ (290,622)                $ -                         $ 16,910,003             1.72%

$ 252,163                  $ (252,163)                $ -                         $ 18,195,563             1.39%

$ 291,322                  $ (291,322)                $ -                         $ 18,284,994             1.59%

$ 268,572                  $ (268,572)                $ -                         $ 16,411,266             1.64%

$ 183,552                  $ (183,552)                $ -                         $ 15,434,562             1.19%

$ -                         $ -                         $ -                         $ 15,674,379             0.00%

$ -                         $ -                         $ -                         $ 15,663,707             0.00%

$ -                         $ -                         $ -                         $ 16,268,145             0.00%

Occupational Death and Disability (ODD):

$ -                         $ -                         $ -                         $ 16,910,003             0.00%

$ 10,740                    $ (10,740)                  $ -                         $ 18,195,563             0.06%

$ 10,403                    $ (10,403)                  $ -                         $ 18,284,994             0.06%

$ 10,098                    $ (10,098)                  $ -                         $ 16,411,266             0.06%

$ 10,127                    $ (10,127)                  $ -                         $ 15,434,562             0.07%

$ 10,511                    $ (10,511)                  $ -                         $ 15,674,379             0.07%

$ 10,952                    $ (10,511)                  $ 441                         $ 15,663,707             0.07%

$ 11,441                    $ (11,441)                  $ -                         $ 16,268,145             0.07%

Retiree Medical Plan (RMP):

$ 108,628                  $ (108,628)                $ -                         $ 9,548,581               1.14%

$ 105,705                  $ (105,705)                $ -                         $ 9,628,765               1.10%

$ 141,746                  $ (141,746)                $ -                         $ 9,885,765               1.43%

$ 117,077                  $ (117,077)                $ -                         $ 9,342,293               1.25%

$ 105,075                  $ (105,075)                $ -                         $ 9,301,282               1.13%

$ 114,312                  $ (114,312)                $ -                         $ 9,664,785               1.18%

$ 112,269                  $ (112,269)                $ -                         $ 10,010,192             1.12%

$ 97,178                    $ (97,178)                  $ -                         $ 10,539,634             0.92%

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.
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1. Budgetary Information 

 

Annual budgets are adopted by the School Board for all operating revenues, expenditures, and interfund 

transfers.  Budgets are prepared and presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting.   

 

The Superintendent submits to the District School Board (School Board), at such time as the School Board 

directs, a proposed operating budget for the fiscal year commencing the following July 1. The operating 

budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. Public hearings are conducted 

by the School Board to obtain the comments of residents of the District. The proposed budget is revised 

and approved by the School Board. The School Board approved budget is submitted to the Northwest Arctic 

Borough Assembly (Assembly) by April 1. The Assembly may increase or decrease the budget of the District 

only as to total amount. The Assembly shall approve the budget of the District as amended, and 

appropriates by ordinance the necessary resources at least sixty days prior to the end of the current fiscal 

year of the District. If the Assembly fails to approve the District budget and make the necessary 

appropriation within the time stated, the budget as submitted to the Assembly becomes the budget and 

appropriation for the fiscal year of the District without further Assembly action. The School Board submits 

the approved budget to the State of Alaska commissioner of Education 30 days before the end of the current 

fiscal year of the District. The appropriated budget is prepared by fund, function and object. The District’s 

department heads may make transfers of appropriations within a department.  

 

Any transfers of appropriations between funds of over $50,000 require the approval of the School Board. 

All transfers not requiring approval are reported to the School Board. The School Operating Fund level of 

budgetary control is at the fund level.  Annual budgets of the various Special Revenue Funds are prepared 

in connection with the application for the special programs’ award. 

 

Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations  

 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, expenditures exceeded appropriations in the School Operating Fund 

for the school administration function by $23,244, and construction and facilities acquisition by $33,000.  

 

2. Public Employees’ Retirement System 

 

Schedule of District’s Proportionate Share of Net Pension and OPEB Liability (Asset) 

 

The table is presented based on the Plan measurement date which is one year prior to fiscal year end for 

all years presented.  
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Changes in Actuarial Assumptions, Methods, and Benefits Since the Prior Valuation 

Defined Benefit Pension and Postemployment Healthcare Benefit Plan 

a) Changes in Methods Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

There were no changes in asset and valuation methods since the prior valuation. 

b) Changes in Assumptions Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

Healthcare claim costs are updated for each valuation. The amounts included in the Normal Cost 

for the administrative expenses were updated based on the last two years of actual administrative 

expenses paid from plan assets. There were no other changes in actuarial assumptions since the 

prior valuation. 

c) Changes in Benefit Provisions Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

There have been no changes in benefit provisions valued since the prior valuation. 

 

Defined Contribution Occupational Death and Disability and Retiree Medical Benefits Plan 

a) Changes in Methods Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

There were no changes in asset and valuation methods since the prior valuation. 

b) Changes in Assumptions Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

Healthcare claim costs are updated for each valuation. The amounts included in the Normal Cost 

for the administrative expenses were updated based on the last two years of actual administrative 

expenses paid from plan assets. There were no other changes in actuarial assumptions since the 

prior valuation. 

c) Changes in Benefit Provisions Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

There have been no changes in benefit provisions valued since the prior valuation. 

 

The GASB requires ten years of information be presented. However, until a full ten years of information is 

available, the District will present only those years for which information is available.  

 

Schedule of District Contributions (Pension) and (OPEB) 

 

The table valuation date is June 30, 2023 which was rolled forward to June 30, 2024. Actuarially determined 

contribution rates are calculated as of June 30th, two years prior to the fiscal year in which contributions 

are reported. 

 

3. Teachers’ Retirement System 

 

Schedule of District’s Proportionate Share of Net Pension and OPEB Liability (Asset) 

 

The table is presented based on the Plan measurement date which is one year prior to fiscal year end for 

all years presented.  
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Changes in Actuarial Assumptions, Methods, and Benefits Since the Prior Valuation 

Defined Benefit Pension and Postemployment Healthcare Benefit Plan 

a) Changes in Methods Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

There were no changes in asset and valuation methods since the prior valuation. 

b) Changes in Assumptions Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

Healthcare claim costs are updated for each valuation. The amounts included in the Normal Cost 

for the administrative expenses were updated based on the last two years of actual administrative 

expenses paid from plan assets. There were no other changes in actuarial assumptions since the 

prior valuation. 

c) Changes in Benefit Provisions Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

There have been no changes in benefit provisions valued since the prior valuation. 

 

Defined Contribution Occupational Death and Disability and Retiree Medical Benefits Plans 

a) Changes in Methods Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

There were no changes in asset and valuation methods since the prior valuation. 

b) Changes in Assumptions Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

Healthcare claim costs are updated for each valuation. The amounts included in the Normal Cost 

for the administrative expenses were updated based on the last two years of actual administrative 

expenses paid from plan assets. There were no other changes in actuarial assumptions since the 

prior valuation. 

c) Changes in Benefit Provisions Since the Prior Valuation – June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

There have been no changes in benefit provisions valued since the prior valuation. 

 

The GASB requires ten years of information be presented. However, until a full ten years of information is 

available, the District will present only those years for which information is available.  

 

Schedule of District Contributions (Pension) and (OPEB) 

 

The table valuation date is June 30, 2023 which was rolled forward to June 30, 2024.  Actuarially 

determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30th, two years prior to the fiscal year in which 

contributions are reported.  
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Exhibit G-1

Variance with
Final Budget-

Final Positive 
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Local sources:

Earnings on investment $ 770,000            754,278 (15,722)             
E-rate revenue 19,452,945       19,526,602 73,657              
Other local revenues 2,200,000         1,397,867 (802,133)           

Total local sources 22,422,945       21,678,747      (744,198)           

Intergovernmental:
Borough appropriations 8,068,263         8,068,263 -                  
State of Alaska:

Foundation 36,379,653       36,638,662 259,009            
On-behalf TRS 2,505,160         2,351,999 (153,161)           
On-behalf PERS 447,788            441,422 (6,366)               
Other State revenues 4,796,196         4,746,676 (49,520)             

Total State of Alaska 44,128,797       44,178,759      49,962              

Federal sources - Impact Aid 3,441,882         4,121,701 679,819            

Total revenues 78,061,887       78,047,470      (14,417)             

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Certificated salaries 9,248,033         9,157,050 90,983              
Non-certificated salaries 1,462,180         1,332,098 130,082            
Employee benefits 6,817,633         6,034,893 782,740            
Professional and technical services 200,000            451 199,549            
Staff travel 12,000              8,848 3,152                
Student travel 2,000                204 1,796                
Other purchased services 152,985            113,579 39,406              
Supplies, materials and media 231,608            127,010 104,598            
Student transportation - in lieu - of agreements 6,000                1,000 5,000                
Equipment 10,000              -                  10,000              

Total instruction 18,142,439       16,775,133      1,367,306         

(continued)

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balance - Final Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30, 2025

School Operating Fund

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit G-1, Continued

Variance with
Final Budget-

Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Expenditures, continued:
Special education instruction:

Certificated salaries $ 2,013,725       2,067,494 (53,769)           
Non-certificated salaries 1,992,702       2,000,103 (7,401)             
Employee benefits 3,511,930       2,765,651 746,279          
Staff travel 32,000            8,636 23,364            
Supplies, materials and media -                11,518 (11,518)           

Total special education instruction 7,550,357       6,853,402       696,955          

Special education support services - students:
Certificated salaries 415,853          365,344 50,509            
Non-certificated salaries 126,929          115,944 10,985            
Employee benefits 251,319          274,382 (23,063)           
Professional and technical services 483,500          318,622 164,878          
Staff travel 6,000              3,558 2,442              
Student travel 11,000            4,603 6,397              
Other purchased services 28,000            24,000 4,000              
Supplies, materials and media 36,000            25,423 10,577            

Total special education support services - students 1,358,601       1,131,876       226,725          

Support services - students:
Certificated salaries 204,197          -                204,197          
Non-certificated salaries 5,241              5,241 -                
Employee benefits 94,410            83,836 10,574            

Total support services - students 303,848          89,077            214,771          

Support services - instruction:
Certificated salaries 444,044          420,361 23,683            
Non-certificated salaries 575,813          583,783 (7,970)             
Employee benefits 534,384          552,119 (17,735)           
Professional and technical services 121,500          120,260 1,240              
Staff travel 61,500            29,947 31,553            
Utility services 21,025,172     20,032,351 992,821          
Other purchased services 1,500              1,000 500                 
Insurance and bond premiums 22,184            22,184 -                
Supplies, materials and media 790,641          659,796 130,845          
Tuition-students and stipends 40,000            28,739 11,261            
Other 5,000              -                5,000              

Total support services - instruction 23,621,738     22,450,540     1,171,198       

(continued)

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

School Operating Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Final Budget and Actual, Continued

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit G-1, Continued 

Variance with
Final Budget-

Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Expenditures, continued:
School administration:

Certificated salaries $ 2,543,259        2,550,755 (7,496)               
Non-certificated salaries 46,600             92,655 (46,055)             
Employee benefits 1,227,981        1,243,307 (15,326)             
Professional and technical services 3,400               4,100 (700)                  
Staff travel 78,000             51,442 26,558              
Other purchased services 6,700               1,195 5,505                
Supplies, materials and media 45,000             39,734 5,266                
Other 10,100             1,096 9,004                

Total school administration 3,961,040        3,984,284        (23,244)             

School administration support services:
Non-certificated salaries 832,872           732,603 100,269            
Employee benefits 641,033           513,644 127,389            
Supplies, materials and media 1,300               212 1,088                

Total school administration support services 1,475,205        1,246,459        228,746            

District administration:
Certificated salaries 398,895           395,895 3,000                
Non-certificated salaries 196,554           178,458 18,096              
Employee benefits 568,005           512,875 55,130              
Professional and technical services 341,000           276,316 64,684              
Staff travel 163,852           121,119 42,733              
Student travel 25,000             -                   25,000              
Other purchased services 60,150             23,762 36,388              
Supplies, materials and media 107,000           87,341 19,659              
Other 46,680             117,190 (70,510)             

Total district administration 1,907,136        1,712,956        194,180            

(continued)

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

School Operating Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Final Budget and Actual, Continued

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit G-1, Continued  

Variance with
Final Budget-

Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Expenditures, continued:
District administration support services:

Certificated salaries $ 294,058           271,724 22,334              
Non-certificated salaries 1,255,284        1,122,996 132,288            
Employee benefits 866,641           895,056 (28,415)            
Professional and technical services 501,420           451,105 50,315              
Staff travel 44,500             30,992 13,508              
Other purchased services 5,500               10,146 (4,646)              
Insurance and bond premiums 385,133           385,133 -                 
Supplies, materials and media 125,300           125,643 (343)                 
Other 1,000               31,536 (30,536)            
Indirect recovery (250,000)          (320,670)        70,670              

Total district administration support services 3,228,836        3,003,661      225,175            

Operations and maintenance of plant:
Certificated salaries 4,670               4,660 10                    
Non-certificated salaries 2,431,567        1,843,567 588,000            
Employee benefits 1,134,638        917,802 216,836            
Professional and technical services 3,004,727        2,511,709 493,018            
Staff travel 120,000           80,657 39,343              
Utility services 671,212           617,758 53,454              
Energy 5,141,043        5,577,307 (436,264)          
Other purchased services 4,288,906        4,265,993 22,913              
Insurance and bond premiums 990,135           990,134 1                      
Supplies, materials and media 418,600           717,226 (298,626)          
Other -                 2,160 (2,160)              
Equipment 45,000             39,899 5,101                

Total operations and maintenance of plant 18,250,498      17,568,872    681,626            

Student activities:
Certificated salaries 109,218           93,918 15,300              
Non-certificated salaries 248,058           189,933 58,125              
Employee benefits 98,015             42,813 55,202              
Professional and technical services 260,000           276,583 (16,583)            
Staff travel 12,000             13,791 (1,791)              
Student travel 1,157,775        1,226,065 (68,290)            
Supplies, materials and media 34,000             22,600 11,400              
Other 20,000             16,800 3,200                

Total student activities 1,939,066        1,882,503      56,563              

(continued)

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

School Operating Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Final Budget and Actual, Continued

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit G-1,  Continued

Variance with
Final Budget-

Final Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Expenditures, continued:
Adult and continuing education instruction:

Professional and technical services $ 75,000             26,521 48,479              
Supplies, materials and media 7,100               619 6,481                

Total adult and continuing education instruction 82,100             27,140            54,960              

Food services:
Non-certificated salaries 85,000             100,791 (15,791)             
Employee benefits 7,500               8,058              (558)                  
Supplies, materials and media 89,500             66,791            22,709              
Other 3,000               73 2,927                

Total food services 185,000           175,713          9,287                

Construction and facilities acquisition
Other -                 33,000 (33,000)             

Total expenditures 82,005,864      76,934,616     5,071,248         

Excess of revenues over expenditures (3,943,977)       1,112,854       5,056,831         

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out:

Special Revenue Funds:
Student Transportation -                   (10,761)           (10,761)             
Teacher Housing -                   (840,506)         (840,506)           
Food Service -                   (1,049,868)      (1,049,868)        

Capital Project Funds:
AHFC Kivalina Teacher Housing Project -                   (5,000)             (5,000)               
Deering K-12 Major Maintenance -                   (34,447)           (34,447)             
Deering K-12 School Improvement -                   (166,624)         (166,624)           
Construction Management -                   (48,368)           (48,368)             
DW HVAC -                   (13,325)           (13,325)             
THP DPX-1 -                   (7,071)             (7,071)               
THP DPX-2 -                   (12,394)           (12,394)             

Transfers in: 
Selawik Renovations -                   324,136          324,136            

Net other financing sources (uses) -                   (1,864,228)      (1,864,228)        

Net change in fund balance $ (3,943,977)       (751,374)         3,192,603         

Fund balance, beginning of year, as originally stated 10,927,573

Change in accounting principle 458,359          

Fund balance, beginning of year, as restated 11,385,932     

Fund balance, end of year $ 10,634,558     

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

School Operating Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Final Budget and Actual, Continued

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit H-1

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Balance Sheet

June 30, 2025

Alaska STAR of the
Construction Northwest School

T.V.E.P Academy Magnet Facilities Teacher S.T.E.P Broadband Hunter Food
Basic Program School Housing Housing Construction Assistance Education Service

Accounts receivable $ 277,412 6,000 -                -                1,600 -                -                -                11,305
Due from other funds -                -                104,277 39,548 35,104 110 15,029 49,681 -                
Prepaid items -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Inventory -                -                67,201 -                1,239 -                -                -                -                

Total assets 277,412        6,000            171,478        39,548          37,943          110               15,029          49,681          11,305          

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 3,352            -                -                -                37,943 110 15,029 -                -                
Due to other funds 274,060 6,000 -                -                -                -                -                -                10,104
Unearned revenue -                -                104,277 -                -                -                -                49,681          1,201

Total liabilities 277,412        6,000            104,277        -                37,943          110               15,029          49,681          11,305          

Fund balances (deficits):
Nonspendable -                -                67,201          -                1,239            -                -                -                -                
Restricted -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Assigned -                -                -                39,548          -                -                -                -                -                
Unassigned -                -                -                -                (1,239)           -                -                -                -                

Total fund balances (deficits) -                -                67,201          39,548          -                -                -                -                -                

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficits) $ 277,412        6,000            171,478        39,548          37,943          110               15,029          49,681          11,305          

(continued)

Liabilities and Fund Balances (Deficits)

Assets:

Special Revenue Funds
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Exhibit H-1, Continued

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Balance Sheet, Continued

Special Revenue Funds

Title I-A
Title I-C Title I-A Title I-A Migrant Youth Career School

Consolidated Title I-A Title I-A Migrant Title Parent Professional Education - Risk Technical Improvement
GenYouth Administration Homeless Basic Education IV-A Engagement Development Books Bebavior Education 1003(a)

Accounts receivable $ -                159,777 1,246 473,786 357,546 49,637 3,978 30,511 10,572 -                79,492 174,161
Due from other funds 8,208 -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                5,847 -                -                
Prepaid items -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                5,580 -                -                -                5,152
Inventory -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Total assets 8,208            159,777        1,246              473,786        357,546        49,637          3,978            36,091          10,572          5,847            79,492          179,313        

Accounts payable -                68                 -                  -                -                -                -                -                1,544 -                25,416 1,350
Due to other funds -                159,709 1,246 473,786 357,546 49,637 3,978 36,091 9,028 -                54,076 177,963
Unearned revenue 8,208 -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                5,847            -                -                

Total liabilities 8,208            159,777        1,246              473,786        357,546        49,637          3,978            36,091          10,572          5,847            79,492          179,313        

Fund balances (deficits):
Nonspendable -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                5,580            -                -                -                5,152            
Restricted -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Assigned -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                
Unassigned -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                (5,580)           -                -                -                (5,152)           

Total fund balances (deficits) -                -                -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficits) $ 8,208            159,777        1,246              473,786        357,546        49,637          3,978            36,091          10,572          5,847            79,492          179,313        

(continued)

Liabilities:

Liabilities and Fund Balances (Deficits)

Assets
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Exhibit H-1, Continued  

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Balance Sheet, Continued

Early Early
Intervention Intervention Adult

Early Infant Infant Special Special Safe Basic Educators
Learning Learning Learning Medical Education Education Children's Education Rising 

Coordination Program Program Part C Assistance Title VI-B Section 619 Act Unit 7556 AK Literacy Alaska

Accounts receivable $ 207,448 20,297 3,612 -                247,601 6,345 -                31,607 70,247          -                
Due from other funds -                -                -                    177,439 -                -                    895 -                -                1,810
Prepaid items -                -                -                    -                -                -                    -                -                -                -                
Inventory -                -                -                    -                -                -                    -                -                -                -                

Total assets 207,448        20,297          3,612                177,439        247,601        6,345                895               31,607          70,247          1,810            

Accounts payable -                -                -                    -                -                -                    -                -                -                -                
Due to other funds 207,448 20,297 3,612 -                247,601 6,345 -                31,607 70,247 -                
Unearned revenue -                -                -                    -                -                -                    895 -                -                1,810

Total liabilities 207,448        20,297          3,612                -                247,601        6,345                895               31,607          70,247          1,810            

Fund balances (deficits):
Nonspendable -                -                -                    -                -                -                    -                -                -                -                
Restricted -                -                -                    177,439        -                -                    -                -                -                -                
Assigned -                -                -                    -                -                -                    -                -                -                -                
Unassigned -                -                -                    -                -                -                    -                -                -                -                

Total fund balances (deficits) -                -                -                    177,439        -                -                    -                -                -                -                

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficits) $ 207,448        20,297          3,612                177,439        247,601        6,345                895               31,607          70,247          1,810            

(continued)

Liabilities:

Liabilities and Fund Balances (Deficits)

Assets

Special Revenue Funds
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Exhibit H-1, Continued 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Balance Sheet, Continued

Special Revenue Funds

Rural
Youth ACSA Native Johnson Education Maniilaq

Leaders Carrs Safeway Literacy Youth in Indian Johnson O'Malley Achievement Alaska Our ABE/GED
Program Innovation Connections Action Education O'Malley Contract Program C-3 ANE Youth Contract

Accounts receivable $ -               -                  692,860 42,681 103,383 -               -               11,969 114,567 92,970 8,671
Due from other funds 703,776 120 -               -               -               44,920 142,292 -               -               -               -               
Prepaid items -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
Inventory -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Total assets 703,776        120                 692,860        42,681          103,383        44,920          142,292        11,969          114,567        92,970          8,671           

Liabilities:
Accounts payable -               -                  2,589 10,647 27 -               429              -               9,025 -               -               
Due to other funds -               -                  690,271 32,034 103,356 -               -               11,969 105,542 92,970 8,418
Unearned revenue 696,997 120 -               -               -               44,920 141,863 -               -               -               253

Total liabilities 696,997        120                 692,860        42,681          103,383        44,920          142,292        11,969          114,567        92,970          8,671           

Fund balances (deficits):
Nonspendable -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
Restricted -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
Assigned 6,779           -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
Unassigned -               -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Total fund balances (deficits) 6,779           -                  -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficits) $ 703,776        120                 692,860        42,681          103,383        44,920          142,292        11,969          114,567        92,970          8,671           

(continued)

Assets

Liabilities and Fund Balances (Deficits)
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Exhibit  H-1, Continued

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Balance Sheet, Continued

Special Revenue Funds

Securing Local
Mental Health Donation Total

Local Village Instructional Professional Maniilaq Maniilaq Special 
Donation Improvement Leadership and Technical Noorvik Health Counselor Student Revenue 
Payroll Funds Experience Services After School Activities Program Activities Funds

Accounts receivable $ -                17,440 -                -                -                -                -                -                3,308,721      
Due from other funds 820,774 -                26,166 45,688 1,608 48,223 38,570 960,862 3,270,947      
Prepaid items -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                10,732           
Inventory -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                68,440           

Total assets 820,774         17,440           26,166           45,688           1,608             48,223           38,570           960,862         6,658,840      

Liabilities:
Accounts payable -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                107,529         
Due to other funds -                17,440 -                -                -                -                -                -                3,262,381      
Unearned revenue 820,774 -                26,166 45,688 1,608 48,223 27,149 -                2,025,680      

Total liabilities 820,774         17,440           26,166           45,688           1,608             48,223           27,149           -                5,395,590      

Fund balances (deficits):
Nonspendable -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                79,172           
Restricted -                -                -                -                -                -                -                960,862         1,138,301      
Assigned -                -                -                -                -                -                11,421           -                57,748           
Unassigned -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                (11,971)         

Total fund balances (deficits) -                -                -                -                -                -                11,421           960,862         1,263,250      

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficits) $ 820,774         17,440           26,166           45,688           1,608             48,223           38,570           960,862         6,658,840      

(continued)

Liabilities and Fund Balances (Deficits)

Assets
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Exhibit   H-1, Continued

AHFC AHFC AHFC
Impact Local CIP Buckland Buckland Kivalina AHFC

District Aid Funded Reserved School Duplex School Duplex AHFC Teacher Kivalina
Technology Capital Maintenance Local Share THP-23-NAB-1 THP-23-NAB-2 Selawik Housing THP 21-NAB-1

Accounts receivable $ -                  -                  -                  -                  21,993 15,320 46,577 35,599             43,363
Due from other funds 1,099,367 53,386 306,002 4,080,144 10,519 19,702 -                  -                  -                  
Prepaid items -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Inventory -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total assets 1,099,367        53,386             306,002           4,080,144        32,512             35,022             46,577             35,599             43,363             

Liabilities:
Accounts payable -                  -                  -                  -                  8,519 8,519 -                  -                  -                  
Due to other funds -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  46,577 35,599             43,363
Unearned revenue -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  11,207 -                  -                  -                  

Total liabilities -                  -                  -                  -                  8,519               19,726             46,577             35,599             43,363             

Fund balances (deficits):
Nonspendable -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Restricted -                  53,386             -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Assigned 1,099,367        -                  306,002           4,080,144        23,993             15,296             -                  -                  -                  
Unassigned -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total fund balances (deficits) 1,099,367        53,386             306,002           4,080,144        23,993             15,296             -                  -                  -                  

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficits) $ 1,099,367        53,386             306,002           4,080,144        32,512             35,022             46,577             35,599             43,363             

(continued)

Assets

Liabilities and Fund Balances (Deficits)

Capital Project Funds

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Combining Balance Sheet, Continued

Other Governmental Funds
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Exhibit H-1, Continued   

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Balance Sheet, Continued

Shugnak Kivalina K-12 Alaska Magnet
Deering K-12 K-12 Replacement Technical School (ATC)

School School School and Buckland Center Family Expansion Construction Selawik 
Improvement Improvement Teachers Housing HVAC Housing Project Management Renovations

Accounts receivable $ -                 -                177,880 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Due from other funds 455 234,033 1,436,226 101,976 17,452 673,518 975 898,598
Prepaid items -                 -                -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Inventory -                 -                -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total assets 455                234,033        1,614,106        101,976           17,452             673,518           975                  898,598           

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 455 -                -                   -                   -                   -                   975 2,242
Due to other funds -                 -                -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Unearned revenue -                 234,033 1,380,333 198,521 -                   -                   -                   896,356

Total liabilities 455                234,033        1,380,333        198,521           -                   -                   975                  898,598           

Fund balances (deficits):
Nonspendable -                 -                -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Restricted -                 -                -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Assigned -                 -                233,773           -                   17,452             673,518           -                   -                   
Unassigned -                 -                -                   (96,545)            -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total fund balances (deficits) -                 -                233,773           (96,545)            17,452             673,518           -                   -                   

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficits) $ 455                234,033        1,614,106        101,976           17,452             673,518           975                  898,598           

(continued)

Capital Project Funds

Assets

Liabilities and Fund Balances (Deficits)
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Exhibit     H-1, Continued 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Balance Sheet, Continued

Total Total
Capital Other

DW DW Fire THP THP Project Governmental
HVAC Alarm DPX-1 DPX-2 Funds Funds

Accounts receivable $ -                    -                    31,487 26,866 399,085             3,707,806          
Due from other funds 737,393 1,482 -                    -                    9,671,228          12,942,175        
Prepaid items -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    10,732               
Inventory -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    68,440               

Total assets 737,393             1,482                 31,487               26,866               10,070,313        16,729,153        

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 3,640 4,070 6,730 6,730 41,880               149,409             
Due to other funds -                    -                    24,757 20,136 170,432             3,432,813          
Unearned revenue 733,753 -                    -                    -                    3,454,203          5,479,883          

Total liabilities 737,393             4,070                 31,487               26,866               3,666,515          9,062,105          

Fund balances (deficits):
Nonspendable -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    79,172               
Restricted -                    -                    -                    -                    53,386               1,191,687          
Assigned -                    -                    -                    -                    6,449,545          6,507,293          
Unassigned -                    (2,588)               -                    -                    (99,133)             (111,104)           

Total fund balances (deficits) -                    (2,588)               -                    -                    6,403,798          7,667,048          

Total liabilities and fund balances (deficits) $ 737,393             1,482                 31,487               26,866               10,070,313        16,729,153        

Assets

Liabilities and Fund Balances (Deficits)

Capital Project Funds
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Exhibit H-2

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Special Revenue Funds

Alaska STAR of the
Construction Northwest School

Student T.V.E.P Academy Magnet Facilities Teacher Broadband Hunter ARPA
Transportation Basic Program School Housing Housing Assistance Education ESSER

Revenues:
Local sources:

Charges for services $ -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 735,610         -                 -                 -                 
Other -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Intergovernmental:
State of Alaska 54,025              1,760,804      83,018           688,883         -                 -                 1,649,524      319                -                 
Borough appropriations -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Federal sources:

Passed through the State of Alaska -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 1,264,426      
Passed through other local entity -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Direct -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total revenues 54,025              1,760,804      83,018           688,883         -                 735,610         1,649,524      319                1,264,426      

Expenditures:
Instruction -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 341,872         -                 319                621,340         
Special education support services - students -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Support services - students -                    144,071         -                 313,583         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Support services - instruction -                    -                 -                 186,529         -                 -                 1,649,524      -                 393,166         
School administration -                    -                 -                 1,238             -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
School administration support services -                    165,315         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
District administration -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
District administration support services -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 249,920         
Operations and maintenance of plant -                    128,043         -                 141,033         -                 1,235,483      -                 -                 -                 
Student activities -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Student transportation- to and from school 64,786              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Adult and continuing education instruction -                    1,264,273      83,018           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Food services -                    59,102           -                 46,500           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Construction and facilities acquisition -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total expenditures 64,786              1,760,804      83,018           688,883         -                 1,577,355      1,649,524      319                1,264,426      

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures (10,761)             -                 -                 -                 -                 (841,745)        -                 -                 -                 

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 10,761              -                 -                 -                 -                 840,506         -                 -                 -                 
Transfers out -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net other financing sources (uses) 10,761              -                 -                 -                 -                 840,506         -                 -                 -                 

Net change in fund balances -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 (1,239)            -                 -                 -                 

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year -                    -                 -                 67,201           39,548 1,239             -                 -                 -                 

Fund balances (deficits), end of year $ -                    -                 -                 67,201           39,548           -                 -                 -                 -                 

(continued)
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Exhibit H-2, Continued

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits), Continued

Special Revenue Funds

Title I-C Title I-A Title I-A
ARP Food Consolidated Title I-A Title I-A Migrant Title Parent Professional

Homeless Service Administration Homeless Basic Education IV-A Engagement Development
Revenues:

Local sources:
Charges for services $ -                 26,371               -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Other -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Intergovernmental:
State of Alaska -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Borough appropriations -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Federal sources:

Passed through the State of Alaska 1,190             1,838,605          628,487            3,092             1,201,052      965,213         189,292         41,190           329,456         
Passed through other local entity -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Direct -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total revenues 1,190             1,864,976          628,487            3,092             1,201,052      965,213         189,292         41,190           329,456         

Expenditures:
Instruction 106                -                    -                    3,000             909,470         923,820         81,793           39,963           -                 
Special education support services - students -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Support services - students -                 -                    -                    -                 204,055         -                 37,519           -                 -                 
Support services - instruction 1,049             -                    -                    -                 -                 12,644           64,342           -                 319,643         
School administration -                 -                    -                    -                 51,753           -                 -                 -                 -                 
School administration support services -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
District administration -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
District administration support services 35                  -                    628,487            92                  35,774           28,749           5,638             1,227             9,813             
Operations and maintenance of plant -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Student activities -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Student transportation - to and from school -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Adult and continuing education instruction -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Food services -                 2,967,938          -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Construction and facilities acquisition -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total expenditures 1,190             2,967,938          628,487            3,092             1,201,052      965,213         189,292         41,190           329,456         

Excess (deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures -                 (1,102,962)        -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                 1,049,868          -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Transfers out -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total other financing sources (uses) -                 1,049,868          -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Net change in fund balances -                 (53,094)             -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year -                 53,094               -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Fund balances (deficits), end of year $ -                 -                    -                    -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

(continued)
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Exhibit H-2, Continued 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits), Continued

Special Revenue Funds

Early Early
Title I-A Intervention Intervention

Migrant Career School Title I Infant Infant Special Special
Education - Technical Safety and Improvement School Learning Learning Medical Education Education

Books Education Well Being 1003(a) Improvement Program Program Part C Assistance Title VI-B Section 619
Revenues:

Local sources:
Charges for services $ -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Other -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    180,853        -                -                

Intergovernmental:
State of Alaska -                -                -                -                547,846        200,009        -                    -                -                -                
Borough appropriations -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Federal sources:

Passed through the State of Alaska 24,482          79,492          6,760            232,797        -                -                49,939               -                661,271        6,345            
Passed through other local entity -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Direct -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                

Total revenues 24,482          79,492          6,760            232,797        547,846        200,009        49,939               180,853        661,271        6,345            

Expenditures:
Instruction 23,753          77,124          -                35,973          531,528        -                -                    -                -                -                
Special education support services - students -                -                -                -                -                194,052        48,452               3,414            641,575        6,156            
Support services - students -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Support services - instruction -                -                6,559            189,890        -                -                -                    -                -                -                
School administration -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
School administration support services -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
District administration -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
District administration support services 729               2,368            201               6,934            16,318          5,957            1,487                 -                19,696          189               
Operations and maintenance of plant -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Student activities -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Student transportation - to and from school -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Adult and continuing education instruction -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Food services -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Construction and facilities acquisition -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                

Total expenditures 24,482          79,492          6,760            232,797        547,846        200,009        49,939               3,414            661,271        6,345            

Excess (deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    177,439        -                -                

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                
Transfers out -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                

Total other financing sources (uses) -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                

Net change in fund balances -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    177,439        -                -                

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    -                -                -                

Fund balances (deficits), end of year $ -                -                -                -                -                -                -                    177,439        -                -                

(continued)
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Exhibit H-2, Continued   

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits), Continued

Adult Rural
Basic Youth Native Johnson Education

Education Leaders Literacy Youth in Indian Johnson O'Malley Achievement Alaska
Unit 7556 AK Literacy Program Connections Action Education O'Malley Contract Program C-3 ANE

Revenues:
Local sources:

Charges for services $ -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Other -                -                281,331        -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  

Intergovernmental:
State of Alaska 94,386          -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Borough appropriations -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Federal sources:

Passed through the State of Alaska 57,851          313,157        -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Passed through other local entity -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Direct -                -                -                1,297,810      265,386        674,403        8,393        174,282        86,184                 387,786           

Total revenues 152,237        313,157        281,331        1,297,810      265,386        674,403        8,393        174,282        86,184                 387,786           

Expenditures:
Instruction -                303,829        -                852,628        241,298        305,137        -            -                -                       45,515             
Special education support services - students -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Support services - students -                -                281,331        -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Support services - instruction -                -                -                398,435        14,433          349,179        8,393        152,684        83,318                 330,721           
School administration 6,800            -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
School administration support services -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
District administration -                -                -                -                -                -                -            21,598          -                       -                  
District administration support services -                9,328            -                46,747          9,655            20,087          -            -                2,866                   11,550             
Operations and maintenance of plant -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Student activities -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Student transportation - to and from school -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Adult and continuing education instruction 145,437        -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Food services -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Construction and facilities acquisition -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  

Total expenditures 152,237        313,157        281,331        1,297,810      265,386        674,403        8,393        174,282        86,184                 387,786           

Excess (deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  
Transfers out -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  

Total other financing sources (uses) -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  

Net change in fund balances -                -                -                -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year -                -                6,779            -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  

Fund balances (deficits), end of year $ -                -                6,779            -                -                -                -            -                -                       -                  

(continued)
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Exhibit  H-2, Continued

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits), Continued

Special Revenue Funds

Securing Local
Mental Health Donation Total 

Maniilaq Local Village Instructional Professional Noorvik Maniilaq Maniilaq Special 
Our ABE/GED Donation Improvement Leadership and Technical After Health Counselor Student Revenue

Youth Contract Payroll Funds Experience Services School Activities Program Activities Funds
Revenues:

Local sources:
Charges for services $ -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                761,981         
Other -                38,031          247,417        -                64,867          49,582          17,413          3,997               -                636,848        1,520,339      

Intergovernmental:
State of Alaska -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                5,078,814      
Borough appropriations -                -                -                69,740          -                -                -                -                   -                -                69,740           
Federal sources:

Passed through the State of Alaska -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                7,894,097      
Passed through other local entity -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                -                 
Direct 864,291        -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                3,758,535      

Total revenues 864,291        38,031          247,417        69,740          64,867          49,582          17,413          3,997               -                636,848        19,083,506    

Expenditures:
Instruction -                -                247,417        49,856          -                -                17,413          -                   -                21,366          5,674,520      
Special education support services - students -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                893,649         
Support services - students 831,935        -                -                -                64,867          -                -                3,997               -                -                1,881,358      
Support services - instruction -                -                -                19,884          -                -                -                -                   -                -                4,180,393      
School administration -                334               -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                60,125           
School administration support services -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                165,315         
District administration -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                21,598           
District administration support services 32,356          -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                1,146,203      
Operations and maintenance of plant -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                1,504,559      
Student activities -                -                -                -                -                49,582          -                -                   -                621,457        671,039         
Student transportation - to and from school -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                64,786           
Adult and continuing education instruction -                37,697          -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                1,530,425      
Food services -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                3,073,540      
Construction and facilities acquisition -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                -                 

Total expenditures 864,291        38,031          247,417        69,740          64,867          49,582          17,413          3,997               -                642,823        20,867,510    

Excess (deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                (5,975)           (1,784,004)     

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                1,901,135      
Transfers out -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                -                 

Total other financing sources (uses) -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                -                1,901,135      

Net change in fund balances -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   -                (5,975)           117,131         

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   11,421          966,837        1,146,119      

Fund balances (deficits), end of year $ -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                   11,421          960,862        1,263,250      

(continued)
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Exhibit  H-2, Continued 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits), Continued

AHFC AHFC AHFC Kivalina K-12
Local CIP Buckland Buckland Kivalina Deering K-12 Deering K-12 Replacement

District Impact Funded Reserved School Duplex School Duplex Teacher Major School School and 
Technology Aid Maintenance Local Share THP-23-NAB-1 THP-23-NAB-2 Housing Maintenance Improvement Teachers Housing

Revenues:
Local sources:

Charges for services $ -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Other -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      

Intergovernmental:
State of Alaska -                      -               -                -                      306,662              274,924              -                -                 -               -                      
Borough appropriations -                      -               -                -                      -                      62,839                -                -                 -               256,157              
Federal sources:

Passed through the State of Alaska -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Passed through other local entity -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Direct -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      

Total revenues -                      -               -                -                      306,662              337,763              -                -                 -               256,157              

Expenditures:
Instruction -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Special education instruction -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Special education support services - students -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Support services - students -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Support services - instruction -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
School administration -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
School administration support services -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
District administration -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
District administration support services -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Operations and maintenance of plant -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Student activities -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Student transportation - to and from school -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Adult and continuing education instruction -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Food services -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      
Construction and facilities acquisition 35,114                -               -                -                      460,175              412,550              5,000            34,447            99,119          256,157              

Total expenditures 35,114                -               -                -                      460,175              412,550              5,000            34,447            99,119          256,157              

Excess (deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures (35,114)               -               -                -                      (153,513)             (74,787)               (5,000)           (34,447)          (99,119)         -                      

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      5,000            34,447            166,624        -                      
Transfers out -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      -                -                 -               -                      

Total other financing sources (uses) -                      -               -                -                      -                      -                      5,000            34,447            166,624        -                      

Net change in fund balances (35,114)               -               -                -                      (153,513)             (74,787)               -                -                 67,505          -                      

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year 1,134,481           53,386          306,002         4,080,144           177,506              90,083                -                -                 (67,505)         233,773              

Fund balances (deficits), end of year $ 1,099,367           53,386          306,002         4,080,144           23,993                15,296                -                -                 -               233,773              

(continued)
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Exhibit  H-2, Continued  

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Other Governmental Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits), Continued

Alaska Magnet Total Total
Technical School (ATC) Capital Other

Buckland Center Family Expansion Construction Selawik DW DW Fire THP THP Project Governmental
HVAC Housing Project Management Renovations HVAC Alarm DPX-1 DPX-2 Funds Funds

Revenues:
Local sources:

Charges for services $ -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    761,981            
Other -                -                    -                    -                    97,173              -                    -                    -               -                    97,173              1,617,512         

Intergovernmental:
State of Alaska -                -                    -                    -                    611,512            53,299              -                    31,487         26,866              1,304,750         6,383,564         
Borough appropriations -                -                    -                    -                    379,842            -                    323,258            -               -                    1,022,096         1,091,836         
Federal sources: -                    

Passed through the State of Alaska -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    7,894,097         
Passed through other local entity -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    -                    
Direct 514,274         -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    514,274            4,272,809         

Total revenues 514,274         -                    -                    -                    1,088,527         53,299              323,258            31,487         26,866              2,938,293         22,021,799       

Expenditures:
Instruction -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    5,674,520         
Special education support services - students -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    893,649            
Support services - students -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    1,881,358         
Support services - instruction -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    4,180,393         
School administration -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    60,125              
School administration support services -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    165,315            
District administration -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    21,598              
District administration support services -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    1,146,203         
Operations and maintenance of plant -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    1,504,559         
Student activities -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    671,039            
Student transportation - to and from school -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    64,786              
Adult and continuing education instruction -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    1,530,425         
Food services -                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -               -                    -                    3,073,540         
Construction and facilities acquisition 514,274         -                    -                    48,368              691,538            66,624              325,846            38,558         39,260              3,027,030         3,027,030         

Total expenditures 514,274         -                    -                    48,368              691,538            66,624              325,846            38,558         39,260              3,027,030         23,894,540       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures -                -                    -                    (48,368)             396,989            (13,325)             (2,588)               (7,071)          (12,394)             (88,737)             (1,872,741)        

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                -                    -                    48,368              -                    13,325              -                    7,071           12,394              287,229            2,188,364         
Transfers out -                -                    -                    -                    (324,136)           -                    -                    -               -                    (324,136)           (324,136)           

Total other financing sources (uses) -                -                    -                    48,368              (324,136)           13,325              -                    7,071           12,394              (36,907)             1,864,228         

Net change in fund balances -                -                    -                    -                    72,853              -                    (2,588)               -               -                    (125,644)           (8,513)               

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year (96,545)          17,452              673,518            -                    (72,853)             -                    -                    -               -                    6,529,442         7,675,561         

Fund balances (deficits), end of year $ (96,545)          17,452              673,518            -                    -                    -                    (2,588)               -               -                    6,403,798         7,667,048         

Capital Project Funds
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Exhibit H-3

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental - State of Alaska $ 54,025        54,025 -               

Expenditures:
Student transportation - to and from school:

Non-certificated salaries 30,638
Employee benefits 16,430
Supplies, materials and media 17,718

Total expenditures 54,025        64,786          (10,761)          

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures -            (10,761)        (10,761)          

Other financing source:
Transfer in - School Operating Fund -            10,761 10,761            

Net Change infund balance $ -            -             -               

Fund balance, beginning of year -             

Fund balance, end of year $ -             

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Student Transportation Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

Year Ended June 30, 2025

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)
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Exhibit H-4

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental - State of Alaska $ 2,161,656       1,760,804 (400,852)        

Expenditures:
Support services - students:

Certificated salaries 27,000            26,268 732                 
Non-certificated salaries 69,834            64,634 5,200              
Employee benefits 39,515            31,445 8,070              
Supplies, materials and media 22,600            21,724 876                 

Total support services - students 158,949          144,071          14,878            

School administration support services:
Non-certificated salaries 111,145          109,944 1,201              
Employee benefits 74,567            55,371 19,196            

Total school administration support services 185,712          165,315          20,397            

Operations and maintenance of plant:
Professional and technical services 140,616          94,759 45,857            
Energy 33,300            33,284 16                   

Total operations and maintenance of plant 173,916          128,043          45,873            

Adult and continuing education instruction:
Certificated salaries 109,933          109,868 65                   
Non-certificated salaries 175,209          168,250 6,959              
Employee benefits 114,330          56,310 58,020            
Professional and technical services 709,830          595,123 114,707          
Staff travel 127,041          64,933 62,108            
Other purchased services 11,000            10,494 506                 
Supplies, materials and media 209,258          159,709 49,549            
Tuition-students and stipends    99,586            99,586 -                
Equipment 8,000              -                  8,000              

Total adult and continuing education instruction 1,564,187       1,264,273       299,914          

Food services:
Supplies, materials and media 58,892            43,401 15,491            
Equipment 20,000            15,701 4,299              

Total food services 78,892            59,102            19,790            

Total expenditures 2,161,656       1,760,804       400,852          

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                -                -                

Fund balance, beginning of year -                

Fund balance, end of year $ -                

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

T.V.E.P Basic Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-5

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental - State of Alaska $ 154,661           83,018 (71,643)            

Expenditures:
Adult and continuing education instruction:

Non-certificated salaries 78,018             59,898 18,120             
Employee benefits 38,376             17,120 21,256             
Student travel 5,000               -                   5,000               
Supplies, material and media 27,267             -                   27,267             
Tuition-students and stipends 6,000               6,000 -                 

Total expenditures 154,661           83,018             71,643             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Alaska Construction Academy Program Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-6

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental - State of Alaska $ 793,160             688,883 (104,277)          

Expenditures:
Support services - students:

Certificated salaries 5,000                 6,326 (1,326)              
Non-certificated salaries 180,917             233,187 (52,270)            
Employee benefits 100,698             66,030 34,668             
Supplies, materials and media 24,784               8,040 16,744             
Other 360                    -                   360                  

Total support services - students 311,759             313,583           (1,824)              

Support services - instruction:
Non-certificated salaries 106,639             98,838 7,801               
Employee benefits 52,262               51,703 559                  
Student travel 42,000               35,988 6,012               

Total support services - instruction 200,901             186,529           14,372             

School administration:
Staff travel 2,000                 1,238 762                  

Operations and maintenance of plant:
Professional and technical services 85,000               54,628 30,372             
Utility services 16,500               8,964 7,536               
Energy 105,000             77,441 27,559             

Total operations and maintenance of plant 206,500             141,033           65,467             

Food services:
Supplies, materials and media 72,000               46,500 25,500             

Total expenditures 793,160             688,883           104,277           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                   -                   -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year 67,201

Fund balance, end of year $ 67,201             

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Year Ended June 30, 2025

STAR of the Northwest Magnet School Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-7

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - local sources:
Charges for services - rental income $ 775,000        735,610 (39,390)         

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Employee benefits 8,048            6,900 1,148            
Housing allowance/subsidy 302,788        334,972 (32,184)         

Total instruction 310,836        341,872        (31,036)         

Operations and maintenance of plant:
Non-certificated salaries 204,379        267,034 (62,655)         
Employee benefits 100,147        102,141 (1,994)           
Staff travel 25,000          53,389 (28,389)         
Utility services 98,588          96,336 2,252            
Energy 296,050        377,232 (81,182)         
Other purchased services 75,000          49,920 25,080          
Supplies, materials and media 115,000        289,431 (174,431)       

Total operations and maintenance of plant 914,164        1,235,483     (321,319)       

Total expenditures 1,225,000     1,577,355     (352,355)       

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (450,000)       (841,745)       (391,745)       

Other financing source:
Transfer in -School Operating Fund 450,000        840,506 390,506        

Net change in fund balance $ -              (1,239)           (1,239)           

Fund balance, beginning of year 1,239

Fund balance, end of year $ -              

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Teacher Housing Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-8

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental - State of Alaska $ 1,660,832        1,649,524 (11,308)            

Expenditures:
Support services - instruction:

Utility services 1,660,832        1,649,524 11,308             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                   -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                   

Fund balance, end of year $ -                   

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

School Broadband Assistance Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-9

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental - State of Alaska $ 50,132             319 (49,813)            

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Certificated salaries 11,500             -                   11,500             
Employee benefits 1,901               -                   1,901               
Student travel 34,140             -                   34,140             
Supplies, materials and media 1,098               319                  779                  

Total instruction 48,639             319                  48,320             

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 1,493               -                   1,493               

Total expenditures 50,132             319                  49,813             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                   -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                   

Fund balance, end of year $ -                   

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Hunter Education Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-10

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through 

the State of Alaska $ 1,264,585       1,264,426 (159)                

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Supplies, materials and media 621,340          621,340 -                  

Support services - instruction:
Certificated salaries 22,000            22,000 -                  
Non-certificated salaries 11,950            11,919 31                   
Employee benefits 1,518              1,518 -                  
Professional and technical services 152,889          152,889 -                  
Staff travel 118,456          118,456 -                  
Supplies, materials and media 86,387            86,384 3                     

Total support services - instruction 393,200          393,166          34                   

District administration support services:
Professional and technical services 94,165            94,165 -                
Supplies, materials and media 16,670            16,550 120                 
Indirect costs 34,549            34,544 5                     
Equipment 104,661          104,661 -                

Total district administration support services 250,045          249,920          125                 

Total expenditures 1,264,585       1,264,426       159                 

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                  -                  -                  

Fund balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund balance, end of year $ -                  

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

ARPA ESSER Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-11

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through 

the State of Alaska $ 3,195              1,190 (2,005)             

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Supplies, materials and media 159                 106 53                   

Support services - instruction:
Staff travel 2,941              1,049 1,892              

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 95                   35 60                   

Total expenditures 3,195              1,190              2,005              

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                  -                  -                  

Fund balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund balance, end of year $ -                  

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

ARP Homeless Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-12

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
Intergovernmental:

State of Alaska $ 13,500              -                    (13,500)             
Federal sources passed through 

the State of Alaska 1,814,483         1,838,605         24,122              
Local sources:

Charges for services 57,000              26,371              (30,629)             
Total revenues 1,884,983         1,864,976         (20,007)             

Expenditures:
Food services:

Non-certificated salaries 141,468            59,683 81,785              
Employee benefits 84,680              43,266 41,414              
Professional and technical services 2,429,712         2,696,742 (267,030)           
Staff travel 10,000              -                    10,000              
Supplies, materials and media 166,983            168,247 (1,264)               
Other 300                   -                  300                   

Total expenditures 2,833,143 2,967,938 (134,795)           

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (948,160)           (1,102,962)        (154,802)           

Other financing sources:
Transfer in - School Operating Fund 948,160            1,049,868 101,708            

Net change in fund balance $ -                  (53,094)             (53,094)             

Fund balance, beginning of year 53,094

Fund balance, end of year $ -                    

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Food Service Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-13

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through 

the State of Alaska $ 635,000            628,487 (6,513)              

Expenditures:
District administration support services:

Certificated salaries 302,873            302,864 9                       
Non-certificated salaries 99,250              97,843 1,407                
Employee benefits 156,000            154,879 1,121                
Professional and technical services 4,367                3,817 550                   
Staff travel 30,051              28,474 1,577                
Supplies, materials and media 9,075                8,910 165                   
Other 174                   174 -                 
Indirect costs 18,475              18,327 148                   
Equipment 14,735              13,199 1,536                

Total expenditures 635,000            628,487            6,513                

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Consolidated Administration Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-14

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through the State of Alaska $ 3,092                3,092 -                  

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Supplies, materials and media   3,000 3,000 -                  

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 92 92 -                  

Total expenditures 3,092                3,092                -                  

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                  -                  -                  

Fund balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund balance, end of year $ -                  

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Title I-A Homeless Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-15

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 1,387,388        1,201,052 (186,336)          

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Certificated salaries 335,793           325,292 10,501             
Non-certificated salaries 239,227           207,507 31,720             
Employee benefits 352,087           268,316 83,771             
Supplies, materials and media 147,495           108,355 39,140             

Total instruction 1,074,602        909,470           165,132           

Support services - students:
Certificated salaries 152,633           152,633 -                 
Employee benefits 52,605             51,422 1,183               

Total support services - students 205,238           204,055           1,183               

School administration:
Certificated salaries 45,584             45,096 488                  
Employee benefits 20,640             6,657 13,983             

Total school administration 66,224             51,753             14,471             

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 41,324             35,774 5,550               

Total expenditures 1,387,388        1,201,052        186,336           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Title I-A Basic Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-16

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through 

the State of Alaska $ 965,213             965,213 -                     

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Certificated salaries 111,450             111,450 -                   
Non-certificated salaries 382,284             382,284 -                   
Employee benefits 282,565             282,565 -                   
Utility service 312                    312 -                   
Supplies, materials and media 147,209             147,209 -                   

Total instruction 923,820             923,820             -                   

Support services - instruction:
Non-certificated salaries 11,790               11,790 -                   
Employee benefits 704                    704 -                   
Staff travel 150                    150 -                   

Total support services - instruction 12,644               12,644               -                   

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 28,749               28,749 -                   

Total expenditures 965,213             965,213             -                   

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                   -                   -                   

Fund balance, beginning of year -                   

Fund balance, end of year $ -                   

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Title I-C Migrant Education Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-17

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 211,097            189,292 (21,805)             

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Professional and technical services 33,000              32,200 800                   
Student travel 49,067              40,637 8,430                
Supplies, materials and media 9,795                8,956 839                   

Total instruction 91,862              81,793              10,069              

Support services - students:
Supplies, materials and media 38,045              37,519 526                   

Support services - instruction:
Certificated salaries 35,167              27,081 8,086                
Non-certificated salaries 23,770              23,770 -                  
Employee benefits 3,665                1,094 2,571                
Other 12,300              12,397 (97)                    

Total support services - instruction 74,902              64,342              10,560              

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 6,288                5,638 650                   

Total expenditures 211,097            189,292            21,805              

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                  -                  -                  

Fund balance, beginning of year -                  

Fund balance, end of year $ -                  

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Title IV-A Special Revenue Funds

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-18

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 64,966              41,190 (23,776)            

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Supplies, materials and media 63,031              39,963 23,068              

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 1,935                1,227 708                   

Total expenditures 64,966              41,190              23,776              

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Title I-A Parent Engagement Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-19

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 372,033       329,456       (42,577)        

Expenditures:
Support services - instruction:

Transportation allowance 1,000           231 769              
Professional and technical services 230,146       204,927 25,219         
Staff travel 128,906       113,585 15,321         
Other purchased services 900              900 -               

Total support services - instruction 360,952       319,643       41,309         

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 11,081         9,813 1,268           

Total expenditures 372,033       329,456       42,577         

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -               -               

Fund balance, beginning of year -               

Fund balance, end of year $ -               

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Title I-A Professional Development Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-20

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 32,000             24,482 (7,518)              

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Professional and technical services 495                  495 -                   
Staff travel 11,148             4,859 6,289               
Supplies, materials and media 19,404             18,399 1,005               

Total instruction 31,047 23,753 7,294

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 953                  729 224                  

Total expenditures 32,000             24,482             7,518               

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                   -                   -                   

Fund balance, beginning of year -                   

Fund balance, end of year $ -                   

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Migrant Education - Books Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-21

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 121,873           79,492 (42,381)            

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Certificated salaries 16,000             7,500 8,500               
Employee benefits 450                  173 277                  
Supplies, materials and media 101,793           69,451 32,342             

Total instruction 118,243           77,124             41,119             

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 3,630               2,368 1,262               

Total expenditures 121,873           79,492             42,381             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Career Technical Education Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-22

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 10,000              6,760 (3,240)               

Expenditures:
Support services - instruction:

Staff travel 9,702                6,559 3,143                

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 298                   201 97                     

Total expenditures 10,000              6,760                3,240                

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                  -                    -                  

Fund balance, beginning of year -                    

Fund balance, end of year $ -                    

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Safety and Well Being Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-23

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 410,000           232,797 (177,203)          

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Supplies, materials and media 142,403           35,973 106,430           

Support services - instruction:
Certificated salaries 84,600             69,400 15,200             
Non-certificated salaries 45,250             31,612 13,638             
Employee benefits 14,014             6,293 7,721               
Professional and technical services 31,520             14,502 17,018             
Staff travel 70,795             63,724 7,071               
Supplies, materials and media 9,206               4,359 4,847               

Total support services - instruction 255,385           189,890           65,495             

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 12,212             6,934 5,278               

Total expenditures 410,000           232,797           177,203           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Title I-A School Improvement 1003(a) Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-24

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental - State of Alaska $ 547,887           547,846 (41)                   

Expenditures:
Instruction: 

Certificated salaries 277,783           277,483           300                  
Non-certificated salaries 35,575             43,574             (7,999)              
Employee benefits 157,506           145,885           11,621             
Professional and technical services 4,700               4,700               -                 
Staff travel 37,719             37,719             -                 
Supplies, materials and media 18,285             22,167             (3,882)              

Total instruction 531,568           531,528           40                    

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 16,319             16,318 1                      

Total expenditures 547,887           547,846           41                    

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Title I School Improvement Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-25

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental - State of Alaska $ 200,198           200,009 (189)                 

Expenditures:
Special education support services - students:

Certificated salaries 3,632               3,632 -                 
Non-certificated salaries 99,188             99,188 -                 
Employee benefits 72,726             72,726 -                 
Professional and technical services 4,705               4,705 -                 
Staff travel 10,080             10,080 -                 
Supplies, materials and media 3,721               3,721 -                 

Total special education support services - students 194,052 194,052 -                 

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 6,146               5,957 189                  

Total expenditures 200,198           200,009           189                  

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Early Intervention Infant Learning Program Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-26

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 49,987             49,939 (48)                   

Expenditures:
Special education support services - students:

Non-certificated salaries 28,918             28,918 -                 
Employee benefits 18,105             18,106 (1)                     
Supplies, materials and media 1,428               1,428 -                 

Total special education support services - students 48,451             48,452             (1)                     

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 1,536               1,487 49                    

Total expenditures 49,987             49,939             48                    

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Early Intervention Infant Learning Program Part C Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-27

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - local sources - other $ 112,976           180,853 67,877             

Expenditures:
Special education support services - students:

Certificated salaries 43,135             1,500 41,635             
Non-certificated salaries 16,037             144 15,893             
Employee benefits 9,705               47 9,658               
Professional and technical services 22,084             385 21,699             
Staff travel 11,615             989 10,626             
Supplies, materials and media -                 49                    (49)                   
Other 10,400             300                  10,100             

Total expenditures 112,976           3,414               109,562           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 177,439           177,439           

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ 177,439           

Year Ended June 30, 2024

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Medical Assistance Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-28

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 1,009,661        661,271 (348,390)          

Expenditures:
Special education support services - students:

Certificated salaries 190,000           119,282 70,718              
Non-certificated salaries 30,000              -                   30,000              
Employee benefits 51,500              46,453 5,047                
Professional and technical services 485,000           312,808 172,192           
Staff travel 65,000              62,895 2,105                
Student travel 22,000              269 21,731              
Supplies, materials and media 136,088           99,868 36,220              

Total special education support services - students 979,588           641,575           338,013           

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 30,073 19,696 10,377              

Total expenditures 1,009,661        661,271           348,390           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Special Education Title VI-B Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-29

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 34,630              6,345 (28,285)            

Expenditures:
Special education support services - students:

Certificated salaries 5,000                -                 5,000                
Non-certificated salaries 5,000                -                 5,000                
Employee benefits 1,000                -                 1,000                
Professional and technical services 9,000                -                 9,000                
Supplies, materials and media 13,599              6,156 7,443                

Total special education support services - students 33,599              6,156                27,443              

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 1,031                189 842                   

Total expenditures 34,630              6,345                28,285              

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Special Education Section 619 Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-30

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
State of Alaska $ 100,925           94,386             (6,539)              
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska 61,851             57,851 (4,000)              
Total revenues 162,776           152,237           (10,539)            

Expenditures:
School administration:

Non-certificated salaries 4,926               4,338 588                  
Employee benefits 2,636               2,462 174                  

Total school administration 7,562               6,800               762                  

Adult and continuing education instruction:
Non-certificated salaries 93,599             92,581 1,018               
Employee benefits 50,085             49,819 266                  
Professional and technical services 2,720               -                   2,720               
Supplies, materials and media 8,810               3,037 5,773               

Total adult and continuing education instruction 155,214           145,437           9,777               

Total expenditures 162,776           152,237           10,539             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Adult Basic Education - Unit 7556 Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-31

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources passed through

the State of Alaska $ 343,551           313,157 (30,394)            

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Staff travel 8,850               6,369 2,481               
Supplies, materials and media 324,468           297,460 27,008             

Total instruction 333,318           303,829           29,489             

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 10,233             9,328 905                  

Total expenditures 343,551           313,157           30,394             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

AK Literacy Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-32

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - local sources - other $ 978,327           281,331           (696,996)          

Expenditures:
Support services - students:

Certificated salaries 66,900             41,065 25,835             
Non-certificated salaries 306,300           48,125 258,175           
Employee benefits 145,127           4,736 140,391           
Professional and technical services 30,000             8,125 21,875             
Staff travel 30,000             19,057 10,943             
Student travel 300,000           137,397 162,603           
Supplies, materials and media 100,000           22,826 77,174             

Total expenditures 978,327           281,331           696,996           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year 6,779

Fund balance, end of year $ 6,779               

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Youth Leaders Program Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

101



Exhibit H-33

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources - direct $ 1,601,112        1,297,810 (303,302)          

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Supplies, materials and media 958,986           852,628 106,358           

Support services - instruction:
Certificated salaries 221,814           146,176 75,638             
Non-certificated salaries 129,250           118,325 10,925             
Employee benefits 142,461           94,924 47,537             
Professional and technical services 48,055             17,858 30,197             
Staff travel 33,174             21,152 12,022             

Total support services - instruction 574,754 398,435 176,319           

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 67,372             46,747 20,625             

Total expenditures 1,601,112 1,297,810 303,302           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Literacy Connections Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-34

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources - direct $ 713,741           265,386 (448,355)          

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Certificated salaries 61,600             56,700 4,900               
Employee benefits 8,984               1,192 7,792               
Professional and technical services 505,662           117,201 388,461           
Student travel 66,264             66,205 59                    

Total instruction 642,510 241,298 401,212           

Support services - instruction:
Professional and technical services 25,479             9,058 16,421             
Staff travel 8,000               5,375 2,625               

Total support services - instruction 33,479 14,433 19,046             

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 37,752             9,655 28,097             

Total expenditures 713,741 265,386 448,355           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Native Youth in Action Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-35

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources - direct $ 687,941           674,403 (13,538)            

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Non-certificated salaries 132,316           132,316 -                 
Employee benefits 96,689             96,689 -                 
Supplies, materials and media 78,871             76,132 2,739               

Total instruction 307,876           305,137           2,739               

Support services - instruction:
Certificated salaries 132,988           130,356 2,632               
Non-certificated salaries 114,285           114,285 -                 
Employee benefits 104,538           104,538 -                 

Total support services - instruction 351,811           349,179           2,632               

District administration support services:
Indirect cost 28,254             20,087 8,167               

Total expenditures 687,941           674,403           13,538             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Indian Education Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-36

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources - direct $ 53,313             8,393 (44,920)            

Expenditures:
Support services - instruction:

Supplies, materials and media 51,676             8,393 43,283             

District administration support services:
Indirect cost 1,637               -                 1,637               

Total expenditures 53,313             8,393               44,920             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Johnson O'Malley Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-37

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources - direct $ 357,232           174,282 (182,950)          

Expenditures:
Support services - instruction:

Certificated salaries 35,000             13,700 21,300             
Non-certificated salaries 38,300             28,780 9,520               
Employee benefits 7,340               4,667 2,673               
Student travel 21,560             2,856               18,704             
Supplies, materials and media 213,528           102,681 110,847           

Total support services - instruction 315,728           152,684           163,044           

District administration:
Professional and technical services 6,000               3,175 2,825               
Staff travel 22,500             18,423 4,077               

Total district administration 28,500             21,598             6,902               

District administration support services:
Indirect cost 13,004             -                 13,004             

Total expenditures 357,232           174,282           182,950           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Johnson O'Malley Contract Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-38

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources - direct $ 104,914           86,184 (18,730)            

Expenditures:
Support services - instruction:

Professional and technical services 45,000             36,984 8,016               
Staff travel 54,172             46,334 7,838               
Supplies, materials and media 2,617               -                   2,617               

Total support services - instruction 101,789           83,318             18,471             

District administration support services:
Indirect cost 3,125 2,866 259                  

Total expenditures 104,914           86,184             18,730             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Rural Education Achievement Program Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-39

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources - Direct: $ 1,186,243        387,786 (798,457)          

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Staff travel 95,157             1,426               93,731             
Student travel -                 44,089             (44,089)            
Supplies, materials and media 60,490             -                 60,490             

Total instruction 155,647           45,515             110,132           

Support services - instruction:
Certificated salaries 191,600           84,753 106,847           
Non-certificated salaries 88,000             -                   88,000             
Employee benefits 54,431             25,290 29,141             
Transportation allowance 50,400             18,279             32,121             
Professional and technical services 602,335           202,399 399,936           

Total support services - instruction 986,766           330,721           656,045           

District administration support services:
Indirect costs 43,830             11,550 32,280             

Total expenditures 1,186,243        387,786           798,457           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Alaska C-3 ANE Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-40

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Federal sources - direct $ 972,211           864,291 (107,920)          

Expenditures:
Support services - students:

Certificated salaries 538,000           501,680 36,320             
Employee benefits 249,535           261,360 (11,825)            
Transportation allowance 36,000             -                   36,000             
Professional and technical services 34,100             28,816 5,284               
Staff travel 60,000             39,530 20,470             
Supplies, materials and media 26,176             549 25,627             

Total support services - students 943,811           831,935           111,876           

District administration support services:
Indirect cost 28,400             32,356 (3,956)              

Total expenditures 972,211           864,291           107,920           

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Our Youth Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-41

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - local sources - other $ 104,711           38,031 (66,680)            

Expenditures:
School administration:

Staff travel 7,000               334                  6,666               

Adult and continuing education instruction:
Staff travel 43,500             21,324 22,176             
Utility services 4,600               3,085 1,515               
Other purchased services    8,000               572                  7,428               
Supplies, materials and media 15,400             3,669               11,731             
Student transportation - in-lieu-of agreements  25,000             9,047               15,953             
Other 1,211               -                 1,211               

Total adult and continuing education instruction 97,711             37,697             60,014             

Total expenditures 104,711           38,031             66,680             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Maniilaq ABE/GED Contract Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-42

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - local sources - other $ 247,417           247,417 -                   

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Certificated salaries 178,450           178,450 -                 
Employee benefits 68,967             68,967 -                 

Total expenditures 247,417           247,417           -                 

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Local Donation Payroll Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-43

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - Intergovernmental:
Borough appropriation $ 52,300             69,740 17,440             

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Professional and technical services 10,000             9,193               807                  
Staff travel 41,882             40,245 1,637               
Supplies, materials and media 418                  418                  -                 

Total instruction 52,300             49,856             2,444               

Support services - instruction:
Non-certificated salaries -                 16,000             (16,000)            
Employee benefits -                 3,884               (3,884)              

Total support services - instruction -                 19,884             (19,884)            

Total expenditures 52,300             69,740             (17,440)            

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2024

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Village Improvement Funds Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-44

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - local sources - other $ 91,033             64,867 (26,166)            

Expenditures:
Support services - students:

Certificated salaries 21,000             21,000 -                 
Employee benefits 2,640               1,361 1,279               
Professional and technical services 10,762             10,762 -                 
Staff travel 12,644             12,644 -                 
Supplies, materials and media 41,276             19,100 22,176             

Total support services students 88,322             64,867             23,455             

District administration support services:
Indirect cost 2,711               -                 2,711               

Total expenditure 91,033             64,867             26,166             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Securing Mental Health Instructional Leadership Experience Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

113



Exhibit H-45

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

$ 98,839             49,582 (49,257)            

Expenditures:
Student activities:

Certificated salaries 35,000             -                 35,000             
Employee benefits 850                  -                 850                  
Student travel 62,989             49,582 13,407             

Total expenditures 98,839             49,582             49,257             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Revenues - local sources - other

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Local Donation Professional and Technical Services Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance
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Exhibit H-46

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - local sources - other $ 18,400             17,413 (987)                 

Expenditures:
Instruction:

Non- certificated salaries 4,380               4,380               -                   
Employee benefits 280                  280                  -                   
Supplies, materials and media 13,740             12,753             987

Total expenditures 18,400             17,413             987

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Noorvik After School Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-47

Variance with
Final Budget-

Positive
Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues - local sources - other $ 52,220             3,997 (48,223)            

Expenditures:
Support services - students:

Certificated salaries 16,000             -                   16,000             
Non-certificated salaries 14,000             3,600 10,400             
Employee benefits 4,000               83 3,917               
Supplies, materials and media 18,220             314 17,906             

Total expenditures 52,220             3,997               48,223             

Excess of revenues over expenditures $ -                 -                 -                 

Fund balance, beginning of year -                 

Fund balance, end of year $ -                 

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Maniilaq Health Activities Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
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Exhibit H-48

Revenues - local sources - other $ 636,848

Expenditures:
Instruction

Certificated salaries 2,250
Employee benefits 52
Staff travel 19,064

Total instruction 21,366              

Student activities:
Certificated salaries 5,750
Employee benefits 490
Professional and technical services 8,394
Staff travel 249,982
Supplies, materials and media 354,438
Other 2,403

Total student activities 621,457            

Total expenditures 642,823            

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (5,975)               

Fund balance, beginning of year 966,837            

Fund balance, end of year $ 960,862            

Year Ended June 30, 2025

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Student Activities Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance
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Exhibit I-1 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Capital Project Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits)

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Capital Project Funds

AHFC AHFC AHFC Kivalina K-12
Impact Local CIP Buckland Buckland Kivalina Deering K-12 Deering K-12 Replacement

District Aid Funded Reserved School Duplex School Duplex Teacher Major School School and 
Technology Capital Maintenance Local Share THP-23-NAB-1 THP-23-NAB-2 Housing Maintenance Improvement Teachers Housing

Revenues:
Local sources:

Other $ -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -            -               -                -                          
Intergovernmental:

State of Alaska -                    -                    -                    -                    306,662 274,924 -            -               -                -                          
Borough appropriations -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    62,839 -            -               -                256,157
Federal sources -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -            -               -                -                          

Total revenues -                    -                    -                    -                    306,662            337,763            -            -               -                256,157                  

Expenditures:
Construction and facilities acquisition 35,114 -                    -                    -                    460,175 412,550 5,000 34,447 99,119 256,157

Total expenditures 35,114              -                    -                    -                    460,175            412,550            5,000         34,447         99,119           256,157                  

Excess (deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures (35,114)             -                    -                    -                    (153,513)           (74,787)             (5,000)       (34,447)        (99,119)         -                          

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    5,000 34,447         166,624         -                          
Transfers out -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -            -               -                -                          

Total other financing sources (uses) -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    5,000         34,447         166,624         -                          

Net change in fund balances (35,114)             -                    -                    -                    (153,513)           (74,787)             -            -               67,505           # -                          

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year 1,134,481 53,386 306,002 4,080,144 177,506 90,083 -            -               (67,505)         233,773

Fund balances (deficits), end of year $ 1,099,367         53,386              306,002            4,080,144         23,993              15,296              -            -               -                233,773                  

(continued)
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Exhibit I-1, Continued

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Capital Project Funds

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances (Deficits), Continued

Alaska Magnet Total
Technical School (ATC) Capital 

Buckland Center Family Expansion Construction Selawik DW DW fire THP THP Project 
HVAC Housing Project Management Renovations HVAC Alarm DPX-1 DPX-2 Funds

Revenues:
Local sources:

Other $ -                   -                   -                   -                   97,173 -                   -                   -                   -                   97,173              
Intergovernmental:

State of Alaska -                   -                   -                   -                   611,512 53,299 -                   31,487 26,866 1,304,750         
Borough appropriations -                   -                   -                   -                   379,842 -                   323,258 -                   -                   1,022,096         
Federal sources 514,274 -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   514,274            

Total revenues 514,274            -                   -                   -                   1,088,527         53,299              323,258            31,487              26,866              2,938,293         

Expenditures:
Construction and facilities acquisition 514,274 -                   -                   48,368 691,538 66,624 325,846 38,558 39,260 3,027,030         

Total expenditures 514,274            -                   -                   48,368              691,538            66,624              325,846            38,558              39,260              3,027,030         

Excess (deficiency) of revenues  
over expenditures -                   -                   -                   (48,368)            396,989            (13,325)            (2,588)              (7,071)              (12,394)            (88,737)            

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -                   -                   -                   48,368              -                   13,325              -                   7,071                12,394              287,229            
Transfers out -                   -                   -                   -                   (324,136)           -                   -                   -                   -                   (324,136)           

Total other financing sources (uses) -                   -                   -                   48,368              (324,136)           13,325              -                   7,071                12,394              (36,907)            

Net change in fund balances -                   -                   -                   -                   72,853              -                   (2,588)              -                   -                   (125,644)           

Fund balances (deficits), beginning of year (96,545)            17,452 673,518 -                   (72,853) -                   -                   -                   -                   6,529,442         

Fund balances (deficits), end of year $ (96,545)            17,452              673,518            -                   -                   -                   (2,588)              -                   -                   6,403,798         

Capital Project Funds
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Exhibit J-1

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Schedule of Compliance AS 14.17.505

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Total fund balance - School Operating Fund $ 10,634,558  

Less exemptions per 4 AAC 09.160(a):
Inventory 1,872,383    
Prepaid items 89,600         
Federal impact aid received 4,121,701    

6,083,684    

Fund balance subject to 10% limitation $ 4,550,874    

Unreserved fund balance as a percentage of
current year expenditures:

Fund balance subject to limitation $ 4,550,874    5.92% 
Current year expenditures $ 76,934,616  

=
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Exhibit K-1

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Assistance Federal
Award/Pass Listing Total Share of

 Through Number  Number Award Expenditures

U.S. Department of Agriculture:
Passed through the State of Alaska, Department

of Education and Early Development:
Child Nutrition Cluster:

National School Breakfast Program 03701 10.553 $ 427,062           427,062             
National School Lunch Program 03701 10.555 1,327,060        1,327,060          
Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program FF 25.NABD.01 10.582 84,483             84,483               

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 1,838,605        1,838,605          

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 1,838,605        1,838,605          

U.S Department of Education:
Passed through the State of Alaska, Department

of Education and Early Development:
Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies:

Title I-A - Consolidated Administration IP 25.NABD.01 84.010A 230,000           230,000             
Title I-A Homeless IP 25.NABD.01 84.010A 3,092               3,092                
Title I-A Basic IP 25.NABD.01 84.010A 1,387,388        1,201,052          
Title I-A Parent Engagement IP 25.NABD.01 84.010A 64,966             41,190               
Title I-A Professional Development IP 25.NABD.01 84.010A 372,033           329,456             
School Improvement 1003(a) SI 25.NABD.01 84.010A 400,000           232,797             

Total ALN 84.010 2,457,479        2,037,587          

Migrant Education State Grant Program:
Title I-C - Consolidated Administration IP 25.NABD.01 84.011A 380,000           373,487             
Title I-C Migrant Education IP 25.NABD.01 84.011A 1,025,540        965,213             
Migrant Education Books MB 25.NABD.01 84.011A 32,000             24,482               

Total ALN 84.011 1,437,540        1,363,182          

Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants:
Title II-A - Consolidated Administration IP 25.NABD.01 84.367A 23,000             23,000               

AK Literacy AL 25.NABD.01 84.371C 343,551           313,157             

Title IV-A - Consolidated Administration IP 25.NABD.01 84.424A 2,000               2,000                
Title IV-A IP 25.NABD.01 84.424A 211,097           189,292             
Safety and Well Being SW 25.NABD.01 84.424A 10,000             6,760                

Total ALN 84.424 223,097           198,052             

Education Stabilization Fund:
COVID-19 - ARPA ESSER III ER 25.NABD.01 84.425U 1,264,585        1,264,426          
COVID-19 - ARP Homeless AH 25.NABD.01 84.425W 1,195               1,190                

Total ALN 84.425 1,265,780        1,265,616          

Special Education Cluster (IDEA):
Title VI-B Special Education Grants to States SE 25.NABD.01 84.027A 1,009,661        661,271             
Section 619 Special Education Preschool Grants SE 25.NABD.01 84.173A 34,630             6,345                

Total Special Education Cluster (IDEA) 1,044,291        667,616             

Carl Perkins Secondary - Career and Technical Education EK 25.NABD.01 84.048A 104,878           79,492               

(continued)

Awarding Agency
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Exhibit K-1, Continued

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, Continued

Assistance Federal
Award/Pass Listing Total Share of

Through Number  Number Award Expenditures
U.S Department of Education:

Passed through the State of Alaska, Department
of Education and Early Development, Continued:

Early Intervention Infant Learning Program:
Special Education - Grants for Infants and Families Part C  167-319-25010 84.181A $ 49,987             49,939              

Passed through the State of Alaska, Department
of Labor and Workforce Development:

Adult Education - Basic Grants to States FY2025 84.002 61,851             57,851              

Direct programs:
 Impact Aid 112801 84.041 4,121,701        4,121,701         

Innovative Approaches to Literacy:
Literacy Connections S215G210084-23 84.215G 1,601,112        1,297,810         

Indian Education Grant to Local Educational Agencies S060A230098 84.060A 687,941           674,403            

Special Programs for Indian Children:
Native Youth in Action S299A220063-23 84.299A 458,584           265,386            

REAP - RLIS Special Qualified Agencies S358C230015/S358C240014 84.358C 104,914           86,184              

Our Youth-Positive Vision for the Future S184H220225-24 84.184H 972,211           864,291            

Alaska C-3 ANE S356A240031 84.356A 1,186,243        387,786            

Total U.S. Department of Education 16,144,160      13,753,053       

U.S. Department of the Interior:
Indian Education Assistance to Schools - direct programs:

Johnson O'Malley A22AV004200 15.130 455,295           174,282            
Johnson O'Malley A16AV00691 15.130 287,639           8,393                

Total ALN 15.130 742,934           182,675            

Denali Commission: 
Passed through the State of Alaska

Department of Commernce, Community, and Economic Development:
Buckland HVAC Project 20-RR-003; 1819-00 90.100 1,041,860        514,274            

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards $ 19,767,559      16,288,607       

See accompanying notes to Schedule.

Awarding Agency
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NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough) 

 

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 

 

Note 1. Basis of Presentation 

 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the “Schedule”) includes the federal award 

activity of Northwest Arctic Borough School District under programs of the federal government for the year 

ended June 30, 2025. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements 

of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 

and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).   Because the Schedule presents only a 

selected portion of the operations of Northwest Arctic Borough School District, it is not intended to and does 

not present the basic financial statements of Northwest Arctic Borough School District. 

 

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting.   Such 

expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein 

certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts 

shown on the Schedule represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of business to amounts 

reported as expenditures in prior years. 

 

Note 3. Indirect Cost Rate 

 

The Northwest Arctic Borough School District has elected not to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate 

allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

 

Note 4. Passed Through Awards 

 

No amounts were passed through to subrecipients. 

 

 



Exhibit L-1

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough)

Schedule of State Financial Assistance
Year Ended June 30, 2025

Total
Grant Grant Eligible 

 Number Award Expenditures

State of Alaska:
Department of Education and Early Development:
* Foundation FY25 $ 36,638,662       36,638,662       
* HB-268 - Foundation FY25 4,501,192         4,501,192         

Quality Schools FY24 105,910            105,910            
Disparity test FY25 127,458            127,458            
Dividend Raffle Funds FY25 12,116              12,116              
Pupil Transportation FY25 48,830              48,830              
HB-268 - Pupil Transportation FY25 5,195                5,195                
STAR of the Northwest Magnet School FY25 793,160            688,883            

* Broadband Assistance Grant BA25.NABD.01 1,660,832         1,649,524         
Hunter Education HE25NABD01 50,000              319                   
Early Learning Coordination PE 25.NABD.01 547,887            547,846            
Selawik Renovation GR-25-005 7,539,338         611,512            
Districtwide HVAC GR-23-023 7,870,522         53,299              

Total Department of Education and Early Development 59,901,102       44,990,746       

Department of Labor and Workforce Development:
Alaska Technical Center:

Technical Vocational Education Program FY2025 TVEP FY25 2,161,656         1,760,804         
Alaska Construction Academy Program FY2024 ACA FY25 154,661            83,018              
Adult Basic Education - Unit 7556 FY2025 100,925            94,386              

Total Department of Labor and Workforce Development 2,417,242         1,938,208         

Alaska Housing Finance Corporation:
* AHFC Buckland Duplex THP-23-NAB-1 500,000            306,662            
* AHFC Buckland Duplex THP-23-NAB-2 500,000            274,924            

Noatak AHFC Teacher Housing Project ( THP-DPX-2) RHP-25-NAB-1 700,000            26,866              
Noatak AHFC Teacher Housing Project ( THP-DPX-1) RHP-25-NAB-2 595,750            31,487              

Total Alaska Housing Finance Corporation 2,295,750         639,939            

Department of Health:
Early Intervention Infant Learning Program 167-319-25010 200,198            200,009            

Total State Financial Assistance $ 64,814,292       47,768,902       

See accompanying notes to Schedule.

Awarding Agency
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NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough) 

 

Notes to Schedule of State Financial Assistance 

 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 

 

Note 1. Basis of Presentation 

 

The accompanying schedule of state financial assistance (the “Schedule”) includes the state award activity 

of Northwest Arctic Borough School District under programs of the State of Alaska for the year ended June 

30, 2025.  The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of the State 

of Alaska Audit Guide and Compliance Supplement for State Single Audits.   Because the Schedule 

presents only a selected portion of the operations of Northwest Arctic Borough School District, it is not 

intended to and does not present the basic financial statements of Northwest Arctic Borough School District. 

 

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting, which is 

described in Note 1 to the Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s basic financial statements. 

 

Note 3. Subrecipients 

 

No state funds were passed through to subrecipients. 

 

Note 4. Major Programs 

 

* Denotes a major program for compliance audit purposes. 

 

Note 5. Reconciliation of State Expenditures to the Financial Statements 

 

The following programs are reported as Intergovernmental-State of Alaska revenues, however are not 

subject to compliance in accordance with the State of Alaska Audit Guide and Compliance Supplement for 

State Single Audits: 

 Total Schedule of State Financial Assistance  $47,768,902 

 PERS On-Behalf      441,422  

 TRS On-Behalf     2,351,999 

 Total State Financial Assistance           $50,562,323 
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3000 C Street N.               Suite 201               Anchorage, Alaska 99503              Phone 907-274-2992               Fax 907-274-2993 

Offices in Juneau and Soldotna                                                           A Professional Corporation 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based 

on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 

Members of the School Board 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

Kotzebue, Alaska 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards  

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 

statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information 

of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District, a component unit of  Northwest Arctic Borough, as of and 

for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 

comprise the Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our 

report thereon dated November 26, 2025.  

 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Northwest Arctic 

Borough School District’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on 

the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 

the effectiveness of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 

timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s 

financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 

provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 

direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 

those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 

reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 

control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 

this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
Anchorage, Alaska 

November 26, 2025 
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Report on Compliance For Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal Control Over 

Compliance as Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 

Members of the School Board 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District   

Kotzebue, Alaska 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

 

We have audited Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s compliance requirements identified as 

subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each 

of Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025.  

Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of 

auditor’s results section of the accompanying Federal Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. 

 

In our opinion, Northwest Arctic Borough School District complied, in all material respects, with the types 

of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 

major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 

United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 

Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 

Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 

the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

 

We are required to be independent of Northwest Arctic Borough School District and to meet our other 

ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 

that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion 

on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 

above.  
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Members of the School Board 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 

laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Northwest 

Arctic Borough School District’s federal programs. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 

on Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a 

high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will 

always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance 

resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 

intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, 

individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report 

on compliance about Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s compliance with the requirements of each 

major federal program as a whole. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 

Guidance, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 

test basis, evidence regarding Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s compliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we 

considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control over 

compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 

Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such 

opinion is expressed.  

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 

control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 

compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 

functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 

federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 

or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility 

that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 

prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over 

compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type 

of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal 

control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 

in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 

internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 

material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 

identified. 

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 

over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 

of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 

Guidance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
Anchorage, Alaska 

November 26, 2025 
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NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

(A Component Unit of the Northwest Arctic Borough) 

 

Federal Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 
Section I - Summary of Auditor’s Results 
 
Financial Statements 

Type of report the auditor issued on whether the financial  

 statement audited were prepared in accordance with GAAP:  Unmodified  
 
Is a going concern emphasis-of-matter paragraph  

 included in the audit report    Yes  X  No 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 

 Material weakness(es) identified?    Yes  X  No  

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?    Yes  X None noted 
 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?    Yes  X  No 
 
Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

 Material weakness(es) identified 

  (2 CFR 200.516 (a) (1))?        Yes  X  No 

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified 

  (2 CFR 200.516 (a) (1))?     Yes  X  None noted 
 
Any material noncompliance with provisions of laws, 

  regulations, contracts, or grant agreements related 

  to a major program (2 CFR 200.516 (a) (2))?         Yes  X  No 
 
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance 

 for major programs:        Unmodified  
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to 

 be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, 

 2 CFR 200.516 (a) (3) or (4)?         Yes  X  No 
 
Identification of major programs: 

 ALN Number(s) Name of Federal Program/Cluster 

 84.010 Title I-A 

 84.011  Migrant Education State Program 

 84.173/84.027  Special Education Cluster (IDEA) 

 90.100  Denali Commission 
 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish 

 between Type A and Type B programs: $   750,000 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?  X  Yes     
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NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

Federal Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs, Continued 

 

 

Section II - Financial Statement Findings 

 

The Northwest Arctic Borough School District did not have any findings that related to the financial 

statements. 

 

Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

 

The Northwest Arctic Borough School District did not have any findings related to federal awards.  
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Report on Compliance For Each Major State Program and Report on Internal Control Over 

Compliance Required by the State of Alaska Audit Guide and Compliance Supplement for State 

Single Audits 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

 

 

Members of the School Board 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

Kotzebue, Alaska 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major State Program 

 

Opinion on Each Major State Program 

 

We have audited Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s compliance with the types of compliance 

requirements identified as subject to audit in the State of Alaska Audit Guide and Compliance 

Supplements that could have a direct and material effect on each of Northwest Arctic Borough School 

District’s major state programs for the year ended June 30, 2025.  Northwest Arctic Borough School 

District’s major state programs are identified on the Schedule of State Financial Assistance. 

 

In our opinion, Northwest Arctic Borough School District complied, in all material respects, with the 

compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 

major state programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major State Program 

 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 

United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 

Standards); and the audit requirements in the State of Alaska Audit Guide. Our responsibilities under 

those standards and the State of Alaska Audit Guide are further described in the Auditor's 

Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

 

We are required to be independent of Northwest Arctic Borough School District and to meet our other 

ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe 

that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion 

on compliance for each major state program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 

above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements 

of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s state programs. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 

opinion on Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and State of 

Alaska Audit Guide requirements will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of 

not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, 

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 

internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered 

material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the 

judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about Northwest Arctic Borough 

School District’s compliance with the requirements of each major state program as a whole. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the State of 

Alaska Audit Guide, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s 

compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other 

procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control over 

compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with 

the State of Alaska requirements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s internal control over compliance. 

Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 

internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance  

 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 

compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 

assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a state program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over 

compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 

that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A 

significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a state 

program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 

enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify 

all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 

identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 

weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 

control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 

the State of Alaska. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 
Anchorage, Alaska 

November 26, 2025 
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Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results 

 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor’s report issued:    Unmodified    

 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

 Material weakness identified?           Yes    X No 

 Significant deficiency identified?          Yes    X None reported 

 

Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted?          Yes    X No 

 

State Financial Assistance 

Internal control over major programs: 

 Material weakness identified?          Yes    X No 

 Significant deficiency identified?          Yes    X None reported 

 

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance 

 for major programs:     Unmodified    

 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 

  Type A and Type B programs: $1,433,067 

  

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?    X    Yes       No 

 

Section II – Financial Statement Findings 

 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District did not have any findings that related to the financial 

statements.  

 

Section III – State Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District did not have any findings related to State awards. 

 

 


	Agenda
	1. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL
	2. MOMENT OF SILENCE
	3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	4. INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS/STAFF
	5. PUBLIC COMMENTS
	6. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
	7. SCHOOL PRESENTATIONS



Ambler, Selawik, June Nelson Elementary



Presentations took place Tuesday, January 20, at 2:00 p.m.
	8. RECOGNITION & AWARDS
	9. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
	Superintendent's January 2026 report

	10. EXECUTIVE SESSION
	11. ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGENDA
	September 30, 2025 meeting minutes unadopted
	November 25, 2025 meeting minutes unadopted
	Memo 26-058 Selection of Student Representative to the NWABSD Board of Education 
	Memo 26-059 Human Resources
	HR 26-059 Adendum
	Memorandum 26-060 Access Behavioral Services fy27 
	Memorandum 26-061 Autism  Par FY27   
	Memorandum 26-062 T. Kashi FY27 
	Memorandum 26-063 E.Davis FY27 
	Memorandum 26-064 FY27 School Counselor  Moose 
	Memorandum 26-065 Coop-SLP FY 27 
	Memorandum 26-066 Anna C. SLP FY 27 
	Memo 26-067 BP 5138 Student Possession and Use of Portable Electronic Devices Including Cellular Phones - First Reading
	Memo 26-068 BP 6151 Class Size - First Reading
	Memo 26-069 6-Yr CIP list
	Memo 26-070 6-Yr Teacher Housing Priority List
	Memo 26-072 Design Contract for Buckland Boiler Replacement FY28 DEED Grant Application-Revised--01-20-26
	Memo 26-073 Accept AHFC Grant And Committ Match for Buckland Kivalina and Noatak Renovations and Additions-revised 1-20-26
	Memo 26-074 Accept USDA funding for districtwide Fire System Replacement^LLJ 6 sites
	Memo 26-075 Approve Design Contract for Shungnak Fire Systems and HVAC Controls Replacement Project
	Memo 26-076 Approve Maniilaq MOA for MUNAQSRIVIAT Childcare Center 
	Attachment Memo 26-076 Board Presented Maniilaq-School District MOA 1-9-26[49][4]
	Memo 26-077 Approval of FY26 Operating Fund Budget Revision #2
	Memorandum 26-078 Bacon PT FY27  
	Memo 26-079  Approval of Superintendent Travel
	Memo 26-080 SHI Regionwide Camera and Vape Sensor Purchase
	MEMORANDUM 26-071 Approval of the Superintendent's Contract
	MEMORANDUM 26-081 Approval of Superintendent's Evaluation
	Memo 26-082 Approval of FY25 Audit of Fincial Statements

	12. COMMUNICATIONS & ITEMS INTRODUCED BY BOARD MEMBERS
	13. DATE, TIME, & LOCATION OF NEXT MEETING
	14. ADJOURNMENT

